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dental, etc., expenses (section 213); ex-
penses for care of certain dependents 
(section 214); alimony, etc., payments 
(section 215); and amounts representing 
taxes and interest paid to cooperative 
housing corporation (section 216). How-
ever, see paragraph (a)(8) of § 1.702–1. 

(vii) The deduction for depletion 
under section 611 with respect to do-
mestic oil or gas which is produced 
after December 31, 1974, and to which 
gross income from the property is at-
tributable after such year. 

(viii) The deduction for capital gains 
provided by section 1202 and the deduc-
tion for capital loss carryover provided 
by section 1212. 

(b) Elections of the partnership—(1) 
General rule. Any elections (other than 
those described in subparagraph (2) of 
this paragraph) affecting the computa-
tion of income derived from a partner-
ship shall be made by the partnership. 
For example, elections of methods of 
accounting, of computing depreciation, 
of treating soil and water conservation 
expenditures, and the option to deduct 
as expenses intangible drilling and de-
velopment costs, shall be made by the 
partnership and not by the partners 
separately. All partnership elections 
are applicable to all partners equally, 
but any election made by a partnership 
shall not apply to any partner’s non-
partnership interests. 

(2) Exceptions. (i) Each partner shall 
add his distributive share of taxes de-
scribed in section 901 paid or accrued 
by the partnership to foreign countries 
or possessions of the United States (ac-
cording to its method of treating such 
taxes) to any such taxes paid or ac-
crued by him (according to his method 
of treating such taxes), and may elect 
to use the total amount either as a 
credit against tax or as a deduction 
from income. 

(ii) Each partner shall add his dis-
tributive share of expenses described in 
section 615 or section 617 paid or ac-
crued by the partnership to any such 
expenses paid or accrued by him and 
shall treat the total amount according 
to his method of treating such ex-
penses, notwithstanding the treatment 
of the expenses by the partnership. 

(iii) Each partner who is a non-
resident alien individual or a foreign 
corporation shall add his distributive 

share of income derived by the partner-
ship from real property located in the 
United States, as described in section 
871(d)(1) or 882(d)(1), to any such in-
come derived by him and may elect 
under § 1.871–10 to treat all such income 
as income which is effectively con-
nected for the taxable year with the 
conduct of a trade or business in the 
United States. 

[T.D. 6500, 25 FR 11814, Nov. 26, 1960, as 
amended by T.D. 7192, 37 FR 12949, June 30, 
1972; T.D. 7332, 39 FR 44232, Dec. 23, 1974; T.D. 
8348, 56 FR 21952, May 13, 1991] 

§ 1.704–1 Partner’s distributive share. 
(a) Effect of partnership agreement. A 

partner’s distributive share of any item 
or class of items of income, gain, loss, 
deduction, or credit of the partnership 
shall be determined by the partnership 
agreement, unless otherwise provided 
by section 704 and paragraphs (b) 
through (e) of this section. For defini-
tion of partnership agreement see sec-
tion 761(c). 

(b) Determination of partner’s distribu-
tive share—(0) Cross-references. 

Heading Section 

Cross-references ................... 1.704–1(b)(0) 
In general ............................... 1.704–1(b)(1) 

Basic principles .............. 1.704–1(b)(1)(i) 
Effective dates ................ 1.704–1(b)(1)(ii) 
Generally ........................ 1.704–1(b)(1)(ii)(a) 
Foreign tax expenditures 1.704–1(b)(1)(ii)(b) 
Effect of other sections .. 1.704–1(b)(1)(iii) 
Other possible tax con-

sequences.
1.704–1(b)(1)(iv) 

Purported allocations ...... 1.704–1(b)(1)(v) 
Section 704(c) deter-

minations.
1.704–1(b)(1)(vi) 

Bottom line allocations ... 1.704–1(b)(1)(vii) 
Substantial economic effect .. 1.704–1(b)(2) 

Two-part analysis ........... 1.704–1(b)(2)(i) 
Economic effect .............. 1.704–1(b)(2)(ii) 

Fundamental prin-
ciples.

1.704–1(b)(2)(ii)(a) 

Three requirements 1.704–1(b)(2)(ii)(b) 
Obligation to restore 

deficit.
1.704–1(b)(2)(ii)(c) 

Alternate test for 
economic effect.

1.704–1(b)(2)(ii)(d) 

Partial economic ef-
fect.

1.704–1(b)(2)(ii)(e) 

Reduction of obliga-
tion to restore.

1.704–1(b)(2)(ii)(f) 

Liquidation defined .. 1.704–1(b)(2)(ii)(g) 
Partnership agree-

ment defined.
1.704–1(b)(2)(ii)(h) 

Economic effect 
equivalence.

1.704–1(b)(2)(ii)(i) 

Substantiality .................. 1.704–1(b)(2)(iii) 
General rules ........... 1.704–1(b)(2)(iii)(a) 
Shifting tax con-

sequences.
1.704–1(b)(2)(iii)(b) 
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Heading Section 

Transitory alloca-
tions.

1.704–1(b)(2)(iii)(c) 

Maintenance of capital ac-
counts.

1.704–1(b)(2)(iv) 

In general ....................... 1.704–1(b)(2)(iv)(a) 
Basic rules ...................... 1.704–1(b)(2)(iv)(b) 
Treatment of liabilities .... 1.704–1(b)(2)(iv)(c) 
Contributed property ....... 1.704–1(b)(2)(iv)(d) 

In general ................ 1.704–1(b)(2)(iv)(d)(1) 
Contribution of 

promissory notes.
1.704–1(b)(2)(iv)(d)(2) 

Section 704(c) con-
siderations.

1.704–1(b)(2)(iv)(d)(3) 

Distributed property ........ 1.704–1(b)(2)(iv)(e) 
In general ................ 1.704–1(b)(2)(iv)(e)(1) 
Distribution of prom-

issory notes.
1.704–1(b)(2)(iv)(e)(2) 

Revaluations of property 1.704–1(b)(2)(iv)(f) 
Adjustments to reflect 

book value.
1.704–1(b)(2)(iv)(g) 

In general ................ 1.704–1(b)(2)(iv)(g)(1) 
Payables and receiv-

ables.
1.704–1(b)(2)(iv)(g)(2) 

Determining amount 
of book items.

1.704–1(b)(2)(iv)(g)(3) 

Determinations of fair 
market value.

1.704–1(b)(2)(iv)(h) 

Section 705(a)(2)(B) ex-
penditures.

1.704–1(b)(2)(iv)(i) 

In general ................ 1.704–1(b)(2)(iv)(i)(1) 
Expenses described 

in section 709.
1.704–1(b)(2)(iv)(i)(2) 

Disallowed losses .... 1.704–1(b)(2)(iv)(i)(3) 
Basis adjustments to 

section 38 property.
1.704–1(b)(2)(iv)(j) 

Depletion of oil and gas 
properties.

1.704–1(b)(2)(iv)(k) 

In general ................ 1.704–1(b)(2)(iv)(k)(1) 
Simulated depletion 1.704–1(b)(2)(iv)(k)(2) 
Actual depletion ....... 1.704–1(b)(2)(iv)(k)(3) 
Effect of book values 1.704–1(b)(2)(iv)(k)(4) 

Transfers of partnership 
interests.

1.704–1(b)(2)(iv)(l) 

Section 754 elections ..... 1.704–1(b)(2)(iv)(m) 
In general ................ 1.704–1(b)(2)(iv)(m)(1) 
Section 743 adjust-

ments.
1.704–1(b)(2)(iv)(m)(2) 

Section 732 adjust-
ments.

1.704–1(b)(2)(iv)(m)(3) 

Section 734 adjust-
ments.

1.704–1(b)(2) iv)(m)(4) 

Limitations on ad-
justments.

1.704–1(b)(2) iv)(m)(5) 

Partnership level charac-
terization.

1.704–1(b)(2)(iv)(n) 

Guaranteed payments .... 1.704–1(b)(2)(iv)(o) 
Minor discrepancies ....... 1.704–1(b)(2)(iv)(p) 
Adjustments where guid-

ance is lacking.
1.704–1(b)(2)(iv)(q) 

Restatement of capital 
accounts.

1.704–1(b)(2)(iv)(r) 

Partner’s interest in the 
partnership.

1.704–1(b)(3) 

In general ................ 1.704–1(b)(3)(i) 
Factors considered .. 1.704–1(b)(3)(ii) 
Certain determina-

tions.
1.704–1(b)(3)(iii) 

Special rules ................... 1.704–1(b)(4) 
Allocations to reflect 

revaluations.
1.704–1(b)(4)(i) 

Credits ..................... 1.704–1(b)(4)(ii) 
Excess percentage 

depletion.
1.704–1(b)(4)(iii) 

Heading Section 

Allocations attrib-
utable to non-
recourse liabilities.

1.704–1(b)(4)(iv) 

Allocations under 
section 
613A(c(7)(D).

1.704–1(b)(4)(v) 

Amendments to part-
nership agreement.

1.704–1(b)(4)(vi) 

Recapture ................ 1.704–1(b)(4)(vii) 
Allocation of creditable for-

eign taxes.
1.704–1(b)(4)(viii) 

In general ............................... 1.704–1(b)(4)(viii)(a) 
Creditable foreign tax ex-

penditures (CFTEs).
1.704–1(b)(4)(viii)(b) 

Income to which CFTEs 
relate.

1.704–1(b)(4)(viii)(c) 

In general ................ 1.704–1(b)(4)(viii)(c)(1) 
CFTE category ........ 1.704–1(b)(4)(viii)(c)(2) 
Net income in a 

CFTE category.
1.704–1(b)(4)(viii)(c)(3) 

Distributive shares of in-
come.

1.704–1(b)(4)(viii)(c)(4) 

No net income in a 
CFTE category.

1.704–1(b)(4)(viii)(c)(5) 

Allocation and apportionment 
of CFTEs to CFTE cat-
egories.

1.704–1(b)(4)(viii)(d) 

In general ....................... 1.704–1(b)(4)(viii)(d)(1) 
Timing and base dif-

ferences.
1.704–1(b)(4)(viii)(d)(2) 

Special rules for inter- 
branch payments.

1.704–1(b)(4)(viii)(d)(3) 

Examples ........................ 1.704–1(b)(5) 

(1) In general—(i) Basic principles. 
Under section 704(b) if a partnership 
agreement does not provide for the al-
location of income, gain, loss, deduc-
tion, or credit (or item thereof) to a 
partner, or if the partnership agree-
ment provides for the allocation of in-
come, gain, loss, deduction, or credit 
(or item thereof) to a partner but such 
allocation does not have substantial 
economic effect, then the partner’s dis-
tributive share of such income, gain, 
loss, deduction, or credit (or item 
thereof) shall be determined in accord-
ance with such partner’s interest in the 
partnership (taking into account all 
facts and circumstances). If the part-
nership agreement provides for the al-
location of income, gain, loss, deduc-
tion, or credit (or item thereof) to a 
partner, there are three ways in which 
such allocation will be respected under 
section 704(b) and this paragraph. 
First, the allocation can have substan-
tial economic effect in accordance with 
paragraph (b)(2) of this section. Second, 
taking into account all facts and cir-
cumstances, the allocation can be in 
accordance with the partner’s interest 
in the partnership. See paragraph (b)(3) 
of this section. Third, the allocation 
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can be deemed to be in accordance with 
the partner’s interest in the partner-
ship pursuant to one of the special 
rules contained in paragraph (b)(4) of 
this section and § 1.704–2. To the extent 
an allocation under the partnership 
agreement of income, gain, loss, deduc-
tion, or credit (or item thereof) to a 
partner does not have substantial eco-
nomic effect, is not in accordance with 
the partner’s interest in the partner-
ship, and is not deemed to be in accord-
ance with the partner’s interest in the 
partnership, such income, gain, loss, 
deduction, or credit (or item thereof) 
will be reallocated in accordance with 
the partner’s interest in the partner-
ship (determined under paragraph (b)(3) 
of this section). 

(ii) Effective dates. (a) Generally. Ex-
cept as otherwise provided in this sec-
tion, the provisions of this paragraph 
are effective for partnership taxable 
years beginning after December 31, 
1975. However, for partnership taxable 
years beginning after December 31, 
1975, but before May 1, 1986, (January 1, 
1987, in the case of allocations of non-
recourse deductions as defined in para-
graph (b)(4)(iv)(a) of this section) an al-
location of income, gain, loss, deduc-
tion, or credit (or item thereof) to a 
partner that is not respected under this 
paragraph nevertheless will be re-
spected under section 704(b) if such al-
location has substantial economic ef-
fect or is in accordance with the part-
ners’ interests in the partnership as 
those terms have been interpreted 
under the relevant case law, the legis-
lative history of section 210(d) of the 
Tax Reform Act of 1976, and the provi-
sions of this paragraph in effect for 
partnership taxable years beginning be-
fore May 1, 1986. 

(b) Rules relating to foreign tax expend-
itures—(1) In general. The provisions of 
paragraphs (b)(3)(iv) and (b)(4)(viii) of 
this section (regarding the allocation 
of creditable foreign taxes) apply for 
partnership taxable years beginning on 
or after October 19, 2006. The rules that 
apply to allocations of creditable for-
eign taxes made in partnership taxable 
years beginning before October 19, 2006 
are contained in §§ 1.704– 
1T(b)(1)(ii)(b)(1) and 1.704–1T(b)(4)(xi) as 
in effect prior to October 19, 2006 (see 26 
CFR part 1 revised as of April 1, 2005). 

However, taxpayers may rely on the 
provisions of paragraphs (b)(3)(iv) and 
(b)(4)(viii) of this section for partner-
ship taxable years beginning on or 
after April 21, 2004. 

(2) Transition rule. Transition relief is 
provided herein to partnerships whose 
agreements were entered into prior to 
April 21, 2004. In such case, if there has 
been no material modification to the 
partnership agreement on or after 
April 21, 2004, then the partnership may 
apply the provisions of paragraph (b) of 
this section as if the amendments made 
by paragraphs (b)(3)(iv) and (b)(4)(viii) 
of this section had not occurred. If the 
partnership agreement was materially 
modified on or after April 21, 2004, then 
the rules provided in paragraphs 
(b)(3)(iv) and (b)(4)(viii) of this section 
shall apply to the later of the taxable 
year beginning on or after October 19, 
2006 or the taxable year within which 
the material modification occurred, 
and to all subsequent taxable years. If 
the partnership agreement was materi-
ally modified on or after April 21, 2004, 
and before a tax year beginning on or 
after October 19, 2006, see §§ 1.704– 
1T(b)(1)(ii)(b)(1) and 1.704–1T(b)(4)(xi) as 
in effect prior to October 19, 2006 (26 
CFR part 1 revised as of April 1, 2005). 
For purposes of this paragraph 
(b)(1)(ii)(b)(2), any change in ownership 
constitutes a material modification to 
the partnership agreement. This tran-
sition rule does not apply to any tax-
able year (and all subsequent taxable 
years) in which persons that are re-
lated to each other (within the mean-
ing of section 267(b) and 707(b)) collec-
tively have the power to amend the 
partnership agreement without the 
consent of any unrelated party. 

(iii) Effect of other sections. The deter-
mination of a partner’s distributive 
share of income, gain, loss, deduction, 
or credit (or item thereof) under sec-
tion 704(b) and this paragraph is not 
conclusive as to the tax treatment of a 
partner with respect to such distribu-
tive share. For example, an allocation 
of loss or deduction to a partner that is 
respected under section 704(b) and this 
paragraph may not be deductible by 
such partner if the partner lacks the 
requisite motive for economic gain 
(see, e.g., Goldstein v. Commissioner, 364 
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F.2d 734 (2d Cir. 1966)), or may be dis-
allowed for that taxable year (and held 
in suspense) if the limitations of sec-
tion 465 or section 704(d) are applicable. 
Similarly, an allocation that is re-
spected under section 704(b) and this 
paragraph nevertheless may be reallo-
cated under other provisions, such as 
section 482, section 704(e)(2), section 
706(d) (and related assignment of in-
come principles), and paragraph 
(b)(2)(ii) of § 1.751–1. If a partnership has 
a section 754 election in effect, a part-
ner’s distributive share of partnership 
income, gain, loss, or deduction may be 
affected as provided in § 1.743–1 (see 
paragraph (b)(2)(iv)(m)(2) of this sec-
tion). A deduction that appears to be a 
nonrecourse deduction deemed to be in 
accordance with the partners’ interests 
in the partnership may not be such be-
cause purported nonrecourse liabilities 
of the partnership in fact constitute 
equity rather than debt. The examples 
in paragraph (b)(5) of this section con-
cern the validity of allocations under 
section 704(b) and this paragraph and, 
except as noted, do not address the ef-
fect of other sections or limitations on 
such allocations. 

(iv) Other possible tax consequences. 
Allocations that are respected under 
section 704(b) and this paragraph may 
give rise to other tax consequences, 
such as those resulting from the appli-
cation of section 61, section 83, section 
751, section 2501, paragraph (f) of § 1.46– 
3, § 1.47–6, paragraph (b)(1) of § 1.721–1 
(and related principles), and paragraph 
(e) of § 1.752–1. The examples in para-
graph (b)(5) of this section concern the 
validity of allocations under section 
704(b) and this paragraph and, except as 
noted, do not address other tax con-
sequences that may result from such 
allocations. 

(v) Purported allocations. Section 
704(b) and this paragraph do not apply 
to a purported allocation if it is made 
to a person who is not a partner of the 
partnership (see section 7701(a)(2) and 
paragraph (d) of § 301.7701–3) or to a per-
son who is not receiving the purported 
allocation in his capacity as a partner 
(see section 707(a) and paragraph (a) of 
§ 1.707–1). 

(vi) Section 704(c) determinations. Sec-
tion 704(c) and § 1.704–3 generally re-
quire that if property is contributed by 

a partner to a partnership, the part-
ners’ distributive shares of income, 
gain, loss, and deduction, as computed 
for tax purposes, with respect to the 
property are determined so as to take 
account of the variation between the 
adjusted tax basis and fair market 
value of the property. Although section 
704(b) does not directly determine the 
partners’ distributive shares of tax 
items governed by section 704(c), the 
partners’ distributive shares of tax 
items may be determined under section 
704(c) and § 1.704–3 (depending on the al-
location method chosen by the partner-
ship under § 1.704–3) with reference to 
the partners’ distributive shares of the 
corresponding book items, as deter-
mined under section 704(b) and this 
paragraph. (See paragraphs (b)(2)(iv)(d) 
and (b)(4)(i) of this section.) See § 1.704– 
3 for methods of making allocations 
under section 704(c), and § 1.704–3(d)(2) 
for a special rule in determining the 
amount of book items if the remedial 
allocation method is chosen by the 
partnership. See also paragraph (b)(5) 
Example (13) (i) of this section. 

(vii) Bottom line allocations. Section 
704(b) and this paragraph are applicable 
to allocations of income, gain, loss, de-
duction, and credit, allocations of spe-
cific items of income, gain, loss, deduc-
tion, and credit, and allocations of 
partnership net or ‘‘bottom line’’ tax-
able income and loss. An allocation to 
a partner of a share of partnership net 
or ‘‘bottom line’’ taxable income or 
loss shall be treated as an allocation to 
such partner of the same share of each 
item of income, gain, loss, and deduc-
tion that is taken into account in com-
puting such net or ‘‘bottom line’’ tax-
able income or loss. See example 15(i) 
of paragraph (b)(5) of this section. 

(2) Substantial economic effect—(i) 
Two-part analysis. The determination of 
whether an allocation of income, gain, 
loss, or deduction (or item thereof) to a 
partner has substantial economic effect 
involves a two-part analysis that is 
made as of the end of the partnership 
taxable year to which the allocation 
relates. First, the allocation must have 
economic effect (within the meaning of 
paragraph (b)(2)(ii) of this section). 
Second, the economic effect of the allo-
cation must be substantial (within the 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 10:19 Apr 25, 2008 Jkt 214090 PO 00000 Frm 00406 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\214090.XXX 214090eb
en

th
al

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

60
 w

ith
 C

F
R



397 

Internal Revenue Service, Treasury § 1.704–1 

meaning of paragraph (b)(2)(iii) of this 
section). 

(ii) Economic effect—(a) Fundamental 
principles. In order for an allocation to 
have economic effect, it must be con-
sistent with the underlying economic 
arrangement of the partners. This 
means that in the event there is an 
economic benefit or economic burden 
that corresponds to an allocation, the 
partner to whom the allocation is made 
must receive such economic benefit or 
bear such economic burden. 

(b) Three requirements. Based on the 
principles contained in paragraph 
(b)(2)(ii)(a) of this section, and except 
as otherwise provided in this para-
graph, an allocation of income, gain, 
loss, or deduction (or item thereof) to a 
partner will have economic effect if, 
and only if, throughout the full term of 
the partnership, the partnership agree-
ment provides— 

(1) For the determination and main-
tenance of the partners’ capital ac-
counts in accordance with the rules of 
paragraph (b)(2)(iv) of this section, 

(2) Upon liquidation of the partner-
ship (or any partner’s interest in the 
partnership), liquidating distributions 
are required in all cases to be made in 
accordance with the positive capital 
account balances of the partners, as de-
termined after taking into account all 
capital account adjustments for the 
partnership taxable year during which 
such liquidation occurs (other than 
those made pursuant to this require-
ment (2) and requirement (3) of this 
paragraph (b)(2)(ii)(b)), by the end of 
such taxable year (or, if later, within 90 
days after the date of such liquidation), 
and 

(3) If such partner has a deficit bal-
ance in his capital account following 
the liquidation of his interest in the 
partnership, as determined after taking 
into account all capital account adjust-
ments for the partnership taxable year 
during which such liquidation occurs 
(other than those made pursuant to 
this requirement (3)), he is uncondi-
tionally obligated to restore the 
amount of such deficit balance to the 
partnership by the end of such taxable 
year (or, if later, within 90 days after 
the date of such liquidation), which 
amount shall, upon liquidation of the 
partnership, be paid to creditors of the 

partnership or distributed to other 
partners in accordance with their posi-
tive capital account balances (in ac-
cordance with requirement (2) of this 
paragraph (b)(2)(ii)(b)). 
For purposes of the preceding sentence, 
a partnership taxable year shall be de-
termined without regard to section 
706(c)(2)(A). Requirements (2) and (3) of 
this paragraph (b)(2)(ii)(b) are not vio-
lated if all or part of the partnership 
interest of one or more partners is pur-
chased (other than in connection with 
the liquidation of the partnership) by 
the partnership or by one or more part-
ners (or one or more persons related, 
within the meaning of section 267(b) 
(without modification by section 
267(e)(1)) or section 707(b)(1), to a part-
ner) pursuant to an agreement nego-
tiated at arm’s length by persons who 
at the time such agreement is entered 
into have materially adverse interests 
and if a principal purpose of such pur-
chase and sale is not to avoid the prin-
ciples of the second sentence of para-
graph (b)(2)(ii)(a) of this section. In ad-
dition, requirement (2) of this para-
graph (b)(2)(ii)(b) is not violated if, 
upon the liquidation of the partner-
ship, the capital accounts of the part-
ners are increased or decreased pursu-
ant to paragraph (b)(2)(iv)(f) of this 
section as of the date of such liquida-
tion and the partnership makes liqui-
dating distributions within the time 
set out in that requirement (2) in the 
ratios of the partners’ positive capital 
accounts, except that it does not dis-
tribute reserves reasonably required to 
provide for liabilities (contingent or 
otherwise) of the partnership and in-
stallment obligations owed to the part-
nership, so long as such withheld 
amounts are distributed as soon as 
practicable and in the ratios of the 
partners’ positive capital account bal-
ances. See examples 1(i) and (ii), (4)(i), 
(8)(i), and (16)(i) of paragraph (b)(5) of 
this section. 

(c) Obligation to restore deficit. If a 
partner is not expressly obligated to 
restore the deficit balance in his cap-
ital account, such partner nevertheless 
will be treated as obligated to restore 
the deficit balance in his capital ac-
count (in accordance with requirement 
(3) of paragraph (b)(2)(ii)(b) of this sec-
tion) to the extent of— 
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(1) The outstanding principal balance 
of any promissory note (of which such 
partner is the maker) contributed to 
the partnership by such partner (other 
than a promissory note that is readily 
tradable on an established securities 
market), and 

(2) The amount of any unconditional 
obligation of such partner (whether im-
posed by the partnership agreement or 
by State or local law) to make subse-
quent contributions to the partnership 
(other than pursuant to a promissory 
note of which such partner is the 
maker), 
provided that such note or obligation is 
required to be satisfied at a time no 
later than the end of the partnership 
taxable year in which such partner’s 
interest is liquidated (or, if later, with-
in 90 days after the date of such liq-
uidation). If a promissory note referred 
to in the previous sentence is nego-
tiable, a partner will be considered re-
quired to satisfy such note within the 
time period specified in such sentence 
if the partnership agreement provides 
that, in lieu of actual satisfaction, the 
partnership will retain such note and 
such partner will contribute to the 
partnership the excess, if any, of the 
outstanding principal balance of such 
note over its fair market value at the 
time of liquidation. See paragraph 
(b)(2)(iv)(d)(2) of this section. See ex-
amples (1)(ix) and (x) of paragraph 
(b)(5) of this section. A partner in no 
event will be considered obligated to 
restore the deficit balance in his cap-
ital account to the partnership (in ac-
cordance with requirement (3) of para-
graph (b)(2)(ii)(b) of this section) to the 
extent such partner’s obligation is not 
legally enforceable, or the facts and 
circumstances otherwise indicate a 
plan to avoid or circumvent such obli-
gation. See paragraphs (b)(2)(ii)(f), 
(b)(2)(ii)(h), and (b)(4)(vi) of this section 
for other rules regarding such obliga-
tion. For purposes of this paragraph 
(b)(2), if a partner contributes a prom-
issory note to the partnership during a 
partnership taxable year beginning 
after December 29, 1988 and the maker 
of such note is a person related to such 
partner (within the meaning of § 1.752– 
1T(h), but without regard to subdivi-
sion (4) of that section), then such 
promissory note shall be treated as a 

promissory note of which such partner 
is the maker. 

(d) Alternate test for economic effect. 
If— 

(1) Requirements (1) and (2) of para-
graph (b)(2)(ii)(b) of this section are 
satisfied, and 

(2) The partner to whom an alloca-
tion is made is not obligated to restore 
the deficit balance in his capital ac-
count to the partnership (in accordance 
with requirement (3) of paragraph 
(b)(2)(ii)(b) of this section), or is obli-
gated to restore only a limited dollar 
amount of such deficit balance, and 

(3) The partnership agreement con-
tains a ‘‘qualified income offset,’’ 

such allocation will be considered to 
have economic effect under this para-
graph (b)(2)(ii)(d) to the extent such al-
location does not cause or increase a 
deficit balance in such partner’s cap-
ital account (in excess of any limited 
dollar amount of such deficit balance 
that such partner is obligated to re-
store) as of the end of the partnership 
taxable year to which such allocation 
relates. In determining the extent to 
which the previous sentence is satis-
fied, such partner’s capital account 
also shall be reduced for— 

(4) Adjustments that, as of the end of 
such year, reasonably are expected to 
be made to such partner’s capital ac-
count under paragraph (b)(2)(iv)(k) of 
this section for depletion allowances 
with respect to oil and gas properties 
of the partnership, and 

(5) Allocations of loss and deduction 
that, as of the end of such year, reason-
ably are expected to be made to such 
partner pursuant to section 704(e)(2), 
section 706(d), and paragraph (b)(2)(ii) 
of § 751–1, and 

(6) Distributions that, as of the end 
of such year, reasonably are expected 
to be made to such partner to the ex-
tent they exceed offsetting increases to 
such partner’s capital account that 
reasonably are expected to occur dur-
ing (or prior to) the partnership tax-
able years in which such distributions 
reasonably are expected to be made 
(other than increases pursuant to a 
minimum gain chargeback under para-
graph (b)(4)(iv)(e) of this section or 
under § 1.704–2(f); however, increases to 
a partner’s capital account pursuant to 
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a minimum gain chargeback require-
ment are taken into account as an off-
set to distributions of nonrecourse li-
ability proceeds that are reasonably 
expected to be made and that are allo-
cable to an increase in partnership 
minimum gain). 
For purposes of determining the 
amount of expected distributions and 
expected capital account increases de-
scribed in (6) above, the rule set out in 
paragraph (b)(2)(iii)(c) of this section 
concerning the presumed value of part-
nership property shall apply. The part-
nership agreement contains a ‘‘quali-
fied income offset’’ if, and only if, it 
provides that a partner who unexpect-
edly receives an adjustment, alloca-
tion, or distribution described in (4), 
(5), or (6) above, will be allocated items 
of income and gain (consisting of a pro 
rata portion of each item of partner-
ship income, including gross income, 
and gain for such year) in an amount 
and manner sufficient to eliminate 
such deficit balance as quickly as pos-
sible. Allocations of items of income 
and gain made pursuant to the imme-
diately preceding sentence shall be 
deemed to be made in accordance with 
the partners’ interests in the partner-
ship if requirements (1) and (2) of para-
graph (b)(2)(ii)(b) of this section are 
satisfied. See examples (1)(iii), (iv), (v), 
(vi), (viii), (ix), and (x), (15), and (16)(ii) 
of paragraph (b)(5) of this section. 

(e) Partial economic effect. If only a 
portion of an allocation made to a 
partner with respect to a partnership 
taxable year has economic effect, both 
the portion that has economic effect 
and the portion that is reallocated 
shall consist of a proportionate share 
of all items that made up the alloca-
tion to such partner for such year. See 
examples (15) (ii) and (iii) of paragraph 
(b)(5) of this section. 

(f) Reduction of obligation to restore. If 
requirements (1) and (2) of paragraph 
(b)(2)(ii)(b) of this section are satisfied, 
a partner’s obligation to restore the 
deficit balance in his capital account 
(or any limited dollar amount thereof) 
to the partnership may be eliminated 
or reduced as of the end of a partner-
ship taxable year without affecting the 
validity of prior allocations (see para-
graph (b)(4)(vi) of this section) to the 
extent the deficit balance (if any) in 

such partner’s capital account, after 
reduction for the items described in (4), 
(5), and (6) of paragraph (b)(2)(ii)(d) of 
this section, will not exceed the part-
ner’s remaining obligation (if any) to 
restore the deficit balance in his cap-
ital account. See example (1)(viii) of 
paragraph (b)(5) of this section. 

(g) Liquidation defined. For purposes 
of this paragraph, a liquidation of a 
partner’s interest in the partnership 
occurs upon the earlier of (1) the date 
upon which there is a liquidation of the 
partnership, or (2) the date upon which 
there is a liquidation of the partner’s 
interest in the partnership under para-
graph (d) of § 1.761–1. For purposes of 
this paragraph, the liquidation of a 
partnership occurs upon the earlier of 
(3) the date upon which the partnership 
is terminated under section 708(b)(1), or 
(4) the date upon which the partnership 
ceases to be a going concern (even 
though it may continue in existence 
for the purpose of winding up its af-
fairs, paying its debts, and distributing 
any remaining balance to its partners). 
Requirements (2) and (3) of paragraph 
(b)(2)(ii)(b) of this section will be con-
sidered unsatisfied if the liquidation of 
a partner’s interest in the partnership 
is delayed after its primary business 
activities have been terminated (for ex-
ample, by continuing to engage in a 
relatively minor amount of business 
activity, if such actions themselves do 
not cause the partnership to terminate 
pursuant to section 708(b)(1)) for a prin-
cipal purpose of deferring any distribu-
tion pursuant to requirement (2) of 
paragraph (b)(2)(ii)(b) of this section or 
deferring any partner’s obligations 
under requirement (3) of paragraph 
(b)(2)(ii)(b) of this section. 

(h) Partnership agreement defined. For 
purposes of this paragraph, the part-
nership agreement includes all agree-
ments among the partners, or between 
one or more partners and the partner-
ship, concerning affairs of the partner-
ship and responsibilities of partners, 
whether oral or written, and whether 
or not embodied in a document referred 
to by the partners as the partnership 
agreement. Thus, in determining 
whether distributions are required in 
all cases to be made in accordance with 
the partners’ positive capital account 
balances (requirement (2) of paragraph 
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(b)(2)(ii)(b) of this section), and in de-
termining the extent to which a part-
ner is obligated to restore a deficit bal-
ance in his capital account (require-
ment (3) of paragraph (b)(2)(ii)(b) of 
this section), all arrangements among 
partners, or between one or more part-
ners and the partnership relating to 
the partnership, direct and indirect, in-
cluding puts, options, and other buy- 
sell agreements, and any other ‘‘stop- 
loss’’ arrangement, are considered to 
be part of the partnership agreement. 
(Thus, for example, if one partner who 
assumes a liability of the partnership 
is indemnified by another partner for a 
portion of such liability, the indem-
nifying partner (depending upon the 
particular facts) may be viewed as in 
effect having a partial deficit makeup 
obligation as a result of such indem-
nity agreement.) In addition, the part-
nership agreement includes provisions 
of Federal, State, or local law that gov-
ern the affairs of the partnership or are 
considered under such law to be a part 
of the partnership agreement (see the 
last sentence of paragraph (c) of § 1.761– 
1). For purposes of this paragraph 
(b)(2)(ii)(h), an agreement with a part-
ner or a partnership shall include an 
agreement with a person related, with-
in the meaning of section 267(b) (with-
out modification by section 267(e)(1)) or 
section 707(b)(1), to such partner or 
partnership. For purposes of the pre-
ceding sentence, sections 267(b) and 
707(b)(1) shall be applied for partner-
ship taxable years beginning after De-
cember 29, 1988 by (1) substituting ‘‘80 
percent or more’’ for ‘‘more than 50 
percent’’ each place it appears in such 
sections, (2) excluding brothers and sis-
ters from the members of a person’s 
family, and (3) disregarding 
§ 267(f)(1)(A). 

(i) Economic effect equivalence. Alloca-
tions made to a partner that do not 
otherwise have economic effect under 
this paragraph (b)(2)(ii) shall neverthe-
less be deemed to have economic effect, 
provided that as of the end of each 
partnership taxable year a liquidation 
of the partnership at the end of such 
year or at the end of any future year 
would produce the same economic re-
sults to the partners as would occur if 
requirements (1), (2), and (3) of para-
graph (b)(2)(ii)(b) of this section had 

been satisfied, regardless of the eco-
nomic performance of the partnership. 
See examples (4)(ii) and (iii) of para-
graph (b)(5) of this section. 

(iii) Substantiality—(a) General rules. 
Except as otherwise provided in this 
paragraph (b)(2)(iii), the economic ef-
fect of an allocation (or allocations) is 
substantial if there is a reasonable pos-
sibility that the allocation (or alloca-
tions) will affect substantially the dol-
lar amounts to be received by the part-
ners from the partnership, independent 
of tax consequences. Notwithstanding 
the preceding sentence, the economic 
effect of an allocation (or allocations) 
is not substantial if, at the time the al-
location becomes part of the partner-
ship agreement, (1) the after-tax eco-
nomic consequences of at least one 
partner may, in present value terms, be 
enhanced compared to such con-
sequences if the allocation (or alloca-
tions) were not contained in the part-
nership agreement, and (2) there is a 
strong likelihood that the after-tax 
economic consequences of no partner 
will, in present value terms, be sub-
stantially diminished compared to such 
consequences if the allocation (or allo-
cations) were not contained in the 
partnership agreement. In determining 
the after-tax economic benefit or det-
riment to a partner, tax consequences 
that result from the interaction of the 
allocation with such partner’s tax at-
tributes that are unrelated to the part-
nership will be taken into account. See 
examples 5 and 9 of paragraph (b)(5) of 
this section. The economic effect of an 
allocation is not substantial in the two 
situations described in paragraphs 
(b)(2)(iii) (b) and (c) of this section. 
However, even if an allocation is not 
described therein, its economic effect 
may be insubstantial under the general 
rules stated in this paragraph 
(b)(2)(iii)(a). References in this para-
graph (b)(2)(iii) to allocations include 
capital account adjustments made pur-
suant to paragraph (b)(2)(iv)(k) of this 
section. 

(b) Shifting tax consequences. The eco-
nomic effect of an allocation (or alloca-
tions) in a partnership taxable year is 
not substantial if, at the time the allo-
cation (or allocations) becomes part of 
the partnership agreement, there is a 
strong likelihood that— 
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(1) The net increases and decreases 
that will be recorded in the partners’ 
respective capital accounts for such 
taxable year will not differ substan-
tially from the net increases and de-
creases that would be recorded in such 
partners’ respective capital accounts 
for such year if the allocations were 
not contained in the partnership agree-
ment, and 

(2) The total tax liability of the part-
ners (for their respective taxable years 
in which the allocations will be taken 
into account) will be less than if the al-
locations were not contained in the 
partnership agreement (taking into ac-
count tax consequences that result 
from the interaction of the allocation 
(or allocations) with partner tax at-
tributes that are unrelated to the part-
nership). 
If, at the end of a partnership taxable 
year to which an allocation (or alloca-
tions) relates, the net increases and de-
creases that are recorded in the part-
ners’ respective capital accounts do not 
differ substantially from the net in-
creases and decreases that would have 
been recorded in such partners’ respec-
tive capital accounts had the alloca-
tion (or allocations) not been contained 
in the partnership agreement, and the 
total tax liability of the partners is (as 
described in (2) above) less than it 
would have been had the allocation (or 
allocations) not been contained in the 
partnership agreement, it will be pre-
sumed that, at the time the allocation 
(or allocations) became part of such 
partnership agreement, there was a 
strong likelihood that these results 
would occur. This presumption may be 
overcome by a showing of facts and cir-
cumstances that prove otherwise. See 
examples 6, 7(ii) and (iii), and (10)(ii) of 
paragraph (b)(5) of this section. 

(c) Transitory allocations. If a partner-
ship agreement provides for the possi-
bility that one or more allocations (the 
‘‘original allocation(s)’’) will be largely 
offset by one or more other allocations 
(the ‘‘offsetting allocation(s)’’), and, at 
the time the allocations become part of 
the partnership agreement, there is a 
strong likelihood that— 

(1) The net increases and decreases 
that will be recorded in the partners’ 
respective capital accounts for the tax-
able years to which the allocations re-

late will not differ substantially from 
the net increases and decreases that 
would be recorded in such partners’ re-
spective capital accounts for such 
years if the original allocation(s) and 
offsetting allocation(s) were not con-
tained in the partnership agreement, 
and 

(2) The total tax liability of the part-
ners (for their respective taxable years 
in which the allocations will be taken 
into account) will be less than if the al-
locations were not contained in the 
partnership agreement (taking into ac-
count tax consequences that result 
from the interaction of the allocation 
(or allocations) with partner tax at-
tributes that are unrelated to the part-
nership) 
the economic effect of the original al-
location(s) and offsetting allocation(s) 
will not be substantial. If, at the end of 
a partnership taxable year to which an 
offsetting allocation(s) relates, the net 
increases and decreases recorded in the 
partners’ respective capital accounts 
do not differ substantially from the net 
increases and decreases that would 
have been recorded in such partners’ 
respective capital accounts had the 
original allocation(s) and the offsetting 
allocation(s) not been contained in the 
partnership agreement, and the total 
tax liability of the partners is (as de-
scribed in (2) above) less than it would 
have been had such allocations not 
been contained in the partnership 
agreement, it will be presumed that, at 
the time the allocations became part of 
the partnership agreement, there was a 
strong likelihood that these results 
would occur. This presumption may be 
overcome by a showing of facts and cir-
cumstances that prove otherwise. See 
examples (1)(xi), (2), (3), (7), (8)(ii), and 
(17) of paragraph (b)(5) of this section. 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the 
original allocation(s) and the offsetting 
allocation(s) will not be insubstantial 
(under this paragraph (b)(2)(iii)(c)) and, 
for purposes of paragraph (b)(2)(iii)(a), 
it will be presumed that there is a rea-
sonable possibility that the allocations 
will affect substantially the dollar 
amounts to be received by the partners 
from the partnership if, at the time the 
allocations become part of the partner-
ship agreement, there is a strong like-
lihood that the offsetting allocation(s) 
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will not, in large part, be made within 
five years after the original alloca-
tion(s) is made (determined on a first- 
in, first-out basis). See example 2 of 
paragraph (b)(5) of this section. For 
purposes of applying the provisions of 
this paragraph (b)(2)(iii) (and para-
graphs (b)(2)(ii)(d)(6) and (b)(3)(iii) of 
this section), the adjusted tax basis of 
partnership property (or, if partnership 
property is properly reflected on the 
books of the partnership at a book 
value that differs from its adjusted tax 
basis, the book value of such property) 
will be presumed to be the fair market 
value of such property, and adjust-
ments to the adjusted tax basis (or 
book value) of such property will be 
presumed to be matched by cor-
responding changes in such property’s 
fair market value. Thus, there cannot 
be a strong likelihood that the eco-
nomic effect of an allocation (or alloca-
tions) will be largely offset by an allo-
cation (or allocations) of gain or loss 
from the disposition of partnership 
property. See examples 1 (vi) and (xi) of 
paragraph (b)(5) of this section. 

(iv) Maintenance of capital accounts— 
(a) In general. The economic effect test 
described in paragraph (b)(2)(ii) of this 
section requires an examination of the 
capital accounts of the partners of a 
partnership, as maintained under the 
partnership agreement. Except as oth-
erwise provided in paragraph 
(b)(2)(ii)(i) of this section, an allocation 
of income, gain, loss, or deduction will 
not have economic effect under para-
graph (b)(2)(ii) of this section, and will 
not be deemed to be in accordance with 
a partner’s interest in the partnership 
under paragraph (b)(4) of this section, 
unless the capital accounts of the part-
ners are determined and maintained 
throughout the full term of the part-
nership in accordance with the capital 
accounting rules of this paragraph 
(b)(2)(iv). 

(b) Basic rules. Except as otherwise 
provided in this paragraph (b)(2)(iv), 
the partners’ capital accounts will be 
considered to be determined and main-
tained in accordance with the rules of 
this paragraph (b)(2)(iv) if, and only if, 
each partner’s capital account is in-
creased by (1) the amount of money 
contributed by him to the partnership, 
(2) the fair market value of property 

contributed by him to the partnership 
(net of liabilities that the partnership 
is considered to assume or take subject 
to), and (3) allocations to him of part-
nership income and gain (or items 
thereof), including income and gain ex-
empt from tax and income and gain de-
scribed in paragraph (b)(2)(iv)(g) of this 
section, but excluding income and gain 
described in paragraph (b)(4)(i) of this 
section; and is decreased by (4) the 
amount of money distributed to him by 
the partnership, (5) the fair market 
value of property distributed to him by 
the partnership (net of liabilities that 
such partner is considered to assume or 
take subject to), (6) allocations to him 
of expenditures of the partnership de-
scribed in section 705 (a)(2)(B), and (7) 
allocations of partnership loss and de-
duction (or item thereof), including 
loss and deduction described in para-
graph (b)(2)(iv)(g) of this section, but 
excluding items described in (6) above 
and loss or deduction described in para-
graphs (b)(4)(i) or (b)(4)(iii) of this sec-
tion; and is otherwise adjusted in ac-
cordance with the additional rules set 
forth in this paragraph (b)(2)(iv). For 
purposes of this paragraph, a partner 
who has more than one interest in a 
partnership shall have a single capital 
account that reflects all such interests, 
regardless of the class of interests 
owned by such partner (e.g., general or 
limited) and regardless of the time or 
manner in which such interests were 
acquired. For liabilities assumed before 
June 24, 2003, references to liabilities in 
this paragraph (b)(2)(iv)(b) shall in-
clude only liabilities secured by the 
contributed or distributed property 
that are taken into account under sec-
tion 752(a) and (b). 

(c) Treatment of liabilities. For pur-
poses of this paragraph (b)(2)(iv), (1) 
money contributed by a partner to a 
partnership includes the amount of any 
partnership liabilities that are as-
sumed by such partner (other than li-
abilities described in paragraph 
(b)(2)(iv)(b)(5) of this section that are 
assumed by a distributee partner) but 
does not include increases in such part-
ner’s share of partnership liabilities 
(see section 752(a)), and (2) money dis-
tributed to a partner by a partnership 
includes the amount of such partner’s 
individual liabilities that are assumed 
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by the partnership (other than liabil-
ities described in paragraph 
(b)(2)(iv)(b)(2) of this section that are 
assumed by the partnership) but does 
not include decreases in such partner’s 
share of partnership liabilities (see sec-
tion 752(b)). For purposes of this para-
graph (b)(2)(iv)(c), liabilities are con-
sidered assumed only to the extent the 
assuming party is thereby subjected to 
personal liability with respect to such 
obligation, the obligee is aware of the 
assumption and can directly enforce 
the assuming party’s obligation, and, 
as between the assuming party and the 
party from whom the liability is as-
sumed, the assuming party is ulti-
mately liable. 

(d) Contributed property—(1) In gen-
eral. The basic capital accounting rules 
contained in paragraph (b)(2)(iv)(b) of 
this section require that a partner’s 
capital account be increased by the fair 
market value of property contributed 
to the partnership by such partner on 
the date of contribution. See Example 
13(i) of paragraph (b)(5) of this section. 
Consistent with section 752(c), section 
7701(g) does not apply in determining 
such fair market value. 

(2) Contribution of promissory notes. 
Notwithstanding the general rule of 
paragraph (b)(2)(iv)(b)(2) of this sec-
tion, except as provided in this para-
graph (b)(2)(iv)(d)(2), if a promissory 
note is contributed to a partnership by 
a partner who is the maker of such 
note, such partner’s capital account 
will be increased with respect to such 
note only when there is a taxable dis-
position of such note by the partner-
ship or when the partner makes prin-
cipal payments on such note. See ex-
ample (1)(ix) of paragraph (b)(5) of this 
section. The first sentence of this para-
graph (b)(2)(iv)(d)(2) shall not apply if 
the note referred to therein is readily 
tradable on an established securities 
market. See also paragraph (b)(2)(ii)(c) 
of this section. Furthermore, a partner 
whose interest is liquidated will be 
considered as satisfying his obligation 
to restore the deficit balance in his 
capital account to the extent of (i) the 
fair market value, at the time of con-
tribution, of any negotiable promissory 
note (of which such partner is the 
maker) that such partner contributes 
to the partnership on or after the date 

his interest is liquidated and within 
the time specified in paragraph 
(b)(2)(ii)(b)(3) of this section, and (ii) 
the fair market value, at the time of 
liquidation, of the unsatisfied portion 
of any negotiable promissory note (of 
which such partner is the maker) that 
such partner previously contributed to 
the partnership. For purposes of the 
preceding sentence, the fair market 
value of a note will be no less than the 
outstanding principal balance of such 
note, provided that such note bears in-
terest at a rate no less than the appli-
cable federal rate at the time of valu-
ation. 

(3) Section 704(c) considerations. Sec-
tion 704(c) and § 1.704–3 govern the de-
termination of the partners’ distribu-
tive shares of income, gain, loss, and 
deduction, as computed for tax pur-
poses, with respect to property contrib-
uted to a partnership (see paragraph 
(b)(1)(vi) of this section). In cases 
where section 704(c) and § 1.704–3 apply 
to partnership property, the capital ac-
counts of the partners will not be con-
sidered to be determined and main-
tained in accordance with the rules of 
this paragraph (b)(2)(iv) unless the 
partnership agreement requires that 
the partners’ capital accounts be ad-
justed in accordance with paragraph 
(b)(2)(iv)(g) of this section for alloca-
tions to them of income, gain, loss, and 
deduction (including depreciation, de-
pletion, amortization, or other cost re-
covery) as computed for book purposes, 
with respect to the property. See, how-
ever, § 1.704–3(d)(2) for a special rule in 
determining the amount of book items 
if the partnership chooses the remedial 
allocation method. See also Example 
(13) (i) of paragraph (b)(5) of this sec-
tion. Capital accounts are not adjusted 
to reflect allocations under section 
704(c) and § 1.704–3 (e.g., tax allocations 
of precontribution gain or loss). 

(e) Distributed property—(1) In general. 
The basic capital accounting rules con-
tained in paragraph (b)(2)(iv) (b) of this 
section require that a partner’s capital 
account be decreased by the fair mar-
ket value of property distributed by 
the partnership (without regard to sec-
tion 7701(g)) to such partner (whether 
in connection with a liquidation or 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 10:19 Apr 25, 2008 Jkt 214090 PO 00000 Frm 00413 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\214090.XXX 214090eb
en

th
al

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

60
 w

ith
 C

F
R



404 

26 CFR Ch. I (4–1–08 Edition) § 1.704–1 

otherwise). To satisfy this require-
ment, the capital accounts of the part-
ners first must be adjusted to reflect 
the manner in which the unrealized in-
come, gain, loss, and deduction inher-
ent in such property (that has not been 
reflected in the capital accounts pre-
viously) would be allocated among the 
partners if there were a taxable dis-
position of such property for the fair 
market value of such property (taking 
section 7701(g) into account) on the 
date of distribution. See example 
(14)(v) of paragraph (b)(5) of this sec-
tion. 

(2) Distribution of promissory notes. 
Notwithstanding the general rule of 
paragraph (b)(2)(iv)(b)(5), except as pro-
vided in this paragraph (b)(2)(iv)(e)(2), 
if a promissory note is distributed to a 
partner by a partnership that is the 
maker of such note, such partner’s cap-
ital account will be decreased with re-
spect to such note only when there is a 
taxable disposition of such note by the 
partner or when the partnership makes 
principal payments on the note. The 
previous sentence shall not apply if a 
note distributed to a partner by a part-
nership who is the maker of such note 
is readily tradable on an established se-
curities market. Furthermore, the cap-
ital account of a partner whose inter-
est in a partnership is liquidated will 
be reduced to the extent of (i) the fair 
market value, at the time of distribu-
tion, of any negotiable promissory note 
(of which such partnership is the 
maker) that such partnership distrib-
utes to the partner on or after the date 
such partner’s interest is liquidated 
and within the time specified in para-
graph (b)(2)(ii)(b)(2) of this section, and 
(ii) the fair market value, at the time 
of liquidation, of the unsatisfied por-
tion of any negotiable promissory note 
(of which such partnership is the 
maker) that such partnership pre-
viously distributed to the partner. For 
purposes of the preceding sentence, the 
fair market value of a note will be no 
less than the outstanding principal bal-
ance of such note, provided that such 
note bears interest at a rate no less 
than the applicable Federal rate at 
time of valuation. 

(f) Revaluations of property. A partner-
ship agreement may, upon the occur-
rence of certain events, increase or de-

crease the capital accounts of the part-
ners to reflect a revaluation of partner-
ship property (including intangible as-
sets such as goodwill) on the partner-
ship’s books. Capital accounts so ad-
justed will not be considered to be de-
termined and maintained in accord-
ance with the rules of this paragraph 
(b)(2)(iv) unless— 

(1) The adjustments are based on the 
fair market value of partnership prop-
erty (taking section 7701(g) into ac-
count) on the date of adjustment, and 

(2) The adjustments reflect the man-
ner in which the unrealized income, 
gain, loss, or deduction inherent in 
such property (that has not been re-
flected in the capital accounts pre-
viously) would be allocated among the 
partners if there were a taxable dis-
position of such property for such fair 
market value on that date, and 

(3) The partnership agreement re-
quires that the partners’ capital ac-
counts be adjusted in accordance with 
paragraph (b)(2)(iv)(g) of this section 
for allocations to them of depreciation, 
depletion, amortization, and gain or 
loss, as computed for book purposes, 
with respect to such property, and 

(4) The partnership agreement re-
quires that the partners’ distributive 
shares of depreciation, depletion, am-
ortization, and gain or loss, as com-
puted for tax purposes, with respect to 
such property be determined so as to 
take account of the variation between 
the adjusted tax basis and book value 
of such property in the same manner as 
under section 704(c) (see paragraph 
(b)(4)(i) of this section), and 

(5) The adjustments are made prin-
cipally for a substantial non-tax busi-
ness purpose— 

(i) In connection with a contribution 
of money or other property (other than 
a de minimis amount) to the partnership 
by a new or existing partner as consid-
eration for an interest in the partner-
ship, or 

(ii) In connection with the liquida-
tion of the partnership or a distribu-
tion of money or other property (other 
than a de minimis amount) by the part-
nership to a retiring or continuing 
partner as consideration for an interest 
in the partnership, or 

(iii) In connection with the grant of 
an interest in the partnership (other 
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than a de minimis interest) on or after 
May 6, 2004, as consideration for the 
provision of services to or for the ben-
efit of the partnership by an existing 
partner acting in a partner capacity, or 
by a new partner acting in a partner 
capacity or in anticipation of being a 
partner. 

(iv) Under generally accepted indus-
try accounting practices, provided sub-
stantially all of the partnership’s prop-
erty (excluding money) consists of 
stock, securities, commodities, op-
tions, warrants, futures, or similar in-
struments that are readily tradable on 
an established securities market. 
See examples 14 and 18 of paragraph 
(b)(5) of this section. If the capital ac-
counts of the partners are not adjusted 
to reflect the fair market value of part-
nership property when an interest in 
the partnership is acquired from or re-
linquished to the partnership, para-
graphs (b)(1)(iii) and (b)(1)(iv) of this 
section should be consulted regarding 
the potential tax consequences that 
may arise if the principles of section 
704(c) are not applied to determine the 
partners’ distributive shares of depre-
ciation, depletion, amortization, and 
gain or loss as computed for tax pur-
poses, with respect to such property. 

(g) Adjustments to reflect book value— 
(1) In general. Under paragraphs 
(b)(2)(iv)(d) and (b)(2)(iv)(f) of this sec-
tion, property may be properly re-
flected on the books of the partnership 
at a book value that differs from the 
adjusted tax basis of such property. In 
these circumstances, paragraphs 
(b)(2)(iv)(d)(3) and (b)(2)(iv)(f)(3) of this 
section provide that the capital ac-
counts of the partners will not be con-
sidered to be determined and main-
tained in accordance with the rules of 
this paragraph (b)(2)(iv) unless the 
partnership agreement requires the 
partners’ capital accounts to be ad-
justed in accordance with this para-
graph (b)(2)(iv)(g) for allocations to 
them of depreciation, depletion, amor-
tization, and gain or loss, as computed 
for book purposes, with respect to such 
property. In determining whether the 
economic effect of an allocation of 
book items is substantial, consider-
ation will be given to the effect of such 
allocation on the determination of the 
partners’ distributive shares of cor-

responding tax items under section 
704(c) and paragraph (b)(4)(i) of this 
section. See example 17 of paragraph 
(b)(5) of this section. If an allocation of 
book items under the partnership 
agreement does not have substantial 
economic effect (as determined under 
paragraphs (b)(2)(ii) and (b)(2)(iii) of 
this section), or is not otherwise re-
spected under this paragraph, such 
items will be reallocated in accordance 
with the partners’ interests in the 
partnership, and such reallocation will 
be the basis upon which the partners’ 
distributive shares of the cor-
responding tax items are determined 
under section 704(c) and paragraph 
(b)(4)(i) of this section. See examples 
13, 14, and 18 of paragraph (b)(5) of this 
section. 

(2) Payables and receivables. Ref-
erences in this paragraph (b)(2)(iv) and 
paragraph (b)(4)(i) of this section to 
book and tax depreciation, depletion, 
amortization, and gain or loss with re-
spect to property that has an adjusted 
tax basis that differs from book value 
include, under analogous rules and 
principles, the unrealized income or de-
duction with respect to accounts re-
ceivable, accounts payable, and other 
accrued but unpaid items. 

(3) Determining amount of book items. 
The partners’ capital accounts will not 
be considered adjusted in accordance 
with this paragraph (b)(2)(iv)(g) unless 
the amount of book depreciation, de-
pletion, or amortization for a period 
with respect to an item of partnership 
property is the amount that bears the 
same relationship to the book value of 
such property as the depreciation (or 
cost recovery deduction), depletion, or 
amortization computed for tax pur-
poses with respect to such property for 
such period bears to the adjusted tax 
basis of such property. If such property 
has a zero adjusted tax basis, the book 
depreciation, depletion, or amortiza-
tion may be determined under any rea-
sonable method selected by the part-
nership. 

(h) Determinations of fair market value. 
For purposes of this paragraph 
(b)(2)(iv), the fair market value as-
signed to property contributed to a 
partnership, property distributed by a 
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partnership, or property otherwise re-
valued by a partnership, will be re-
garded as correct, provided that (1) 
such value is reasonably agreed to 
among the partners in arm’s-length ne-
gotiations, and (2) the partners have 
sufficiently adverse interests. If, how-
ever, these conditions are not satisfied 
and the value assigned to such prop-
erty is overstated or understated (by 
more than an insignificant amount), 
the capital accounts of the partners 
will not be considered to be determined 
and maintained in accordance with the 
rules of this paragraph (b)(2)(iv). Valu-
ation of property contributed to the 
partnership, distributed by the part-
nership, or otherwise revalued by the 
partnership shall be on a property-by- 
property basis, except to the extent the 
regulations under section 704(c) permit 
otherwise. 

(i) Section 705(a)(2)(B) expenditures—(1) 
In general. The basic capital accounting 
rules contained in paragraph 
(b)(2)(iv)(b) of this section require that 
a partner’s capital account be de-
creased by allocations made to such 
partner of expenditures described in 
section 705(a)(2)(B). See example 11 of 
paragraph (b)(5) of this section. If an 
allocation of these expenditures under 
the partnership agreement does not 
have substantial economic effect (as 
determined under paragraphs (b)(2)(ii) 
and (b)(2)(iii) of this section), or is not 
otherwise respected under this para-
graph, such expenditures will be reallo-
cated in accordance with the partners’ 
interest in the partnership. 

(2) Expenses described in section 709. 
Except for amounts with respect to 
which an election is properly made 
under section 709(b), amounts paid or 
incurred to organize a partnership or 
to promote the sale of (or to sell) an in-
terest in such a partnership shall, sole-
ly for purposes of this paragraph, be 
treated as section 705(a)(2)(B) expendi-
tures, and upon liquidation of the part-
nership no further capital account ad-
justments will be made in respect 
thereof. 

(3) Disallowed losses. If a deduction for 
a loss incurred in connection with the 
sale or exchange of partnership prop-
erty is disallowed to the partnership 
under section 267(a)(1) or section 707(b), 
that deduction shall, solely for pur-

poses of this paragraph, be treated as a 
section 705(a)(2)(B) expenditure. 

(j) Basis adjustments to section 38 prop-
erty. The capital accounts of the part-
ners will not be considered to be deter-
mined and maintained in accordance 
with the rules of this paragraph 
(b)(2)(iv) unless such capital accounts 
are adjusted by the partners’ shares of 
any upward or downward basis adjust-
ments allocated to them under this 
paragraph (b)(2)(iv)(j). When there is a 
reduction in the adjusted tax basis of 
partnership section 38 property under 
section 48(q)(1) or section 48(q)(3), sec-
tion 48(q)(6) provides for an equivalent 
downward adjustment to the aggregate 
basis of partnership interests (and no 
additional adjustment is made under 
section 705(a)(2)(B)). These downward 
basis adjustments shall be shared 
among the partners in the same pro-
portion as the adjusted tax basis or 
cost of (or the qualified investment in) 
such section 38 property is allocated 
among the partners under paragraph (f) 
of § 1.46–3 (or paragraph (a)(4)(iv) of 
§ 1.48–8). Conversely, when there is an 
increase in the adjusted tax basis of 
partnership section 38 property under 
section 48(q)(2), section 48(q)(6) pro-
vides for an equivalent upward adjust-
ment to the aggregate basis of partner-
ship interests. These upward adjust-
ments shall be allocated among the 
partners in the same proportion as the 
investment tax credit from such prop-
erty is recaptured by the partners 
under § 1.47–6. 

(k) Depletion of oil and gas properties— 
(1) In general. The capital accounts of 
the partners will not be considered to 
be determined and maintained in ac-
cordance with the rules of this para-
graph (b)(2)(iv) unless such capital ac-
counts are adjusted for depletion and 
gain or loss with respect to the oil or 
gas properties of the partnership in ac-
cordance with this paragraph 
(b)(2)(iv)(k). 

(2) Simulated depletion. Except as pro-
vided in paragraph (b)(2)(iv)(k) (3) of 
this section, a partnership shall, solely 
for purposes of maintaining capital ac-
counts under this paragraph, compute 
simulated depletion allowances with 
respect to its oil and gas properties at 
the partnership level. These allowances 
shall be computed on each depletable 
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oil or gas property of the partnership 
by using either the cost depletion 
method or the percentage depletion 
method (computed in accordance with 
section 613 at the rates specified in sec-
tion 613A(c)(5) without regard to the 
limitations of section 613A, which theo-
retically could apply to any partner) 
for each partnership taxable year that 
the property is owned by the partner-
ship and subject to depletion. The 
choice between the simulated cost de-
pletion method and the simulated per-
centage depletion method shall be 
made on a property-by-property basis 
in the first partnership taxable year 
beginning after April 30, 1986, for which 
it is relevent for the property, and 
shall be binding for all partnership tax-
able years during which the oil or gas 
property is held by the partnership. 
The partnership shall make downward 
adjustments to the capital accounts of 
the partners for the simulated deple-
tion allowance with respect to each oil 
or gas property of the partnership, in 
the same proportion as such partners 
(or their precedecessors in interest) 
were properly allocated the adjusted 
tax basis of each such property. The 
aggregate capital account adjustments 
for simulated percentage depletion al-
lowances with respect to an oil or gas 
property of the partnership shall not 
exceed the aggregate adjusted tax basis 
allocated to the partners with respect 
to such property. Upon the taxable dis-
position of an oil or gas property by a 
partnership, such partnership’s simu-
lated gain or loss shall be determined 
by subtracting its simulated adjusted 
basis in such property from the amount 
realized upon such disposition. (The 
partnership’s simulated adjusted basis 
in an oil or gas property is determined 
in the same manner as adjusted tax 
basis except that simulated depletion 
allowances are taken into account in-
stead of actual depletion allowances.) 
The capital accounts of the partners 
shall be adjusted upward by the 
amount of any simulated gain in pro-
portion to such partners’ allocable 
shares of the portion of the total 
amount realized from the disposition of 
such property that exceeds the partner-
ship’s simulated adjusted basis in such 
property. The capital accounts of such 
partners shall be adjusted downward by 

the amount of any simulated loss in 
proportion to such partners’ allocable 
shares of the total amount realized 
from the disposition of such property 
that represents recovery of the part-
nership’s simulated adjusted basis in 
such property. See section 613A(c)(7)(D) 
and the regulations thereunder and 
paragraph (b)(4)(v) of this section. See 
example (19)(iv) of paragraph (b)(5) of 
this section. 

(3) Actual depletion. Pursuant to sec-
tion 613A(c)(7)(D) and the regulations 
thereunder, the depletion allowance 
under section 611 with respect to the 
oil and gas properties of a partnership 
is computed separately by the part-
ners. Accordingly, in lieu of adjusting 
the partner’s capital accounts as pro-
vided in paragraph (b)(2)(iv)(k)(2) of 
this section, the partnership may make 
downward adjustments to the capital 
account of each partner equal to such 
partner’s depletion allowance with re-
spect to each oil or gas property of the 
partnership (for the partner’s taxable 
year that ends with or within the part-
nership’s taxable year). The aggregate 
adjustments to the capital account of a 
partner for depletion allowances with 
respect to an oil or gas property of the 
partnership shall not exceed the ad-
justed tax basis allocated to such part-
ner with respect to such property. 
Upon the taxable disposition of an oil 
or gas property by a partnership, the 
capital account of each partner shall be 
adjusted upward by the amount of any 
excess of such partner’s allocable share 
of the total amount realized from the 
disposition of such property over such 
partner’s remaining adjusted tax basis 
in such property. If there is no such ex-
cess, the capital account of such part-
ner shall be adjusted downward by the 
amount of any excess of such partner’s 
remaining adjusted tax basis in such 
property over such partner’s allocable 
share of the total amount realized from 
the disposition thereof. See section 
613A(c)(7)(4)(D) and the regulations 
thereunder and paragraph (b)(4)(v) of 
this section. 

(4) Effect of book values. If an oil or 
gas property of the partnership is, 
under paragraphs (b)(2)(iv(d) or 
(b)(2)(iv)(f) of this section, properly re-
flected on the books of the partnership 
at a book value that differs from the 
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adjusted tax basis of such property, the 
rules contained in this paragraph 
(b)(2)(iv)(k) and paragraph (b)(4)(v) of 
this section shall be applied with ref-
erence to such book value. A revalu-
ation of a partnership oil or gas prop-
erty under paragraph (b)(2)(iv)(f) of 
this section may give rise to a realloca-
tion of the adjusted tax basis of such 
property, or a change in the partners’ 
relative shares of simulated depletion 
from such property, only to the extent 
permitted by section 613A(c)(7)(D) and 
the regulations thereunder. 

(l) Transfers of partnership interests. 
The capital accounts of the partners 
will not be considered to be determined 
and maintained in accordance with the 
rules of this paragraph (b)(2)(iv) unless, 
upon the transfer of all or a part of an 
interest in the partnership, the capital 
account of the transferor that is attrib-
utable to the transferred interest car-
ries over to the transferee partner. (See 
paragraph (b)(2)(iv)(m) of this section 
for rules concerning the effect of a sec-
tion 754 election on the capital ac-
counts of the partners.) If the transfer 
of an interest in a partnership causes a 
termination of the partnership under 
section 708(b)(1)(B), the capital account 
of the transferee partner and the cap-
ital accounts of the other partners of 
the terminated partnership carry over 
to the new partnership that is formed 
as a result of the termination of the 
partnership under § 1.708–1(b)(1)(iv). 
Moreover, the deemed contribution of 
assets and liabilities by the terminated 
partnership to a new partnership and 
the deemed liquidation of the termi-
nated partnership that occur under 
§ 1.708–1(b)(1)(iv) are disregarded for 
purposes of this paragraph (b)(2)(iv). 
See Example 13 of paragraph (b)(5) of 
this section and the example in § 1.708– 
1(b)(1)(iv). The previous three sen-
tences apply to terminations of part-
nerships under section 708(b)(1)(B) oc-
curring on or after May 9, 1997; how-
ever, the sentences may be applied to 
terminations occurring on or after May 
9, 1996, provided that the partnership 
and its partners apply the sentences to 
the termination in a consistent man-
ner. 

(m) Section 754 elections—(1) In general. 
The capital accounts of the partners 
will not be considered to be determined 

and maintained in accordance with the 
rules of this paragraph (b)(2)(iv) unless, 
upon adjustment to the adjusted tax 
basis of partnership property under 
section 732, 734, or 743, the capital ac-
counts of the partners are adjusted as 
provided in this paragraph (b)(2)(iv)(m). 

(2) Section 743 adjustments. In the case 
of a transfer of all or a part of an inter-
est in a partnership that has a section 
754 election in effect for the partner-
ship taxable year in which such trans-
fer occurs, adjustments to the adjusted 
tax basis of partnership property under 
section 743 shall not be reflected in the 
capital account of the transferee part-
ner or on the books of the partnership, 
and subsequent capital account adjust-
ments for distributions (see paragraph 
(b)(2)(iv)(e)(1) of this section) and for 
depreciation, depletion, amortization, 
and gain or loss with respect to such 
property will disregard the effect of 
such basis adjustment. The preceding 
sentence shall not apply to the extent 
such basis adjustment is allocated to 
the common basis of partnership prop-
erty under paragraph (b)(1) of § 1.734–2; 
in these cases, such basis adjustment 
shall, except as provided in paragraph 
(b)(2)(iv)(m)(5) of this section, give rise 
to adjustments to the capital accounts 
of the partners in accordance with 
their interests in the partnership under 
paragraph (b)(3) of this section. See ex-
amples 13 (iii) and (iv) of paragraph 
(b)(5) of this section. 

(3) Section 732 adjustments. In the case 
of a transfer of all or a part of an inter-
est in a partnership that does not have 
a section 754 election in effect for the 
partnership taxable year in which such 
transfer occurs, adjustments to the ad-
justed tax basis of partnership property 
under section 732(d) will be treated in 
the capital accounts of the partners in 
the same manner as section 743 basis 
adjustments are treated under para-
graph (b)(2)(iv)(m)(2) of this section. 

(4) Section 734 adjustments. Except 
as provided in paragraph (b)(2)(iv)(m)(5) 
of this section, in the case of a dis-
tribution of property in liquidation of a 
partner’s interest in the partnership by 
a partnership that has a section 754 
election in effect for the partnership 
taxable year in which the distribution 
occurs, the partner who receives the 
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distribution that gives rise to the ad-
justment to the adjusted tax basis of 
partnership property under section 734 
shall have a corresponding adjustment 
made to his capital account. If such 
distribution is made other than in liq-
uidation of a partner’s interest in the 
partnership, however, except as pro-
vided in paragraph (b)(2)(iv)(m)(5) of 
this section, the capital accounts of 
the partners shall be adjusted by the 
amount of the adjustment to the ad-
justed tax basis of partnership property 
under section 734, and such capital ac-
count adjustment shall be shared 
among the partners in the manner in 
which the unrealized income and gain 
that is displaced by such adjustment 
would have been shared if the property 
whose basis is adjusted were sold im-
mediately prior to such adjustment for 
its recomputed adjusted tax basis. 

(5) Limitations on adjustments. Adjust-
ments may be made to the capital ac-
count of a partner (or his successor in 
interest) in respect of basis adjust-
ments to partnership property under 
sections 732, 734, and 743 only to the ex-
tent that such basis adjustments (i) are 
permitted to be made to one or more 
items of partnership property under 
section 755, and (ii) result in an in-
crease or a decrease in the amount at 
which such property is carried on the 
partnership’s balance sheet, as com-
puted for book purposes. For example, 
if the book value of partnership prop-
erty exceeds the adjusted tax basis of 
such property, a basis adjustment to 
such property may be reflected in a 
partner’s capital account only to the 
extent such adjustment exceeds the dif-
ference between the book value of such 
property and the adjusted tax basis of 
such property prior to such adjust-
ment. 

(n) Partnership level characterization. 
Except as otherwise provided in para-
graph (b)(2)(iv)(k) of this section, the 
capital accounts of the partners will 
not be considered to be determined and 
maintained in accordance with the 
rules of this paragraph (b)(2)(iv) unless 
adjustments to such capital accounts 
in respect of partnership income, gain, 
loss, deduction, and section 705(a)(2)(B) 
expenditures (or item thereof) are 
made with reference to the Federal tax 
treatment of such items (and in the 

case of book items, with reference to 
the Federal tax treatment of the cor-
responding tax items) at the partner-
ship level, without regard to any req-
uisite or elective tax treatment of such 
items at the partner level (for example, 
under section 58(i)). However, a part-
nership that incurs mining exploration 
expenditures will determine the Fed-
eral tax treatment of income, gain, 
loss, and deduction with respect to the 
property to which such expenditures 
relate at the partnership level only 
after first taking into account the elec-
tions made by its partners under sec-
tion 617 and section 703(b)(4). 

(o) Guaranteed payments. Guaranteed 
payments to a partner under section 
707(c) cause the capital account of the 
recipient partner to be adjusted only to 
the extent of such partner’s distribu-
tive share of any partnership deduc-
tion, loss, or other downward capital 
account adjustment resulting from 
such payment. 

(p) Minor discrepancies. Discrepancies 
between the balances in the respective 
capital accounts of the partners and 
the balances that would be in such re-
spective capital accounts if they had 
been determined and maintained in ac-
cordance with this paragraph (b)(2)(iv) 
will not adversely affect the validity of 
an allocation, provided that such dis-
crepancies are minor and are attrib-
utable to good faith error by the part-
nership. 

(q) Adjustments where guidance is lack-
ing. If the rules of this paragraph 
(b)(2)(iv) fail to provide guidance on 
how adjustments to the capital ac-
counts of the partners should be made 
to reflect particular adjustments to 
partnership capital on the books of the 
partnership, such capital accounts will 
not be considered to be determined and 
maintained in accordance with those 
rules unless such capital account ad-
justments are made in a manner that 
(1) maintains equality between the ag-
gregate governing capital accounts of 
the partners and the amount of part-
nership capital reflected on the part-
nership’s balance sheet, as computed 
for book purposes, (2) is consistent 
with the underlying economic arrange-
ment of the partners, and (3) is based, 
wherever practicable, on Federal tax 
accounting principles. 
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(r) Restatement of capital accounts. 
With respect to partnerships that 
began operating in a taxable year be-
ginning before May 1, 1986, the capital 
accounts of the partners of which have 
not been determined and maintained in 
accordance with the rules of this para-
graph (b)(2)(iv) since inception, such 
capital accounts shall not be consid-
ered to be determined and maintained 
in accordance with the rules of this 
paragraph (b)(2)(iv) for taxable years 
beginning after April 30, 1986, unless ei-
ther— 

(1) Such capital accounts are ad-
justed, effective for the first partner-
ship taxable year beginning after April 
30, 1986, to reflect the fair market value 
of partnership property as of the first 
day of such taxable year, and in con-
nection with such adjustment, the 
rules contained in paragraph 
(b)(2)(iv)(f) (2), (3), and (4) of this sec-
tion are satisfied, or 

(2) The differences between the bal-
ance in each partner’s capital account 
and the balance that would be in such 
partner’s capital account if capital ac-
counts had been determined and main-
tained in accordance with this para-
graph (b)(2)(iv) throughout the full 
term of the partnership are not signifi-
cant (for example, such differences are 
solely attributable to a failure to pro-
vide for treatment of section 709 ex-
penses in accordance with the rules of 
paragraph (b)(2)(iv)(i)(2) of this section 
or to a failure to follow the rules in 
paragraph (b)(2)(iv)(m) of this section), 
and capital accounts are adjusted to 
bring them into conformity with the 
rules of this paragraph (b)(2)(iv) no 
later than the end of the first partner-
ship taxable year beginning after April 
30, 1986. 
With respect to a partnership that 
began operating in a taxable year be-
ginning before May 1, 1986, modifica-
tions to the partnership agreement 
adopted on or before November 1, 1988, 
to make the capital account adjust-
ments required to comply with this 
paragraph, and otherwise to satisfy the 
requirements of this paragraph, will be 
treated as if such modifications were 
included in the partnership agreement 
before the end of the first partnership 
taxable year beginning after April 30, 
1986. However, compliance with the 

previous sentences will have no bearing 
on the validity of allocations that re-
late to partnership taxable years begin-
ning before May 1, 1986. 

(3) Partner’s interest in the partner-
ship—(i) In general. References in sec-
tion 704(b) and this paragraph to a 
partner’s interest in the partnership, 
or to the partners’ interests in the 
partnership, signify the manner in 
which the partners have agreed to 
share the economic benefit or burden 
(if any) corresponding to the income, 
gain, loss, deduction, or credit (or item 
thereof) that is allocated. Except with 
respect to partnership items that can-
not have economic effect (such as non-
recourse deductions of the partner-
ship), this sharing arrangement may or 
may not correspond to the overall eco-
nomic arrangement of the partners. 
Thus, a partner who has a 50 percent 
overall interest in the partnership may 
have a 90 percent interest in a par-
ticular item of income or deduction. 
(For example, in the case of an unex-
pected downward adjustment to the 
capital account of a partner who does 
not have a deficit make-up obligation 
that causes such partner to have a neg-
ative capital account, it may be nec-
essary to allocate a disproportionate 
amount of gross income of the partner-
ship to such partner for such year so as 
to bring that partner’s capital account 
back up to zero.) The determination of 
a partner’s interest in a partnership 
shall be made by taking into account 
all facts and circumstances relating to 
the economic arrangement of the part-
ners. All partners’ interests in the 
partnership are presumed to be equal 
(determined on a per capita basis). 
However, this presumption may be re-
butted by the taxpayer or the Internal 
Revenue Service by establishing facts 
and circumstances that show that the 
partners’ interests in the partnership 
are otherwise. 

(ii) Factors considered. In determining 
a partner’s interest in the partnership, 
the following factors are among those 
that will be considered: 

(a) The partners’ relative contribu-
tions to the partnership, 

(b) The interests of the partners in 
economic profits and losses (if different 
than that in taxable income or loss), 
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(c) The interests of the partners in 
cash flow and other non-liquidating 
distributions, and 

(d) The rights of the partners to dis-
tributions of capital upon liquidation. 
The provisions of this subparagraph 
(b)(3) are illustrated by examples (1)(i) 
and (ii), (4)(i), (5)(i) and (ii), (6), (7), (8), 
(10)(ii), (16)(i), and (19)(iii) of paragraph 
(b)(5) of this section. See paragraph 
(b)(4)(i) of this section concerning rules 
for determining the partners’ interests 
in the partnership with respect to cer-
tain tax items. 

(iii) Certain determinations. If— 
(a) Requirements (1) and (2) of para-

graph (b)(2)(ii)(b) of this section are 
satisfied, and 

(b) All or a portion of an allocation of 
income, gain, loss, or deduction made 
to a partner for a partnership taxable 
year does not have economic effect 
under paragraph (b)(2)(ii) of this sec-
tion. 
the partners’ interests in the partner-
ship with respect to the portion of the 
allocation that lacks economic effect 
will be determined by comparing the 
manner in which distributions (and 
contributions) would be made if all 
partnership property were sold at book 
value and the partnership were liq-
uidated immediately following the end 
of the taxable year to which the alloca-
tion relates with the manner in which 
distributions (and contributions) would 
be made if all partnership property 
were sold at book value and the part-
nership were liquidated immediately 
following the end of the prior taxable 
year, and adjusting the result for the 
items described in (4), (5), and (6) of 
paragraph (b)(2)(ii)(d) of this section. A 
determination made under this para-
graph (b)(3)(iii) will have no force if the 
economic effect of valid allocations 
made in the same manner is insubstan-
tial under paragraph (b)(2)(iii) of this 
section. See examples 1 (iv), (v), and 
(vi), and 15 (ii) and (iii) of paragraph 
(b)(5) of this section. 

(iv) Special rule for creditable foreign 
tax expenditures. In determining wheth-
er an allocation of a partnership item 
is in accordance with the partners’ in-
terests in the partnership, the alloca-
tion of the creditable foreign tax ex-
penditure (CFTE) (as defined in para-
graph (b)(4)(viii)(b) of this section) 

must be disregarded. This paragraph 
(b)(3)(iv) shall not apply to the extent 
the partners to whom such taxes are 
allocated reasonably expect to claim a 
deduction for such taxes in deter-
mining their U.S. tax liabilities. 

(4) Special rules—(i) Allocations to re-
flect revaluations. If partnership prop-
erty is, under paragraphs (b)(2)(iv)(d) or 
(b)(2)(iv)(f) of this section, properly re-
flected in the capital accounts of the 
partners and on the books of the part-
nership at a book value that differs 
from the adjusted tax basis of such 
property, then depreciation, depletion, 
amortization, and gain or loss, as com-
puted for book purposes, with respect 
to such property will be greater or less 
than the depreciation, depletion, amor-
tization, and gain or loss, as computed 
for tax purposes, with respect to such 
property. In these cases the capital ac-
counts of the partners are required to 
be adjusted solely for allocations of the 
book items to such partners (see para-
graph (b)(2)(iv)(g) of this section), and 
the partners’ shares of the cor-
responding tax items are not independ-
ently reflected by further adjustments 
to the partners’ capital accounts. Thus, 
separate allocations of these tax items 
cannot have economic effect under 
paragraph (b)(2)(ii)(b)(1) of this section, 
and the partners’ distributive shares of 
such tax items must (unless governed 
by section 704(c)) be determined in ac-
cordance with the partners’ interests 
in the partnership. These tax items 
must be shared among the partners in 
a manner that takes account of the 
variation between the adjusted tax 
basis of such property and its book 
value in the same manner as variations 
between the adjusted tax basis and fair 
market value of property contributed 
to the partnership are taken into ac-
count in determining the partners’ 
shares of tax items under section 
704(c). See examples 14 and 18 of para-
graph (b)(5) of this section. 

(ii) Credits. Allocations of tax credits 
and tax credit recapture are not re-
flected by adjustments to the partners’ 
capital accounts (except to the extent 
that adjustments to the adjusted tax 
basis of partnership section 38 property 
in respect of tax credits and tax credit 
recapture give rise to capital account 
adjustments under paragraph 
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(b)(2)(iv)(j) of this section). Thus, such 
allocations cannot have economic ef-
fect under paragraph (b)(2)(ii)(b)(1) of 
this section, and the tax credits and 
tax credit recapture must be allocated 
in accordance with the partners’ inter-
ests in the partnership as of the time 
the tax credit or credit recapture 
arises. With respect to the investment 
tax credit provided by section 38, allo-
cations of cost or qualified investment 
made in accordance with paragraph (f) 
of § 1.46–3 and paragraph (a)(4)(iv) of 
§ 1.48–8 shall be deemed to be made in 
accordance with the partners’ interests 
in the partnership. With respect to 
other tax credits, if a partnership ex-
penditure (whether or not deductible) 
that gives rise to a tax credit in a part-
nership taxable year also gives rise to 
valid allocations of partnership loss or 
deduction (or other downward capital 
account adjustments) for such year, 
then the partners’ interests in the 
partnership with respect to such credit 
(or the cost giving rise thereto) shall 
be in the same proportion as such part-
ners’ respective distributive shares of 
such loss or deduction (and adjust-
ments). See example 11 of paragraph 
(b)(5) of this section. Identical prin-
ciples shall apply in determining the 
partners’ interests in the partnership 
with respect to tax credits that arise 
from receipts of the partnership 
(whether or not taxable). 

(iii) Excess percentage depletion. To 
the extent the percentage depletion in 
respect of an item of depletable prop-
erty of the partnership exceeds the ad-
justed tax basis of such property, allo-
cations of such excess percentage de-
pletion are not reflected by adjust-
ments to the partners’ capital ac-
counts. Thus, such allocations cannot 
have economic effect under paragraph 
(b)(2)(ii)(b)(1) of this section, and such 
excess percentage depletion must be al-
located in accordance with the part-
ners’ interests in the partnership. The 
partners’ interests in the partnership 
for a partnership taxable year with re-
spect to such excess percentage deple-
tion shall be in the same proportion as 
such partners’ respective distributive 
shares of gross income from the deplet-
able property (as determined under sec-
tion 613(c)) for such year. See example 
12 of paragraph (b)(5) of this section. 

See paragraphs (b)(2)(iv)(k) and (b)(4)(v) 
of this section for special rules con-
cerning oil and gas properties of the 
partnership. 

(iv) Allocations attributable to non-
recourse liabilities. The rules for alloca-
tions attributable to nonrecourse li-
abilities are contained in § 1.704–2. 

(v) Allocations under section 
613A(c)(7)(D). Allocations of the ad-
justed tax basis of a partnership oil or 
gas property are controlled by section 
613A(c)(7)(D) and the regulations there-
under. However, if the partnership 
agreement provides for an allocation of 
the adjusted tax basis of an oil or gas 
property among the partners, and such 
allocation is not otherwise governed 
under section 704(c) (or related prin-
ciples under paragraph (b)(4)(i) of this 
section), that allocation will be recog-
nized as being in accordance with the 
partners’ interests in partnership cap-
ital under section 613A(c)(7)(D), pro-
vided (a) such allocation does not give 
rise to capital account adjustments 
under paragraph (b)(2)(iv)(k) of this 
section, the economic effect of which is 
insubstantial (as determined under 
paragraph (b)(2)(iii) of this section), 
and (b) all other material allocations 
and capital account adjustments under 
the partnership agreement are recog-
nized under this paragraph (b). Other-
wise, such adjusted tax basis must be 
allocated among the partners pursuant 
to section 613A(c)(7)(D) in accordance 
with the partners’ actual interests in 
partnership capital or income. For pur-
poses of section 613A(c)(7)(D) the part-
ners’ allocable shares of the amount re-
alized upon the partnership’s taxable 
disposition of an oil or gas property 
will, except to the extent governed by 
section 704(c) (or related principles 
under paragraph (b)(4)(i) of this sec-
tion), be determined under this para-
graph (b)(4)(v). If, pursuant to para-
graph (b)(2)(iv)(k)(2) of this section, the 
partners’ capital accounts are adjusted 
to reflect the simulated depletion of an 
oil or gas property of the partnership, 
the portion of the total amount real-
ized by the partnership upon the tax-
able disposition of such property that 
represents recovery of its simulated ad-
justed tax basis therein will be allo-
cated to the partners in the same pro-
portion as the aggregate adjusted tax 
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basis of such property was allocated to 
such partners (or their predecessors in 
interest). If, pursuant to paragraph 
(b)(2)(iv)(k)(3) of this section, the part-
ners’ capital accounts are adjusted to 
reflect the actual depletion of an oil or 
gas property of the partnership, the 
portion of the total amount realized by 
the partnership upon the taxable dis-
position of such property that equals 
the partners’ aggregate remaining ad-
justed basis therein will be allocated to 
the partners in proportion to their re-
spective remaining adjusted tax bases 
in such property. An allocation pro-
vided by the partnership agreement of 
the portion of the total amount real-
ized by the partnership on its taxable 
disposition of an oil or gas property 
that exceeds the portion of the total 
amount realized allocated under either 
of the previous two sentences (which-
ever is applicable) shall be deemed to 
be made in accordance with the part-
ners’ allocable shares of such amount 
realized, provided (c) such allocation 
does not give rise to capital account 
adjustments under paragraph 
(b)(2)(iv)(k) of this section the eco-
nomic effect of which is insubstantial 
(as determined under paragraph 
(b)(2)(ii) of this section), and (d) all 
other allocations and capital account 
adjustments under the partnership 
agreement are recognized under this 
paragraph. Otherwise, the partners’ al-
locable shares of the total amount real-
ized by the partnership on its taxable 
disposition of an oil or gas property 
shall be determined in accordance with 
the partners’ interests in the partner-
ship under paragraph (b)(3) of this sec-
tion. See example 19 of paragraph (b)(5) 
of this section. (See paragraph 
(b)(2)(iv)(k) of this section for the de-
termination of appropriate adjust-
ments to the partners’ capital accounts 
relating to section 613A(c)(7)(D).) 

(vi) Amendments to partnership agree-
ment. If an allocation has substantial 
economic effect under paragraph (b)(2) 
of this section or is deemed to be made 
in accordance with the partners’ inter-
ests in the partnership under para-
graph (b)(4) of this section under the 
partnership agreement that is effective 
for the taxable year to which such allo-
cation relates, and such partnership 
agreement thereafter is modified, both 

the tax consequences of the modifica-
tion and the facts and circumstances 
surrounding the modification will be 
closely scrutinized to determine wheth-
er the purported modification was part 
of the original agreement. If it is deter-
mined that the purported modification 
was part of the original agreement, 
prior allocations may be reallocated in 
a manner consistent with the modified 
terms of the agreement, and subse-
quent allocations may be reallocated 
to take account of such modified 
terms. For example, if a partner is obli-
gated by the partnership agreement to 
restore the deficit balance in his cap-
ital account (or any limited dollar 
amount thereof) in accordance with re-
quirement (3) of paragraph (b)(2)(ii)(b) 
of this section and, thereafter, such ob-
ligation is eliminated or reduced (other 
than as provided in paragraph 
(b)(2)(ii)(f) of this section), or is not 
complied with in a timely manner, 
such elimination, reduction, or non-
compliance may be treated as if it al-
ways were part of the partnership 
agreement for purposes of making any 
reallocations and determining the ap-
propriate limitations period. 

(vii) Recapture. For special rules ap-
plicable to the allocation of recapture 
income or credit, see paragraph (e) of 
§ 1.1245–1, paragraph (f) of § 1.1250–1, 
paragraph (c) of § 1.1254–1, and para-
graph (a) of § 1.47–6. 

(viii) Allocation of creditable foreign 
taxes—(a) In general. Allocations of 
creditable foreign taxes do not have 
substantial economic effect within the 
meaning of paragraph (b)(2) of this sec-
tion and, accordingly, such expendi-
tures must be allocated in accordance 
with the partners’ interests in the 
partnership. See paragraph (b)(3)(iv) of 
this section. An allocation of a cred-
itable foreign tax expenditure (CFTE) 
will be deemed to be in accordance 
with the partners’ interests in the 
partnership if— 

(1) The CFTE is allocated (whether or 
not pursuant to an express provision in 
the partnership agreement) and re-
ported on the partnership return in 
proportion to the distributive shares of 
income to which the CFTE relates; and 

(2) Allocations of all other partner-
ship items that, in the aggregate, have 
a material effect on the amount of 
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CFTEs allocated to a partner pursuant 
to paragraph (b)(4)(viii)(a)(1) of this 
section are valid. 

(b) Creditable foreign tax expenditures 
(CFTEs). For purposes of this section, a 
CFTE is a foreign tax paid or accrued 
by a partnership that is eligible for a 
credit under section 901(a) or an appli-
cable U.S. income tax treaty. A foreign 
tax is a CFTE for these purposes with-
out regard to whether a partner receiv-
ing an allocation of such foreign tax 
elects to claim a credit for such tax. 
Foreign taxes paid or accrued by a 
partner with respect to a distributive 
share of partnership income, and for-
eign taxes deemed paid under section 
902 or 960 by a corporate partner with 
respect to stock owned, directly or in-
directly, by or for a partnership, are 
not taxes paid or accrued by a partner-
ship and, therefore, are not CFTEs sub-
ject to the rules of this section. See 
paragraphs (e) and (f) of § 1.901–2 for 
rules for determining when and by 
whom a foreign tax is paid or accrued. 

(c) Income to which CFTEs relate—(1) 
In general. For purposes of paragraph 
(b)(4)(viii)(a) of this section, CFTEs are 
related to net income in the partner-
ship’s CFTE category or categories to 
which the CFTE is allocated and appor-
tioned in accordance with the rules of 
paragraph (b)(4)(viii)(d) of this section. 
Paragraph (b)(4)(viii)(c)(2) of this sec-
tion provides rules for determining a 
partnership’s CFTE categories. Para-
graph (b)(4)(viii)(c)(3) of this section 
provides rules for determining the net 
income in each CFTE category. Para-
graph (b)(4)(viii)(c)(4) of this section 
provides guidance in determining a 
partner’s distributive share of income 
in a CFTE category. Paragraph 
(b)(4)(viii)(c)(5) of this section provides 
a special rule for allocating CFTEs 
when a partnership has no net income 
in a CFTE category. 

(2) CFTE category—(i) Income from ac-
tivities. A CFTE category is a category 
of net income (or loss) attributable to 
one or more activities of the partner-
ship. Net income (or loss) from all the 
partnership’s activities shall be in-
cluded in a single CFTE category un-
less the allocation of net income (or 
loss) from one or more activities differs 
from the allocation of net income (or 
loss) from other activities, in which 

case income from each activity or 
group of activities that is subject to a 
different allocation shall be treated as 
net income (or loss) in a separate CFTE 
category. 

(ii) Different allocations. Different al-
locations of net income (or loss) gen-
erally will result from provisions of the 
partnership agreement providing for 
different sharing ratios for net income 
(or loss) from separate activities. Dif-
ferent allocations of net income (or 
loss) from separate activities generally 
will also result if any partnership item 
is shared in a different ratio than any 
other partnership item. A guaranteed 
payment described in paragraph 
(b)(4)(viii)(c)(3)(ii) of this section, gross 
income allocation, or other pref-
erential allocation will result in dif-
ferent allocations of net income (or 
loss) from separate activities only if 
the amount of the payment or the allo-
cation is determined by reference to in-
come from less than all of the partner-
ship’s activities. For purposes of this 
paragraph (b)(4)(viii)(c)(2), a partner-
ship item shall not include any item 
that is excluded from income attrib-
utable to an activity pursuant to the 
second sentence of paragraph 
(b)(4)(viii)(c)(3)(ii) of this section (relat-
ing to allocations or payments that re-
sult in a deduction under foreign law). 

(iii) Activity. Whether a partnership 
has one or more activities, and the 
scope of each activity, shall be deter-
mined in a reasonable manner taking 
into account all the facts and cir-
cumstances. In evaluating whether ag-
gregating or disaggregating income 
from particular business or investment 
operations constitutes a reasonable 
method of determining the scope of an 
activity, the principal consideration is 
whether the proposed determination 
has the effect of separating CFTEs 
from the related foreign income. Ac-
cordingly, relevant considerations in-
clude whether the partnership conducts 
business in more than one geographic 
location or through more than one en-
tity or branch, and whether certain 
types of income are exempt from for-
eign tax or subject to preferential for-
eign tax treatment. In addition, in-
come from a divisible part of a single 
activity shall be treated as income 
from a separate activity if necessary to 
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prevent separating CFTEs from the re-
lated foreign income. The partnership’s 
activities must be determined consist-
ently from year to year absent a mate-
rial change in facts and circumstances. 

(3) Net income in a CFTE category—(i) 
In general. The net income in a CFTE 
category means the net income for U.S. 
Federal income tax purposes, deter-
mined by taking into account all part-
nership items attributable to the rel-
evant activity or group of activities, 
including items of gross income, gain, 
loss, deduction, and expense and items 
allocated pursuant to section 704(c). 
The items of gross income attributable 
to an activity shall be determined in a 
consistent manner under any reason-
able method taking into account all 
the facts and circumstances. Except as 
otherwise provided below, expenses, 
losses or other deductions shall be allo-
cated and apportioned to gross income 
attributable to an activity in accord-
ance with the rules of §§ 1.861–8 and 
1.861–8T. Under these rules, if an ex-
pense, loss or other deduction is allo-
cated to gross income from more than 
one activity, such expense, loss or de-
duction must be apportioned among 
each such activity using a reasonable 
method that reflects to a reasonably 
close extent the factual relationship 
between the deduction and the gross 
income from such activities. See 
§ 1.861–8T(c). For purposes of deter-
mining net income in a CFTE category, 
the partnership’s interest expense and 
research and experimental expendi-
tures described in section 174 may be 
allocated and apportioned under any 
reasonable method, including but not 
limited to the methods prescribed in 
§ 1.861–9 through § 1.861–13T (interest ex-
pense) and § 1.861–17 (research and ex-
perimental expenditures). For purposes 
of determining the net income attrib-
utable to any activity of a branch, the 
only items of gross income taken into 
account in applying this paragraph 
(b)(4)(viii)(c)(3) are those items of gross 
income recognized by the branch for 
U.S. income tax purposes. See para-
graph (b)(5) Example 24 of this section 
(relating to inter-branch payments). 

(ii) Special rules. Income attributable 
to an activity shall include the amount 
included in a partner’s income as a 
guaranteed payment (within the mean-

ing of section 707(c)) from the partner-
ship to the extent that the guaranteed 
payment is not deductible by the part-
nership under foreign law. See para-
graph (b)(5) Example 25 (iv) of this sec-
tion. Except for an inter-branch pay-
ment described in paragraph 
(b)(4)(viii)(d)(3) of this section, income 
attributable to an activity shall not in-
clude an item of partnership income to 
the extent the allocation of such item 
of income (or payment thereof) results 
in a deduction under foreign law. See 
paragraph (b)(5) Example 25 (iii) and (iv) 
of this section. Similarly, income at-
tributable to an activity shall not in-
clude net income that foreign law 
would exclude from the foreign tax 
base as a result of the status of a part-
ner. See paragraph (b)(5) Example 27 of 
this section. 

(4) Distributive shares of income. For 
purposes of paragraph (b)(4)(viii)(a)(1) 
of this section, distributive share of in-
come means the net income from each 
CFTE category, determined in accord-
ance with paragraph (b)(4)(viii)(c)(3) of 
this section, that is allocated to a part-
ner. A guaranteed payment shall be 
treated as a distributive share of in-
come for purposes of paragraph 
(b)(4)(viii)(a)(1) of this section to the 
extent that the guaranteed payment is 
treated as income attributable to an 
activity pursuant to paragraph 
(b)(4)(viii)(c)(3)(ii) of this section. See 
paragraph (b)(5) Example 25 (iv) of this 
section. If more than one partner re-
ceives positive income allocations (in-
come in excess of expenses) from a 
CFTE category, which in the aggregate 
exceed the total net income in the 
CFTE category, then for purposes of 
paragraph (b)(4)(viii)(a)(1) of this sec-
tion such partner’s distributive share 
of income from the CFTE category 
shall equal the partner’s positive in-
come allocation from the CFTE cat-
egory, divided by the aggregate posi-
tive income allocations from the CFTE 
category, multiplied by the net income 
in the CFTE category. 

(5) No net income in a CFTE category. 
If a CFTE is allocated or apportioned 
to a CFTE category that does not have 
net income for the year in which the 
foreign tax is paid or accrued, the 
CFTE shall be deemed to relate to the 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 10:19 Apr 25, 2008 Jkt 214090 PO 00000 Frm 00425 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\214090.XXX 214090eb
en

th
al

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

60
 w

ith
 C

F
R



416 

26 CFR Ch. I (4–1–08 Edition) § 1.704–1 

aggregate of the net income (dis-
regarding net losses) recognized by the 
partnership in that CFTE category in 
each of the three preceding taxable 
years. Accordingly, except as provided 
below, such CFTE must be allocated in 
the current taxable year in the same 
proportion as the allocation of the ag-
gregate net income for the prior three- 
year period in order to satisfy the re-
quirements of paragraph 
(b)(4)(viii)(a)(1) of this section. If the 
partnership does not have net income 
in the applicable CFTE category in ei-
ther the current year or any of the pre-
vious three taxable years, the CFTE 
must be allocated in the same propor-
tion that the partnership reasonably 
expects to allocate the aggregate net 
income (disregarding net losses) in the 
CFTE category for the succeeding 
three taxable years. If the partnership 
does not reasonably expect to have net 
income in the CFTE category for the 
succeeding three years and the partner-
ship has net income in one or more 
other CFTE categories for the year in 
which the foreign tax is paid or ac-
crued, the CFTE shall be deemed to re-
late to such other net income and must 
be allocated in proportion to the allo-
cations of such other net income. If 
any CFTE is not allocated pursuant to 
the above provisions of this paragraph 
then the CFTE must be allocated in 
proportion to the partners’ outstanding 
capital contributions. 

(d) Allocation and apportionment of 
CFTEs to CFTE categories—(1) In gen-
eral. CFTEs are allocated and appor-
tioned to CFTE categories in accord-
ance with the principles of § 1.904–6. 
Under these principles, a CFTE is re-
lated to income in a CFTE category if 
the income is included in the base upon 
which the foreign tax is imposed. In ac-
cordance with § 1.904–6(a)(1)(ii) as modi-
fied by this paragraph (b)(4)(viii)(d), if 
the foreign tax base includes income in 
more than one CFTE category, the 
CFTEs are apportioned among the 
CFTE categories based on the relative 
amounts of taxable income computed 
under foreign law in each CFTE cat-
egory. For purposes of this paragraph 
(b)(4)(viii)(d), references in § 1.904–6 to a 
separate category or separate cat-
egories shall mean ‘‘CFTE category’’ or 
‘‘CFTE categories’’ and the rules in 

§ 1.904–6(a)(1)(ii) are modified as fol-
lows: 

(i) The related party interest expense 
rule in § 1.904–6(a)(1)(ii) shall not apply 
in determining the amount of taxable 
income computed under foreign law in 
a CFTE category. 

(ii) If foreign law does not provide for 
the direct allocation or apportionment 
of expenses, losses or other deductions 
allowed under foreign law to a CFTE 
category of income, then such ex-
penses, losses or other deductions must 
be allocated and apportioned to gross 
income as determined under foreign 
law in a manner that is consistent with 
the allocation and apportionment of 
such items for purposes of determining 
the net income in the CFTE categories 
for U.S. tax purposes pursuant to para-
graph (b)(4)(viii)(c)(3) of this section. 

(2) Timing and base differences. A for-
eign tax imposed on an item that 
would be income under U.S. tax prin-
ciples in another year (a timing dif-
ference) is allocated to the CFTE cat-
egory that would include the income if 
the income were recognized for U.S. 
tax purposes in the year in which the 
foreign tax is imposed. A foreign tax 
imposed on an item that would not 
constitute income under U.S. tax prin-
ciples in any year (a base difference) is 
allocated to the CFTE category that 
includes the partnership items attrib-
utable to the activity with respect to 
which the foreign tax is imposed. See 
paragraph (b)(5) Example 23 of this sec-
tion. 

(3) Special rules for inter-branch pay-
ments. Notwithstanding any other pro-
vision of this paragraph (d), the rules 
of this paragraph (b)(4)(viii)(d)(3) shall 
apply if a branch (including an entity 
described in § 301.7701–2(c)(2)(i) of this 
chapter) of the partnership is required 
to include in income under foreign law 
a payment it receives from another 
branch of the partnership. The foreign 
tax imposed on such payments (‘‘inter- 
branch payments’’) is allocated to the 
CFTE category that includes the items 
attributable to the relevant activities 
of the recipient branch. In cases where 
the partnership agreement results in 
more than one CFTE category with re-
spect to activities of the recipient 
branch, such tax is allocated to the 
CFTE category that includes the items 
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attributable to the activity to which 
the inter-branch payment relates. The 
rules of this paragraph (b)(4)(viii)(d)(3) 
shall also apply to payments between a 
partnership and a branch of the part-
nership. See paragraph (b)(5) Example 24 
of this section. 

(ix) [Reserved] 
(x) [Reserved] 
(5) Examples. The operation of the 

rules in this paragraph is illustrated by 
the following examples: 

Example 1. (i) A and B form a general part-
nership with cash contributions of $40,000 
each, which cash is used to purchase depre-
ciable personal property at a cost of $80,000. 
The partnership elects under section 48(q)(4) 
to reduce the amount of investment tax 
credit in lieu of adjusting the tax basis of 
such property. The partnership agreement 
provides that A and B will have equal shares 
of taxable income and loss (computed with-
out regard to cost recovery deductions) and 
cash flow and that all cost recovery deduc-
tions on the property will be allocated to A. 
The agreement further provides that the 
partners’ capital accounts will be deter-
mined and maintained in accordance with 
paragraph (b)(2)(iv) of the section, but that 
upon liquidation of the partnership, distribu-
tions will be made equally between the part-
ners (regardless of capital account balances) 
and no partner will be required to restore the 
deficit balance in his capital account for dis-
tribution to partners with positive capital 
accounts balances. In the partnership’s first 
taxable year, it recognizes operating income 
equal to its operating expenses and has an 
additional $20,000 cost recovery deduction, 
which is allocated entirely to A. That A and 
B will be entitled to equal distributions on 
liquidation, even through A is allocated the 
entire $20,000 cost recovery deduction, indi-
cates A will not bear the full risk of the eco-
nomic loss corresponding to such deduction 
if such loss occurs. Under paragraph (b)(2)(ii) 
of this section, the allocation lacks eco-
nomic effect and will be disregarded. The 
partners made equal contributions to the 
partnership, share equally in other taxable 
income and loss and in cash flow, and will 
share equally in liquidation proceeds, indi-
cating that their actual economic arrange-
ment is to bear the risk imposed by the po-
tential decrease in the value of the property 
equally. Thus, under paragraph (b)(3) of this 
section the partners’ interests in the part-
nership are equal, and the cost recovery de-
duction will be reallocated equally between 
A and B. 

(ii) Assume the same facts as in (i) except 
that the partnership agreement provides 
that liquidation proceeds will be distributed 
in accordance with capital account balances 
if the partnership is liquidated during the 

first five years of its existence but that liq-
uidation proceeds will be distributed equally 
if the partnership is liquidated thereafter. 
Since the partnership agreement does not 
provide for the requirement contained in 
paragraph (b)(2)(ii)(b)(2) of this section to be 
satisfied throughout the term of the partner-
ship, the partnership allocations do not have 
economic effect. Even if the partnership 
agreement provided for the requirement con-
tained in paragraph (b)(2)(ii)(b)(2) to be satis-
fied throughout the term of the partnership, 
such allocations would not have economic ef-
fect unless the requirement contained in 
paragraph (b)(2)(ii)(b)(3) of this section or the 
alternate economic effect test contained in 
paragraph (b)(2)(ii)(d) of this section were 
satisfied. 

(iii) Assume the same facts as in (i) except 
that distributions in liquidation of the part-
nership (or any partner’s interest) are to be 
made in accordance with the partners’ posi-
tive capital account balances throughout the 
term of the partnership (as set forth in para-
graph (b)(2)(ii)(b)(2) of this section). Assume 
further that the partnership agreement con-
tains a qualified income offset (as defined in 
paragraph (b)(2)(ii)(d) of this section) and 
that, as of the end of each partnership tax-
able year, the items described in paragraphs 
(b)(2)(ii)(d)(4), (5), and (6) of this section are 
not reasonably expected to cause or increase 
a deficit balance in A’s capital account. 

A B 

Capital account upon formation ........ $40,000 $40,000 
Less: year 1 cost recovery deduction (20,000 ) 0 

Capital account at end 
of year 1 ................... $20,000 $40,000 

Under the alternate economic effect test 
contained in paragraph (b)(2)(ii)(d) of this 
section, the allocation of the $20,000 cost re-
covery deduction to A has economic effect. 

(iv) Assume the same facts as in (iii) and 
that in the partnership’s second taxable year 
it recognizes operating income equal to its 
operating expenses and has a $25,000 cost re-
covery deduction which, under the partner-
ship agreement, is allocated entirely to A. 

A B 

Capital account at beginning of year 
2 ..................................................... $20,000 $40,000 

Less: year 2 cost recovery deduction (25,000 ) 0 

Capital account at end of year 2 ....... ($5,000 ) $40,000 

The allocation of the $25,000 cost recovery 
deduction to A satisfies that alternate eco-
nomic effect test contained in paragraph 
(b)(2)(ii)(d) of this section only to the extent 
of $20,000. Therefore, only $20,000 of such allo-
cation has economic effect, and the remain-
ing $5,000 must be reallocated in accordance 
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with the partners’ interests in the partner-
ship. Under the partnership agreement, if the 
property were sold immediately following 
the end of the partnership’s second taxable 
year for $35,000 (its adjusted tax basis), the 
$35,000 would be distributed to B. Thus, B, 
and not A, bears the economic burden cor-
responding to $5,000 of the $25,000 cost recov-
ery deduction allocated to A. Under para-
graph (b)(3)(iii) of this section, $5,000 of such 
cost recovery deduction will be reallocated 
to B. 

(v) Assume the same facts as in (iv) except 
that the cost recovery deduction for the 
partnership’s second taxable year is $20,000 
instead of $25,000. The allocation of such cost 
recovery deduction to A has economic effect 
under the alternate economic effect test con-
tained in paragraph (b)(2)(ii)(d) of this sec-
tion. Assume further that the property is 
sold for $35,000 immediately following the 
end of the partnership’s second taxable year, 
resulting in a $5,000 taxable loss ($40,000 ad-
justed tax basis less $35,000 sales price), and 
the partnership is liquidated. 

A B 

Capital account at beginning of year 
2 ..................................................... $20,000 $40,000 

Less: year 2 cost recovery dedustion (20,000 ) 0 

Capital account at end of year 2 ....... 0 $40,000 
Less: loss on sale ............................. (2,500 ) (2,500 ) 

Capital account before 
liquidation ................. ($2,500 ) $37,500 

Under the partnership agreement the $35,000 
sales proceeds are distributed to B. Since B 
bears the entire economic burden cor-
responding to the $5,000 taxable loss from the 
sale of the property, the allocation of $2,500 
of such loss to A does not have economic ef-
fect and must be reallocated in accordance 
with the partners’ interests in the partner-
ship. Under paragraph (b)(3)(iii) of this sec-
tion, such $2,500 loss will be reallocated to B. 

(vi) Assume the same facts as in (iv) except 
that the cost recovery deduction for the 
partnership’s second taxable year is $20,000 
instead of $25,000, and that as of the end of 
the partnership’s second taxable year it is 
reasonably expected that during its third 
taxable year the partnership will (1) have op-
erating income equal to its operating ex-
penses (but will have no cost recovery deduc-
tions), (2) borrow $10,000 (recourse) and dis-
tribute such amount $5,000 to A and $5,000 to 
B, and (3) thereafter sell the partnership 
property, repay the $10,000 liability, and liq-
uidate. In determining the extent to which 
the alternate economic effect test contained 
in paragraph (b)(2)(ii)(d) of this section is 
satisfied as of the end of the partnership’s 
second taxable year, the fair market value of 
partnership property is presumed to be equal 
to its adjusted tax basis (in accordance with 

paragraph (b)(2)(iii)(c) of this section). Thus, 
it is presumed that the selling price of such 
property during the partnership’s third tax-
able year will be its $40,000 adjusted tax 
basis. Accordingly, there can be no reason-
able expectation that there will be increases 
to A’s capital account in the partnership’s 
third taxable year that will offset the ex-
pected $5,000 distribution to A. Therefore, 
the distribution of the loan proceeds must be 
taken into account in determining to what 
extent the alternate economic effect test 
contained in paragraph (b)(2)(ii)(d) is satis-
fied. 

A B 

Capital account at beginning of year 
2 ..................................................... $20,000 $40,000 

Less: expected future distribution ..... (5,000 ) (5,000 ) 
Less: year 2 cost recovery deduction (20,000 ) (0 ) 

Hypothetical capital ac-
count at end of year 
2 ................................ ($5,000 ) $35,000 

Upon sale of the partnership property, the 
$40,000 presumed sales proceeds would be 
used to repay the $10,000 liability, and the re-
maining $30,000 would be distributed to B. 
Under these circumstances the allocation of 
the $20,000 cost recovery deduction to A in 
the partnership’s second taxable year satis-
fies the alternate economic effect test con-
tained in paragraph (b)(2)(ii)(d) of this sec-
tion only to the extent of $15,000. Under para-
graph (b)(3)(iii) of this section, the remain-
ing $5,000 of such deduction will be reallo-
cated to B. The results in this example would 
be the same even if the partnership agree-
ment also provided that any gain (whether 
ordinary income or capital gain) upon the 
sale of the property would be allocated to A 
to the extent of the prior allocations of cost 
recovery deductions to him, and, at end of 
the partnership’s second taxable year, the 
partners were confident that the gain on the 
sale of the property in the partnership’s 
third taxable year would be sufficient to off-
set the expected $5,000 distribution to A. 

(vii) Assume the same facts as in (iv) ex-
cept that the partnership agreement also 
provides that any partner with a deficit bal-
ance in his capital account following the liq-
uidation of his interest must restore that 
deficit to the partnership (as set forth in 
paragraph (b)(2)(ii)(b)(3) of this section). 
Thus, if the property were sold for $35,000 im-
mediately after the end of the partnership’s 
second taxable year, the $35,000 would be dis-
tributed to B, A would contribute $5,000 (the 
deficit balance in his capital account) to the 
partnership, and that $5,000 would be distrib-
uted to B. The allocation of the entire $25,000 
cost recovery deduction to A in the partner-
ship’s second taxable year has economic ef-
fect. 
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(viii) Assume the same facts as in (vii) ex-
cept that A’s obligation to restore the deficit 
balance in his capital account is limited to a 
maximum of $5,000. The allocation of the 
$25,000 cost recovery deduction to A in the 
partnership’s second taxable year has eco-
nomic effect under the alternate economic 
effect test contained in paragraph (b)(2)(ii)(d) 
of this section. At the end of such year, A 
makes an additional $5,000 contribution to 
the partnership (thereby eliminating the 
$5,000 deficit balance in his capital account). 
Under paragraph (b)(2)(ii)(f) of this section, 
A’s obligation to restore up to $5,000 of the 
deficit balance in his capital account may be 
eliminated after he contributes the addi-
tional $5,000 without affecting the validity of 
prior allocations. 

(ix) Assume the same facts as in (iv) except 
that upon formation of the partnership A 
also contributes to the partnership his nego-
tiable promissory note with a $5,000 principal 
balance. The note unconditionally obligates 
A to pay an additional $5,000 to the partner-
ship at the earlier of (a) the beginning of the 
partnership’s fourth taxable year, or (b) the 
end of the partnership taxable year in which 
A’s interest is liquidated. Under paragraph 
(b)(2)(ii)(c) of this section, A is considered 
obligated to restore up to $5,000 of the deficit 
balance in his capital account to the part-
nership. Accordingly, under the alternate 
economic effect test contained in paragraph 
(b)(2)(ii)(d) of this section, the allocation of 
the $25,000 cost recovery deduction to A in 
the partnership’s second taxable year has 
economic effect. The results in this example 
would be the same if (1) the note A contrib-
uted to the partnership were payable only at 
the end of the partnership’s fourth taxable 
year (so that A would not be required to sat-
isfy the note upon liquidation of his interest 
in the partnership), and (2) the partnership 
agreement provided that upon liquidation of 
A’s interest, the partnership would retain 
A’s note, and A would contribute to the part-
nership the excess of the outstanding prin-
cipal balance of the note over its then fair 
market value. 

(x) Assume the same facts as in (ix) except 
that A’s obligation to contribute an addi-
tional $5,000 to the partnership is not evi-
denced by a promissory note. Instead, the 
partnership agreement imposes upon A the 
obligation to make an additional $5,000 con-
tribution to the partnership at the earlier of 
(a) the beginning of the partnership’s fourth 
taxable year, or (b) the end of the partner-
ship taxable year in which A’s interest is liq-
uidated. Under paragraph (b)(2)(ii)(c) of this 
section, as a result of A’s deferred contribu-
tion requirement, A is considered obligated 
to restore up to $5,000 of the deficit balance 
in his capital account to the partnership. Ac-
cordingly, under the alternate economic ef-
fect test contained in paragraph (b)(2)(ii)(d) 
of this section, the allocation of the $25,000 

cost recovery deduction to A in the partner-
ship’s second taxable year has economic ef-
fect. 

(xi) Assume the same facts as in (vii) ex-
cept that the partnership agreement also 
provides that any gain (whether ordinary in-
come or capital gain) upon the sale of the 
property will be allocated to A to the extent 
of the prior allocations to A of cost recovery 
deductions from such property, and addi-
tional gain will be allocated equally between 
A and B. At the time the allocations of cost 
recovery deductions were made to A, the 
partners believed there would be gain on the 
sale of the property in an amount sufficient 
to offset the allocations of cost recovery de-
ductions to A. Nevertheless, the existence of 
the gain chargeback provision will not cause 
the economic effect of the allocations to be 
insubstantial under paragraph (b)(2)(iii)(c) of 
this section, since in testing whether the 
economic effect of such allocations is sub-
stantial, the recovery property is presumed 
to decrease in value by the amount of such 
deductions. 

Example 2. C and D form a general partner-
ship solely to acquire and lease machinery 
that is 5-year recovery property under sec-
tion 168. Each contributes $100,000, and the 
partnership obtains an $800,000 recourse loan 
to purchase the machinery. The partnership 
elects under section 48(q)(4) to reduce the 
amount of investment tax credit in lieu of 
adjusting the tax basis of such machinery. 
The partnership, C, and D have calendar tax-
able years. The partnership agreement pro-
vides that the partners’ capital accounts will 
be determined and maintained in accordance 
with paragraph (b)(2)(iv) of this section, dis-
tributions in liquidation of the partnership 
(or any partner’s interest) will be made in 
accordance with the partners’ positive cap-
ital account balances, and any partner with 
a deficit balance in his capital account fol-
lowing the liquidation of his interest must 
restore that deficit to the partnership (as set 
forth in paragraphs (b)(2)(ii)(b)(2) and (3) of 
this section). The partnership agreement fur-
ther provides that (a) partnership net tax-
able loss will be allocated 90 percent to C and 
10 percent to D until such time as there is 
partnership net taxable income, and there-
fore C will be allocated 90 percent of such 
taxable income until he has been allocated 
partnership net taxable income equal to the 
partnership net taxable loss previously allo-
cated to him, (b) all further partnership net 
taxable income or loss will be allocated 
equally between C and D, and (c) distribu-
tions of operating cash flow will be made 
equally between C and D. The partnership 
enters into a 12-year lease with a financially 
secure corporation under which the partner-
ship expects to have a net taxable loss in 
each of its first 5 partnership taxable years 
due to cost recovery deductions with respect 
to the machinery and net taxable income in 
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each of its following 7 partnership taxable 
years, in part due to the absence of such cost 
recovery deductions. There is a strong likeli-
hood that the partnership’s net taxable loss 
in partnership taxable years 1 through 5 will 
be $100,000, $90,000, $80,000, $70,000, and $60,000, 
respectively, and the partnership’s net tax-
able income in partnership taxable years 6 
through 12 will be $40,000, $50,000, $60,000, 
$70,000, $80,000, $90,000, and $100,000, respec-
tively. Even though there is a strong likeli-
hood that the allocations of net taxable loss 
in years 1 through 5 will be largely offset by 
other allocations in partnership taxable 
years 6 through 12, and even if it is assumed 
that the total tax liability of the partners in 
years 1 through 12 will be less than if the al-
locations had not been provided in the part-
nership agreement, the economic effect of 
the allocations will not be insubstantial 
under paragraph (b)(2)(iii)(c) of this section. 
This is because at the time such allocations 
became part of the partnership agreement, 
there was a strong likelihood that the allo-
cations of net taxable loss in years 1 through 
5 would not be largely offset by allocations 
of income within 5 years (determined on a 
first-in, first-out basis). The year 1 alloca-
tion will not be offset until years 6, 7, and 8, 
the year 2 allocation will not be offset until 
years 8 and 9, the year 3 allocation will not 
be offset until years 9 and 10, the year 4 allo-
cation will not be offset until years 10 and 11, 
and the year 5 allocation will not be offset 
until years 11 and 12. 

Example 3. E and F enter into a partnership 
agreement to develop and market experi-
mental electronic devices. E contributes 
$2,500 cash and agrees to devote his full-time 
services to the partnership. F contributes 
$100,000 cash and agrees to obtain a loan for 
the partnership for any additional capital 
needs. The partnership agreement provides 
that all deductions for research and experi-
mental expenditures and interest on partner-
ship loans are to be allocated to F. In addi-
tion, F will be allocated 90 percent, and E 10 
percent, of partnership taxable income or 
loss, computed net of the deductions for such 
research and experimental expenditures and 
interest, until F has received allocations of 
such taxable income equal to the sum of 
such research and experimental expendi-
tures, such interest expense, and his share of 
such taxable loss. Thereafter, E and F will 
share all taxable income and loss equally. 
Operating cash flow will be distributed 
equally between E and F. The partnership 
agreement also provides that E’s and F’s 
capital accounts will be determined and 
maintained in accordance with paragraph 
(b)(2)(iv) of this section, distributions in liq-
uidation of the partnership (or any partner’s 
interest) will be made in accordance with the 
partners’ positive capital account balances, 
and any partner with a deficit balance in his 
capital account following the liquidation of 

his interest must restore that deficit to the 
partnership (as set forth in paragraphs 
(b)(2)(ii)(b)(2) and (3) of this section). These 
allocations have economic effect. In addi-
tion, in view of the nature of the partner-
ship’s activities, there is not a strong likeli-
hood at the time the allocations become part 
of the partnership agreement that the eco-
nomic effect of the allocations to F of deduc-
tions for research and experimental expendi-
tures and interest on partnership loans will 
be largely offset by allocations to F of part-
nership net taxable income. The economic 
effect of the allocations is substantial. 

Example 4. (i) G and H contribute $75,000 
and $25,000, respectively, in forming a gen-
eral partnership. The partnership agreement 
provides that all income, gain, loss, and de-
duction will be allocated equally between 
the partners, that the partners’ capital ac-
counts will be determined and maintained in 
accordance with paragraph (b)(2)(iv) of this 
section, but that all partnership distribu-
tions will, regardless of capital account bal-
ances, be made 75 percent to G and 25 percent 
to H. Following the liquidation of the part-
nership, neither partner is required to re-
store the deficit balance in his capital ac-
count to the partnership for distribution to 
partners with positive capital account bal-
ances. The allocations in the partnership 
agreement do not have economic effect. 
Since contributions were made in a 75/25 
ratio and the partnership agreement indi-
cates that all economic profits and losses of 
the partnership are to be shared in a 75/25 
ratio, under paragraph (b)(3) of this section, 
partnership income, gain, loss, and deduction 
will be reallocated 75 percent to G and 25 per-
cent to H. 

(ii) Assume the same facts as in (i) except 
that the partnership maintains no capital 
accounts and the partnership agreement pro-
vides that all income, gain, loss, deduction, 
and credit will be allocated 75 percent to G 
and 25 percent to H. G and H are ultimately 
liable (under a State law right of contribu-
tion) for 75 percent and 25 percent, respec-
tively, of any debts of the partnership. Al-
though the allocations do not satisfy the re-
quirements of paragraph (b)(2)(ii)(b) of this 
section, the allocations have economic effect 
under the economic effect equivalence test of 
paragraph (b)(2)(ii)(i) of this section. 

(iii) Assume the same facts as in (i) except 
that the partnership agreement provides 
that any partner with a deficit balance in his 
capital account must restore that deficit to 
the partnership (as set forth in paragraph 
(b)(2)(ii)(b)(2) of this section). Although the 
allocations do not satisfy the requirements 
of paragraph (b)(2)(ii)(b) of this section, the 
allocations have economic effect under the 
economic effect equivalence test of para-
graph (b)(2)(ii)(i) of this section. 

Example 5. (i) Individuals I and J are the 
only partners of an investment partnership. 
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The partnership owns corporate stocks, cor-
porate debt instruments, and tax-exempt 
debt instruments. Over the next several 
years, I expects to be in the 50 percent mar-
ginal tax bracket, and J expects to be in the 
15 percent marginal tax bracket. There is a 
strong likelihood that in each of the next 
several years the partnership will realize be-
tween $450 and $550 of tax-exempt interest 
and between $450 and $550 of a combination 
of taxable interest and dividends from its in-
vestments. I and J made equal capital con-
tributions to the partnership, and they have 
agreed to share equally in gains and losses 
from the sale of the partnership’s investment 
securities. I and J agree, however, that rath-
er than share interest and dividends of the 
partnership equally, they will allocate the 
partnership’s tax-exempt interest 80 percent 
to I and 20 percent to J and will distribute 
cash derived from interest received on the 
tax-exempt bonds in the same percentages. 
In addition, they agree to allocate 100 per-
cent of the partnership’s taxable interest and 
dividends to J and to distribute cash derived 
from interest and dividends received on the 
corporate stocks and debt instruments 100 
percent to J. The partnership agreement fur-
ther provides that the partners’ capital ac-
counts will be determined and maintained in 
accordance with paragraph (b)(2)(iv) of this 
section, distributions in liquidation of the 
partnership (or any partner’s interest) will 
be made in accordance with the partner’s 
positive capital account balances, and any 
partner with a deficit balance in his capital 
account following the liquidation of his in-
terest must restore that deficit to the part-
nership (as set forth in paragraphs 
(b)(2)(ii)(b) (2) and (3) of this section). The al-
location of taxable interest and dividends 
and tax-exempt interest has economic effect, 
but that economic effect is not substantial 
under the general rules set forth in para-
graph (b)(2)(iii) of this section. Without the 
allocation I would be allocated between $225 
and $275 of tax-exempt interest and between 
$225 and $275 of a combination of taxable in-
terest and dividends, which (net of Federal 
income taxes he would owe on such income) 
would give I between $337.50 and $412.50 after 
tax. With the allocation, however, I will be 
allocated between $360 and $440 of tax-ex-
empt interest and no taxable interest and 
dividends, which (net of Federal income 
taxes) will give I between $360 and $440 after 
tax. Thus, at the time the allocations be-
came part of the partnership agreement, I is 
expected to enhance his after-tax economic 
consequences as a result of the allocations. 
On the other hand, there is a strong likeli-
hood that neither I nor J will substantially 
diminish his after-tax economic con-
sequences as a result of the allocations. 
Under the combination of likely investment 
outcomes least favorable for J, the partner-
ship would realize $550 of tax-exempt interest 

and $450 of taxable interest and dividends, 
giving J $492.50 after tax (which is more than 
the $466.25 after tax J would have received if 
each of such amounts had been allocated 
equally between the partners). Under the 
combination of likely investment outcomes 
least favorable for I, the partnership would 
realize $450 of tax-exempt interest and $550 of 
taxable interest and dividends, giving I $360 
after tax (which is not substantially less 
than the $362.50 he would have received if 
each of such amounts had been allocated 
equally between the partners). Accordingly, 
the allocations in the partnership agreement 
must be reallocated in accordance with the 
partners’ interests in the partnership under 
paragraph (b)(3) of this section. 

(ii) Assume the same facts as in (i). In ad-
dition, assume that in the first partnership 
taxable year in which the allocation arrange-
ment described in (i) applies, the partnership 
realizes $450 of tax-exempt interest and $550 
of taxable interest and dividends, so that, 
pursuant to the partnership agreement, I’s 
capital account is credited with $360 (80 per-
cent of the tax-exempt interest), and J’s cap-
ital account is credited with $640 (20 percent 
of the tax-exempt interest and 100 percent of 
the taxable interest and dividends). The allo-
cations of tax-exempt interest and taxable 
interest and dividends (which do not have 
substantial economic effect for the reasons 
stated in (i) will be disregarded and will be 
reallocated. Since under the partnership 
agreement I will receive 36 percent (360/1,000) 
and J will receive 64 percent (640/1,000) of the 
partnership’s total investment income in 
such year, under paragraph (b)(3) of this sec-
tion the partnership’s tax-exempt interest 
and taxable interest and dividends each will 
be reallocated 36 percent to I and 64 percent 
to J. 

Example 6. K and L are equal partners in a 
general partnership formed to acquire and 
operate property described in section 1231(b). 
The partnership, K, and L have calendar tax-
able years. The partnership agreement pro-
vides that the partners’ capital accounts will 
be determined and maintained in accordance 
with paragraph (b)(2)(iv) of this section, that 
distributions in liquidation of the partner-
ship (or any partner’s interest) will be made 
in accordance with the partners’ positive 
capital account balances, and that any part-
ner with a deficit balance in his capital ac-
count following the liquidation of his inter-
est must restore that deficit to the partner-
ship (as set forth in paragraphs (b)(2)(ii)(b) 
(2) and (3) of this section). For a taxable year 
in which the partnership expects to incur a 
loss on the sale of a portion of such property, 
the partnership agreement is amended (at 
the beginning of the taxable year) to allocate 
such loss to K, who expects to have no gains 
from the sale of depreciable property de-
scribed in section 1231(b) in that taxable 
year, and to allocate an equivalent amount 
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of partnership loss and deduction for that 
year of a different character to L, who ex-
pects to have such gains. Any partnership 
loss and deduction in excess of these alloca-
tions will be allocated equally between K and 
L. The amendment is effective only for that 
taxable year. At the time the partnership 
agreement is amended, there is a strong like-
lihood that the partnership will incur deduc-
tion or loss in the taxable year other than 
loss from the sale of property described in 
section 1231(b) in an amount that will sub-
stantially equal or exceed the expected 
amount of the section 1231(b) loss. The allo-
cations in such taxable year have economic 
effect. However, the economic effect of the 
allocations is insubstantial under the test 
described in paragraph (b)(2)(iii) (b) of this 
section because there is a strong likelihood, 
at the time the allocations become part of 
the partnership agreement, that the net in-
creases and decreases to K’s and L’s capital 
accounts will be the same at the end of the 
taxable year to which they apply with such 
allocations in effect as they would have been 
in the absence of such allocations, and that 
the total taxes of K and L for such year will 
be reduced as a result of such allocations. If 
in fact the partnership incurs deduction or 
loss, other than loss from the sale of prop-
erty described in section 1231(b), in an 
amount at least equal to the section 1231(b) 
loss, the loss and deduction in such taxable 
year will be reallocated equally between K 
and L under paragraph (b)(3) of this section. 
If not, the loss from the sale of property de-
scribed in section 1231(b) and the items of de-
duction and other loss realized in such year 
will be reallocated between K and L in pro-
portion to the net decreases in their capital 
accounts due to the allocation of such items 
under the partnership agreement. 

Example 7. (i) M and N are partners in the 
MN general partnership, which is engaged in 
an active business. Income, gain, loss, and 
deduction from MN’s business is allocated 
equally between M and N. The partnership, 
M, and N have calendar taxable years. Under 
the partnership agreement the partners’ cap-
ital accounts will be determined and main-
tained in accordance with paragraph 
(b)(2)(iv) of this section, distributions in liq-
uidation of the partnership (or any partner’s 
interest) will be made in accordance with the 
partner’s positive capital account balances, 
and any partner with a deficit balance in his 
capital account following the liquidation of 
his interest must restore that deficit to the 
partnership (as set forth in paragraphs 
(b)(2)(ii)(b) (2) and (3) of this section). In 
order to enhance the credit standing of the 
partnership, the partners contribute surplus 
funds to the partnership, which the partners 
agree to invest in equal dollar amounts of 
tax-exempt bonds and corporate stock for 
the partnership’s first 3 taxable years. M is 
expected to be in a higher marginal tax 

bracket than N during those 3 years. At the 
time the decision to make these investments 
is made, it is agreed that, during the 3-year 
period of the investment, M will be allocated 
90 percent and N 10 percent of the interest 
income from the tax-exempt bonds as well as 
any gain or loss from the sale thereof, and 
that M will be allocated 10 percent and N 90 
percent of the dividend income from the cor-
porate stock as well as any gain or loss from 
the sale thereof. At the time the allocations 
concerning the investments become part of 
the partnership agreement, there is not a 
strong likelihood that the gain or loss from 
the sale of the stock will be substantially 
equal to the gain or loss from the sale of the 
tax-exempt bonds, but there is a strong like-
lihood that the tax-exempt interest and the 
taxable dividends realized from these invest-
ments during the 3-year period will not differ 
substantially. These allocations have eco-
nomic effect, and the economic effect of the 
allocations of the gain or loss on the sale of 
the tax-exempt bonds and corporate stock is 
substantial. The economic effect of the allo-
cations of the tax-exempt interest and the 
taxable dividends, however, is not substan-
tial under the test described in paragraph 
(b)(2)(iii)(c) of this section because there is a 
strong likelihood, at the time the alloca-
tions become part of the partnership agree-
ment, that at the end of the 3-year period to 
which such allocations relate, the net in-
creases and decreases to M’s and N’s capital 
accounts will be the same with such alloca-
tions as they would have been in the absence 
of such allocations, and that the total taxes 
of M and N for the taxable years to which 
such allocations relate will be reduced as a 
result of such allocations. If in fact the 
amounts of the tax-exempt interest and tax-
able dividends earned by the partnership dur-
ing the 3-year period are equal, the tax-ex-
empt interest and taxable dividends will be 
reallocated to the partners in equal shares 
under paragraph (b)(3) of this section. If not, 
the tax-exempt interest and taxable divi-
dends will be reallocated between M and N in 
proportion to the net increases in their cap-
ital accounts during such 3-year period due 
to the allocation of such items under the 
partnership agreement. 

(ii) Assume the same facts as in (i) except 
that gain or loss from the sale of the tax-ex-
empt bonds and corporate stock will be allo-
cated equally between M and N and the part-
nership agreement provides that the 90/10 al-
location arrangement with respect to the in-
vestment income applies only to the first 
$10,000 of interest income from the tax-ex-
empt bonds and the first $10,000 of dividend 
income from the corporate stock, and only 
to the first taxable year of the partnership. 
There is a strong likelihood at the time the 
90/10 allocation of the investment income be-
came part of the partnership agreement that 
in the first taxable year of the partnership, 
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the partnership will earn more than $10,000 
of tax-exempt interest and more than $10,000 
of taxable dividends. The allocations of tax- 
exempt interest and taxable dividends pro-
vided in the partnership agreement have eco-
nomic effect, but under the test contained in 
paragraph (b)(2)(iii)(b) of this section, such 
economic effect is not substantial for the 
same reasons stated in (i) (but applied to the 
1 taxable year, rather than to a 3-year pe-
riod). If in fact the partnership realizes at 
least $10,000 of tax-exempt interest and at 
least $10,000 of taxable dividends in such 
year, the allocations of such interest income 
and dividend income will be reallocated 
equally between M and N under paragraph 
(b)(3) of this section. If not, the tax-exempt 
interest and taxable dividends will be reallo-
cated between M and N in proportion to the 
net increases in their capital accounts due to 
the allocations of such items under the part-
nership agreement. 

(iii) Assume the same facts as in (ii) except 
that at the time the 90/10 allocation of in-
vestment income becomes part of the part-
nership agreement, there is not a strong 
likelihood that (1) the partnership will earn 
$10,000 or more of tax-exempt interest and 
$10,000 or more of taxable dividends in the 
partnership’s first taxable year, and (2) the 
amount of tax-exempt interest and taxable 
dividends earned during such year will be 
substantially the same. Under these facts 
the economic effect of the allocations gen-
erally will be substantial. (Additional facts 
may exist in certain cases, however, so that 
the allocation is insubstantial under the sec-
ond sentence of paragraph (b)(2)(iii). See ex-
ample 5 above.) 

Example 8. (i) O and P are equal partners in 
the OP general partnership. The partnership, 
O, and P have calendar taxable years. Part-
ner O has a net operating loss carryover 
from another venture that is due to expire at 
the end of the partnership’s second taxable 
year. Otherwise, both partners expect to be 
in the 50 percent marginal tax bracket in the 
next several taxable years. The partnership 
agreement provides that the partners’ cap-
ital accounts will be determined and main-
tained in accordance with paragraph 
(b)(2)(iv) of this section, distributions in liq-
uidation of the partnership (or any partner’s 
interest) will be made in accordance with the 
partners’ positive capital account balances, 
and any partner with a deficit balance in his 
capital account following the liquidation of 
his interest must restore that deficit to the 
partnership (as set forth in paragraphs 
(b)(2)(ii)(b) (2) and (3) of this section). The 
partnership agreement is amended (at the 
beginning of the partnership’s second taxable 
year) to allocate all the partnership net tax-
able income for that year to O. Future part-
nership net taxable loss is to be allocated to 
O, and future partnership net taxable income 
to P, until the allocation of income to O in 

the partnership’s second taxable year is off-
set. It is further agreed orally that in the 
event the partnership is liquidated prior to 
completion of such offset, O’s capital ac-
count will be adjusted downward to the ex-
tent of one-half of the allocations of income 
to O in the partnership’s second taxable year 
that have not been offset by other alloca-
tions, P’s capital account will be adjusted 
upward by a like amount, and liquidation 
proceeds will be distributed in accordance 
with the partners’ adjusted capital account 
balances. As a result of this oral amendment, 
all allocations of partnership net taxable in-
come and net taxable loss made pursuant to 
the amendment executed at the beginning of 
the partnership’s second taxable year lack 
economic effect and will be disregarded. 
Under the partnership agreement other allo-
cations are made equally to O and P, and O 
and P will share equally in liquidation pro-
ceeds, indicating that the partners’ interests 
in the partnership are equal. Thus, the dis-
regarded allocations will be reallocated 
equally between the partners under para-
graph (b)(3) of this section. 

(ii) Assume the same facts as in (i) except 
that there is no agreement that O’s and P’s 
capital accounts will be adjusted downward 
and upward, respectively, to the extent of 
one-half of the partnership net taxable in-
come allocated to O in the partnership’s sec-
ond taxable year that is not offset subse-
quently by other allocations. The income of 
the partnership is generated primarily by 
fixed interest payments received with re-
spect to highly rated corporate bonds, which 
are expected to produce sufficient net tax-
able income prior to the end of the partner-
ship’s seventh taxable year to offset in large 
part the net taxable income to be allocated 
to O in the partnership’s second taxable 
year. Thus, at the time the allocations are 
made part of the partnership agreement, 
there is a strong likelihood that the alloca-
tion of net taxable income to be made to O 
in the second taxable year will be offset in 
large part within 5 taxable years thereafter. 
These allocations have economic effect. 
However, the economic effect of the alloca-
tion of partnership net taxable income to O 
in the partnership’s second taxable year, as 
well as the offsetting allocations to P, is not 
substantial under the test contained in para-
graph (b)(2)(iii)(c) of this section because 
there is a strong likelihood that the net in-
creases or decreases in O’s and P’s capital ac-
counts will be the same at the end of the 
partnership’s seventh taxable year with such 
allocations as they would have been in the 
absence of such allocations, and the total 
taxes of O and P for the taxable years to 
which such allocations relate will be reduced 
as a result of such allocations. If in fact the 
partnership, in its taxable years 3 through 7, 
realizes sufficient net taxable income to off-
set the amount allocated to O in the second 
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taxable year, the allocations provided in the 
partnership agreement will be reallocated 
equally between the partners under para-
graph (b)(3) of this section. 

Example 9. Q and R form a limited partner-
ship with contributions of $20,000 and 
$180,000, respectively. Q, the limited partner, 
is a corporation that has $2,000,000 of net op-
erating loss carryforwards that will not ex-
pire for 8 years. Q does not expect to have 
sufficient income (apart from the income of 
the partnership) to absorb any of such net 
operating loss carryforwards. R, the general 
partner, is a corporation that expects to be 
in the 46 percent marginal tax bracket for 
several years. The partnership agreement 
provides that the partners’ capital accounts 
will be determined and maintained in ac-
cordance with paragraph (b)(2)(iv) of this 
section, distributions in liquidation of the 
partnership (or any partner’s interest) will 
be made in accordance with the partners’ 
positive capital account balances, and any 
partner with a deficit balance in his capital 
account following the liquidation of his in-
terest must restore that deficit to the part-
nership (as set forth in paragraphs 
(b)(2)(ii)(b) (2) and (3) of this section). The 
partnership’s cash, together with the pro-
ceeds of an $800,000 loan, are invested in as-
sets that are expected to produce taxable in-
come and cash flow (before debt service) of 
approximately $150,000 a year for the first 8 
years of the partnership’s operations. In ad-
dition, it is expected that the partnership’s 
total taxable income in its first 8 taxable 
years will not exceed $2,000,000. The partner-
ship’s $150,000 of cash flow in each of its first 
8 years will be used to retire the $800,000 
loan. The partnership agreement provides 
that partnership net taxable income will be 
allocated 90 percent to Q and 10 percent to R 
in the first through eighth partnership tax-
able years, and 90 percent to R and 10 percent 
to Q in all subsequent partnership taxable 
years. Net taxable loss will be allocated 90 
percent to R and 10 percent to Q in all part-
nership taxable years. All distributions of 
cash from the partnership to partners (other 
than the priority distributions to Q de-
scribed below) will be made 90 percent to R 
and 10 percent to Q. At the end of the part-
nership’s eighth taxable year, the amount of 
Q’s capital account in excess of one-ninth of 
R’s capital account on such date will be des-
ignated as Q’s ‘‘excess capital account.’’ Be-
ginning in the ninth taxable year of the part-
nership, the undistributed portion of Q’s ex-
cess capital account will begin to bear inter-
est (which will be paid and deducted under 
section 707(c) at a rate of interest below the 
rate that the partnership can borrow from 
commercial lenders, and over the next sev-
eral years (following the eight year) the 
partnership will make priority cash distribu-
tions to Q in prearranged percentages of Q’s 
excess capital account designed to amortize 

Q’s excess capital account and the interest 
thereon over a prearranged period. In addi-
tion, the partnership’s agreement prevents Q 
from causing his interest in the partnership 
from being liquidated (and thereby receiving 
the balance in his capital account) without 
R’s consent until Q’s excess capital account 
has been eliminated. The below market rate 
of interest and the period over which the am-
ortization will take place are prescribed such 
that, as of the end of the partnership’s 
eighth taxable year, the present value of Q’s 
right to receive such priority distributions is 
approximately 46 percent of the amount of 
Q’s excess capital account as of such date. 
However, because the partnership’s income 
for its first 8 taxable years will be realized 
approximately ratably over that period, the 
present value of Q’s right to receive the pri-
ority distributions with respect to its excess 
capital account is, as of the date the partner-
ship agreement is entered into, less than the 
present value of the additional Federal in-
come taxes for which R would be liable if, 
during the partnership’s first 8 taxable 
years, all partnership income were to be allo-
cated 90 percent to R and 10 to Q. The alloca-
tions of partnership taxable income to Q and 
R in the first through eighth partnership 
taxable years have economic effect. How-
ever, such economic effect is not substantial 
under the general rules set forth in para-
graph (b)(2)(iii) of this section. This is true 
because R may enhance his after-tax eco-
nomic consequences, on a present value 
basis, as a result of the allocations to Q of 90 
percent of partnership’s income during tax-
able years 1 through 8, and there is a strong 
likelihood that neither R nor Q will substan-
tially diminish its after-tax economic con-
sequences, on a present value basis, as a re-
sult of such allocation. Accordingly, partner-
ship taxable income for partnership taxable 
years 1 through 8 will be reallocated in ac-
cordance with the partners’ interests in the 
partnership under paragraph (b)(3) of this 
section. 

Example 10. (i) S and T form a general part-
nership to operate a travel agency. The part-
nership agreement provides that the part-
ners’ capital accounts will be determined 
and maintained in accordance with para-
graph (b)(2)(iv) of this section, distributions 
in liquidation of the partnership (or any 
partner’s interest) will be made in accord-
ance with the partners’ positive capital ac-
count balances, and any partner with a def-
icit balance in his capital account following 
the liquidation of his interest must restore 
that deficit to the partnership (as set forth 
in paragraphs (b)(2)(ii)(b) (2) and (3) of this 
section). The partnership agreement pro-
vides that T, a resident of a foreign country, 
will be allocated 90 percent, and S 10 percent, 
of the income, gain, loss, and deduction de-
rived from operations conducted by T within 
his country, and all remaining income, gain, 
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loss, and deduction will be allocated equally. 
The amount of such income, gain, loss, or de-
duction cannot be predicted with any reason-
able certainty. The allocations provided by 
the partnership agreement have substantial 
economic effect. 

(ii) Assume the same facts as in (i) except 
that the partnership agreement provides 
that all income, gain, loss, and deduction of 
the partnership will be shared equally, but 
that T will be allocated all income, gain, 
loss, and deduction derived from operations 
conducted by him within his country as a 
part of his equal share of partnership in-
come, gain, loss, and deduction, upon to the 
amount of such share. Assume the total tax 
liability of S and T for each year to which 
these allocations relate will be reduced as a 
result of such allocation. These allocations 
have economic effect. However, such eco-
nomic effect is not substantial under the test 
stated in paragraph (b)(2)(iii)(b) of this sec-
tion because, at the time the allocations be-
came part of the partnership agreement, 
there is a strong likelihood that the net in-
creases and decreases to S’s and T’s capital 
accounts will be the same at the end of each 
partnership taxable year with such alloca-
tions as they would have been in the absence 
of such allocations, and that the total tax li-
ability of S and T for each year to which 
such allocations relate will be reduced as a 
result of such allocations. Thus, all items of 
partnership income, gain, loss, and income, 
gain, loss, and deduction will be reallocated 
equally between S and T under paragraph 
(b)(3) of this section. 

Example 11. (i) U and V share equally all in-
come, gain, loss, and deduction of the UV 
general partnership, as well as all non-liqui-
dating distributions made by the partner-
ship. The partnership agreement provides 
that the partners’ capital accounts will be 
determined and maintained in accordance 
with paragraph (b)(2)(iv) of this section, dis-
tributions in liquidation of the partnership 
(or any partner’s interest) will be made in 
accordance with the partners’ positive cap-
ital account balances, and any partner with 
a deficit balance in his capital account fol-
lowing the liquidation of his interest must 
restore such deficit to the partnership (as set 
forth in paragraphs (b)(2)(ii)(b) (2) and (3) of 
this section). The agreement further pro-
vides that the partners will be allocated 
equal shares of any section 705(a)(2)(B) ex-
penditures of the partnership. In the partner-
ship’s first taxable year, it pays qualified 
first-year wages of $6,000 and is entitled to a 
$3,000 targeted jobs tax credit under sections 
44B and 51 of the Code. Under section 280C 
the partnership must reduce its deduction 
for wages paid by the $3,000 credit claimed 
(which amount constitutes a section 
705(a)(2)(B) expenditure). The partnership 
agreement allocates the credit to U. Al-
though the allocations of wage deductions 

and section 705(a)(2)(B) expenditures have 
substantial economic effect, the allocation 
of tax credit cannot have economic effect 
since it cannot properly be reflected in the 
partners’ capital accounts. Furthermore, the 
allocation is not in accordance with the spe-
cial partners’ interests in the partnership 
rule contained in paragraph (b)(4)(ii) of this 
section. Under that rule, since the expenses 
that gave rise to the credit are shared equal-
ly by the partners, the credit will be shared 
equally between U and V. 

(ii) Assume the same facts as in (i) and 
that at the beginning of the partnership’s 
second taxable year, the partnership agree-
ment is amended to allocate to U all wage 
expenses incurred in that year (including 
wage expenses that constitute section 
705(a)(2)(B) expenditures) whether or not 
such wages qualify for the credit. The part-
nership agreement contains no offsetting al-
locations. That taxable year the partnership 
pays $8,000 in total wages to its employees. 
Assume that the partnership has operating 
income equal to its operating expenses (ex-
clusive of expenses for wages). Assume fur-
ther that $6,000 of the $8,000 wage expense 
constitutes qualified first-year wages. U is 
allocated the $3,000 deduction and the $3,000 
section 705(a)(2)(B) expenditure attributable 
to the $6,000 of qualified first-year wages, as 
well as the deduction for the other $2,000 in 
wage expenses. The allocations of wage de-
ductions and section 705(a)(2)(B) expendi-
tures have substantial economic effect. Fur-
thermore, since the wage credit is allocated 
in the same proportion as the expenses that 
gave rise to the credit, and the allocation of 
those expenses has substantial economic ef-
fect, the allocation of such credit to U is in 
accordance with the special partners’ inter-
ests in the partnership rule contained in 
paragraph (b)(4)(ii) of this section and is rec-
ognized thereunder. 

Example 12. (i) W and X form a general 
partnership for the purpose of mining iron 
ore. W makes an initial contribution of 
$75,000, and X makes an initial contribution 
of $25,000. The partnership agreement pro-
vides that non-liquidating distributions will 
be made 75 percent to W and 25 percent to X, 
and that all items of income, gain, loss, and 
deduction will be allocated 75 percent to W 
and 25 percent to X, except that all percent-
age depletion deductions will be allocated to 
W. The agreement further provides that the 
partners’ capital accounts will be deter-
mined and maintained in accordance with 
paragraphs (b)(2)(iv) of this section, distribu-
tions in liquidation of the partnership (or 
any partner’s interest) will be made in ac-
cordance with the partners’ positive capital 
account balances, and any partner with a 
deficit balance in his capital account fol-
lowing the liquidation of his interest must 
restore such deficit to the partnership (as set 
forth in paragraphs (b)(2)(ii)(b) (2) and (3) of 
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this section). Assume that the adjusted tax 
basis of the partnership’s only depletable 
iron ore property is $1,000 and that the per-
centage depletion deduction for the taxable 
year with respect to such property is $1,500. 
The allocation of partnership income, gain, 
loss, and deduction (excluding the percent-
age depletion deduction) as well as the allo-
cation of $1,000 of the percentage depletion 
deduction have substantial economic effect. 
The allocation to W of the remaining $500 of 
the percentage depletion deduction, rep-
resenting the excess of percentage depletion 
over adjusted tax basis of the iron ore prop-
erty, cannot have economic effect since such 
amount cannot properly be reflected in the 
partners’ capital accounts. Furthermore, the 
allocation to W of that $500 excess percent-
age depletion deduction is not in accordance 
with the special partners’ interests in the 
partnership rule contained in paragraph 
(b)(4)(iii) of this section, under which such 
$500 excess depletion deduction (and all fur-
ther percentage depletion deductions from 
the mine) will be reallocated 75 percent to W 
and 25 percent to X. 

(ii) Assume the same facts as in (i) except 
that the partnership agreement provides 
that all percentage depletion deductions of 
the partnership will be allocated 75 percent 
to W and 25 percent to X. Once again, the al-
location of partnership income, gain, loss, 
and deduction (excluding the percentage de-
pletion deduction) as well as the allocation 
of $1,000 of the percentage depletion deduc-
tion have substantial economic effect. Fur-
thermore, since the $500 portion of the per-
centage depletion deduction that exceeds the 
adjusted basis of such iron ore property is al-
located in the same manner as valid alloca-
tions of the gross income from such property 
during the taxable year (i.e., 75 percent to W 
and 25 percent to X), the allocation of the 
$500 excess percentage depletion contained in 
the partnership agreement is in accordance 
with the special partners’ interests in the 
partnership rule contained in paragraph 
(b)(4)(iii) of this section. 

Example 13. (i) Y and Z form a brokerage 
general partnership for the purpose of invest-
ing and trading in marketable securities. Y 
contributes cash of $10,000, and Z contributes 
securities of P corporation, which have an 
adjusted basis of $3,000 and a fair market 
value of $10,000. The partnership would not 
be an investment company under section 
351(e) if it were incorporated. The partner-
ship agreement provides that the partners’ 
capital accounts will be determined and 
maintained in accordance with paragraph 
(b)(2)(iv) of this section, distributions in liq-
uidation of the partnership (or any partner’s 
interest) will be made in accordance with the 
partners’ positive capital account balances, 
and any partner with a deficit balance in his 
capital account following the liquidation of 
his interest must restore that deficit to the 

partnership (as set forth in paragraphs 
(b)(2)(ii)(b) (2) and (3) of this section). The 
partnership uses the interim closing of the 
books method for purposes of section 706. 
The initial capital accounts of Y and Z are 
fixed at $10,000 each. The agreement further 
provides that all partnership distributions, 
income, gain, loss, deduction, and credit will 
be shared equally between Y and Z, except 
that the taxable gain attributable to the 
precontribution appreciation in the value of 
the securities of P corporation will be allo-
cated to Z in accordance with section 704(c). 
During the partnership’s first taxable year, 
it sells the securities of P corporation for 
$12,000, resulting in a $2,000 book gain ($12,000 
less $10,000 book value) and a $9,000 taxable 
gain ($12,000 less $3,000 adjusted tax basis). 
The partnership has no other income, gain, 
loss, or deductions for the taxable year. The 
gain from the sale of the securities is allo-
cated as follows: 

Y Z 

Tax Book Tax Book 

Capital account 
upon formation $10,000 $10,000 $3,000 $10,000 

Plus: gain ........... 1,000 1,000 8,000 1,000 

Capital ac-
count at 
end of 
year 1 .. $11,000 $11,000 $11,000 $11,000 

The allocation of the $2,000 book gain, $1,000 
each to Y and Z, has substantial economic 
effect. Furthermore, under section 704(c) the 
partners’ distributive shares of the $9,000 
taxable gain are $1,000 to Y and $8,000 to Z. 

(ii) Assume the same facts as in (i) and 
that at the beginning of the partnership’s 
second taxable year, it invests its $22,000 of 
cash in securities of G Corp. The G Corp. se-
curities increase in value to $40,000, at which 
time Y sells 50 percent of his partnership in-
terest (i.e., a 25 percent interest in the part-
nership) to LK for $10,000. The partnership 
does not have a section 754 election in effect 
for the partnership taxable year during 
which such sale occurs. In accordance with 
paragraph (b)(2)(iv)(l) of this section, the 
partnership agreement provides that LK in-
herits 50 percent of Y’s $11,000 capital ac-
count balance. Thus, following the sale, LK 
and Y each have a capital account of $5,500, 
and Z’s capital account remains at $11,000. 
Prior to the end of the partnership’s second 
taxable year, the securities are sold for their 
$40,000 fair market value, resulting in an 
$18,000 taxable gain ($40,000 less $22,000 ad-
justed tax basis). The partnership has no 
other income, gain, loss, or deduction in 
such taxable year. Under the partnership 
agreement the $18,000 taxable gain is allo-
cated as follows: 
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Y Z LK 

Capital account before sale 
of securities ...................... $5,500 $11,000 $5,500 

Plus: gain ............................. 4,500 9,000 4,500 

Capital account at 
end of year 2 ......... $10,000 $20,000 $10,000 

The allocation of the $18,000 taxable gain has 
substantial economic effect. 

(iii) Assume the same facts as in (ii) except 
that the partnership has a section 754 elec-
tion in effect for the partnership taxable 
year during which Y sells 50 percent of his 
interest to LK. Accordingly, under § 1.743–1 
there is a $4,500 basis increase to the G Corp. 
securities with respect to LK. Notwith-
standing this basis adjustment, as a result of 
the sale of the G Corp. securities, LK’s cap-
ital account is, as in (ii), increased by $4,500. 
The fact that LK recognizes no taxable gain 
from such sale (due to his $4,500 section 743 
basis adjustment) is irrelevant for capital 
accounting purposes since, in accordance 
with paragraph (b)(2)(iv)(m)(2) of this sec-
tion, that basis adjustment is disregarded in 
the maintenance and computation of the 
partners’ capital accounts. 

(iv) Assume the same facts as in (iii) ex-
cept that immediately following Y’s sale of 
50 percent of this interest to LK, the G Corp. 
securities decrease in value to $32,000 and are 
sold. The $10,000 taxable gain ($32,000 less 
$22,000 adjusted tax basis) is allocated as fol-
lows: 

Y Z LK 

Capital account before sale 
of securities ...................... $5,500 $11,000 $5,500 

Plus: gain ............................. 2,500 5,000 2,500 

Capital account at 
end of the year 2 .. $8,000 $16,000 $8,000 

The fact that LK recognizes a $2,000 taxable 
loss from the sale of the G Corp. securities 
(due to his $4,500 section 743 basis adjust-
ment) is irrelevant for capital accounting 
purposes since, in accordance with paragraph 
(b)(2)(iv)(m)(2) of this section, that basis ad-
justment is disregarded in the maintenance 
and computation of the partners’ capital ac-
counts. 

(v) Assume the same facts as in (ii) except 
that Y sells 100 percent of his partnership in-
terest (i.e., a 50 percent interest in the part-
nership) to LK for $20,000. Under section 
708(b)(1)(B) the partnership terminates. 
Under paragraph (b)(1)(iv) of § 1.708–1, there is 
a constructive liquidation of the partnership. 
Immediately preceding the constructive liq-
uidation, the capital accounts of Z and LK 
equal $11,000 each (LK having inherited Y’s 
$11,000 capital account) and the book value of 
the G Corp. securities is $22,000 (original pur-
chase price of securities). Under paragraph 
(b)(2)(iv)(l) of this section, the deemed con-

tribution of assets and liabilities by the ter-
minated partnership to the new partnership 
and the deemed liquidation of the termi-
nated partnership that occur under § 1.708– 
1(b)(1)(iv) in connection with the construc-
tive liquidation of the terminated partner-
ship are disregarded in the maintenance and 
computation of the partners’ capital ac-
counts. As a result, the capital accounts of Z 
and LK in the new partnership equal $11,000 
each (their capital accounts in the termi-
nated partnership immediately prior to the 
termination), and the book value of the G 
Corp. securities remains $22,000 (its book 
value immediately prior to the termination). 
This Example 13(v) applies to terminations of 
partnerships under section 708(b)(1)(B) occur-
ring on or after May 9, 1997; however, this Ex-
ample 13(v) may be applied to terminations 
occurring on or after May 9, 1996, provided 
that the partnership and its partners apply 
this Example 13(v) to the termination in a 
consistent manner. 

Example 14. (i) MC and RW form a general 
partnership to which each contributes 
$10,000. The $20,000 is invested in securities of 
Ventureco (which are not readily tradable on 
an established securities market). In each of 
the partnership’s taxable years, it recognizes 
operating income equal to its operating de-
ductions (excluding gain or loss from the 
sale of securities). The partnership agree-
ment provides that the partners’ capital ac-
counts will be determined and maintained in 
accordance with paragraph (b)(2)(iv) of this 
section, distributions in liquidation of the 
partnership (or any partner’s interest) will 
be made in accordance with the partners’ 
positive capital account balances, and any 
partner with a deficit balance in his capital 
account following the liquidation of his in-
terest must restore that deficit to the part-
nership (as set forth in paragraphs 
(b)(2)(ii)(b)(2) and (3) of this section). The 
partnership uses the interim closing of the 
books method for purposes of section 706. As-
sume that the Ventureco securities subse-
quently appreciate in value to $50,000. At 
that time SK makes a $25,000 cash contribu-
tion to the partnership (thereby acquiring a 
one-third interest in the partnership), and 
the $25,000 is placed in a bank account. Upon 
SK’s admission to the partnership, the cap-
ital accounts of MC and RW (which were 
$10,000 each prior to SK’s admission) are, in 
accordance with paragraph (b)(2)(iv)(f) of 
this section, adjusted upward (to $25,000 
each) to reflect their shares of the unrealized 
appreciation in the Ventureco securities that 
occurred before SK was admitted to the part-
nership. Immediately after SK’s admission 
to the partnership, the securities are sold for 
their $50,000 fair market value, resulting in 
taxable gain of $30,000 ($50,000 less $20,000 ad-
justed tax basis) and no book gain or loss. An 
allocation of the $30,000 taxable gain cannot 
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have economic effect since it cannot prop-
erly be reflected in the partners’ book cap-
ital accounts. Under paragraph (b)(2)(iv)(f) of 
this section and the special partners’ inter-
ests in the partnership rule contained in 
paragraph (b)(4)(i) of this section, unless the 
partnership agreement provides that the 

$30,000 taxable gain will, in accordance with 
section 704(c) principles, be shared $15,000 to 
MC and $15,000 to RW, the partners’ capital 
accounts will not be considered maintained 
in accordance with paragraph (b)(2)(iv) of 
this section. 

MC RW SK 

Tax Book Tax Book Tax Book 

Capital account following SK’s admission .................... $10,000 $25,000 $10,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 
Plus: gain ...................................................................... 15,000 0 15,000 0 0 0 

Capital account following sale ...................................... $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 

(ii) Assume the same facts as (i), except 
that after SK’s admission to the partnership, 
the Ventureco securities appreciate in value 
to $74,000 and are sold, resulting in taxable 
gain of $54,000 ($74,000 less $20,000 adjusted 
tax basis) and book gain of $24,000 ($74,000 
less $50,000 book value). Under the partner-
ship agreement the $24,000 book gain (the ap-
preciation in value occurring after SK be-
came a partner) is allocated equally among 
MC, RW, and SK, and such allocations have 
substantial economic effect. An allocation of 
the $54,000 taxable gain cannot have eco-

nomic effect since it cannot properly be re-
flected in the partners’ book capital ac-
counts. Under paragraph (b)(2)(iv)(f) of this 
section and the special partners’ interests in 
the partnership rule contained in paragraph 
(b)(4)(i) of this section, unless the partner-
ship agreement provides that the taxable 
gain will, in accordance with section 704(c) 
principles, be shared $23,000 to MC $23,000 to 
RW, and $8,000 to SK, the partners’ capital 
accounts will not be considered maintained 
in accordance with paragraph (b)(2)(iv) of 
this section. 

MC RW SK 

Tax Book Tax Book Tax Book 

Capital account following SK’s admission .................... $10,000 $25,000 $10,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 
Plus: gain ...................................................................... 23,000 8,000 23,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 

Capital account following sale ................. $33,000 $33,000 $33,000 $33,000 $33,000 $33,000 

(iii) Assume the same facts as (i) except 
that after SK’s admission to the partnership, 
the Ventureco securities depreciate in value 
to $44,000 and are sold, resulting in taxable 
gain of $24,000 ($44,000 less $20,000 adjusted 
tax basis) and a book loss of $6,000 ($50,000 
book value less $44,000). Under the partner-
ship agreement the $6,000 book loss is allo-
cated equally among MC, RW, and SK, and 
such allocations have substantial economic 
effect. An allocation of the $24,000 taxable 
gain cannot have economic effect since it 

cannot properly be reflected in the partners’ 
book capital accounts. Under paragraph 
(b)(2)(iv)(f) of this section and the special 
partners’ interests in the partnership rule 
contained in paragraph (b)(4)(i) of this sec-
tion, unless the partnership agreement pro-
vides that the $24,000 taxable gain will, in ac-
cordance with section 704(c) principles, be 
shared equally between MC and RW, the 
partners’ capital accounts will not be consid-
ered maintained in accordance with para-
graph (b)(2)(iv) of this section. 

MC RW SK 

Tax Book Tax Book Tax Book 

Capital account following SK’s admission .............. $10,000 $25,000 $10,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 
Plus: gain ................................................................ 12,000 0 12,000 0 0 0 
Less: loss ................................................................ 0 (2,000 ) 0 (2,000 ) 0 (2,000 ) 

Capital account following sale ........... $22,000 $23,000 $22,000 $23,000 $25,000 $25,000 

That SK bears an economic loss of $2,000 
without a corresponding taxable loss is at-

tributable entirely to the ‘‘ceiling rule.’’ See 
paragraph (c)(2) of § 1.704–1. 
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(iv) Assume the same facts as in (ii) except 
that upon the admission of SK the capital 
accounts of MC and RW are not each ad-
justed upward from $10,000 to $25,000 to re-
flect the appreciation in the partnership’s se-
curities that occurred before SK was admit-
ted to the partnership. Rather, upon SK’s ad-
mission to the partnership, the partnership 
agreement is amended to provide that the 
first $30,000 of taxable gain upon the sale of 
such securities will be allocated equally be-
tween MC and RW, and that all other in-
come, gain, loss, and deduction will be allo-
cated equally between MC, RW, and SK. 
When the securities are sold for $74,000, the 
$54,000 of taxable gain is so allocated. These 
allocations of taxable gain have substantial 
economic effect. (If the agreement instead 
provides for all taxable gain (including the 
$30,000 taxable gain attributable to the ap-
preciation in the securities prior to SK’s ad-
mission to the partnership) to be allocated 
equally between MC, RW, and SK, the part-
ners should consider whether, and to what 
extent, the provisions of paragraphs (b)(1) 
(iii) and (iv) of this section are applicable.) 

(v) Assume the same facts as in (iv) except 
that instead of selling the securities, the 
partnership makes a distribution of the secu-
rities (which have a fair market value of 
$74,000). Assume the distribution does not 
give rise to a transaction described in sec-
tion 707(a)(2)(B). In accordance with para-
graph (b)(2)(iv)(e) of this section, the part-
ners’ capital accounts are adjusted imme-
diately prior to the distribution to reflect 
how taxable gain ($54,000) would have been 
allocated had the securities been sold for 

their $74,000 fair market value, and capital 
account adjustments in respect of the dis-
tribution of the securities are made with ref-
erence to the $74,000 ‘‘booked-up’’ fair mar-
ket value. 

MC RW SK 

Capital account before 
adjustment ................. $10,000 $10,000 $25,000 

Deemed sale adjustment 23,000 23,000 8,000 
Less: distribution ........... (24,667 ) (24,667 ) (24,667 ) 

Capital account 
after distribution $8,333 $8,333 $8,333 

(vi) Assume the same facts as in (i) except 
that the partnership does not sell the 
Ventureco securities. During the next 3 
years the fair market value of the Ventureco 
securities remains at $50,000, and the part-
nership engages in no other investment ac-
tivities. Thus, at the end of that period the 
balance sheet of the partnership and the 
partners’ capital accounts are the same as 
they were at the beginning of such period. At 
the end of the 3 years, MC’s interest in the 
partnership is liquidated for the $25,000 cash 
held by the partnership. Assume the dis-
tribution does not give rise to a transaction 
described in section 707(a)(2)(B). Assume fur-
ther that the partnership has a section 754 
election in effect for the taxable year during 
which such liquidation occurs. Under sec-
tions 734(b) and 755 the partnership increases 
the basis of the Ventureco securities by the 
$15,000 basis adjustment (the excess of $25,000 
over the $10,000 adjusted tax basis of MC’s 
partnership interest). 

MC RW SK 

Tax Book Tax Book Tax Book 

Capital account before distribution ........................... $10,000 $25,000 $10,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 
Plus: basis adjustment .............................................. 15,000 0 0 0 0 0 
Less: distribution ....................................................... (25,000 ) (25,000 ) 0 0 0 0 

Capital account account after liquidation .................. 0 0 $10,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 

(vii) Assume the same facts as in (vi) ex-
cept that the partnership has no section 754 

election in effect for the taxable year during 
which such liquidation occurs. 

MC RW SK 

Tax Book Tax Book Tax Book 

Capital account before distribution ........................... $10,000 $25,000 $10,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 
Less: distribution ....................................................... (25,000 ) (25,000 ) 0 0 0 0 

Capital account after liquidation ................................ ($15,000 ) 0 $10,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 

Following the liquidation of MC’s interest in 
the partnership, the Ventureco securities are 
sold for their $50,000 fair market value, re-
sulting in no book gain or loss but a $30,000 
taxable gain. An allocation of this $30,000 

taxable gain cannot have economic effect 
since it cannot properly be reflected in the 
partners’ book capital accounts. Under para-
graph (b)(2)(iv)(f) of this section and the spe-
cial partners’ interests in the partnership 
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rule contained in paragraph (b)(4)(i) of this 
section, unless the partnership agreement 
provides that $15,000 of such taxable gain 
will, in accordance with section 704(c) prin-
ciples, be included in RW’s distributive 
share, the partners’ capital accounts will not 
be considered maintained in accordance with 
paragraph (b)(2)(iv) of this section. The re-
maining $15,000 of such gain will, under para-
graph (b)(3) of this section, be shared equally 
between RW and SK. 

Example 15. (i) JB and DK form a limited 
partnership for the purpose of purchasing 
residential real estate to lease. JB, the lim-
ited partner, contributes $13,500, and DK, the 
general partner, contributes $1,500. The part-
nership, which uses the cash receipts and dis-
bursements method of accounting, purchases 
a building for $100,000 (on leased land), incur-
ring a recourse mortgage of $85,000 that re-
quires the payment of interest only for a pe-
riod of 3 years. The partnership agreement 
provides that partnership net taxable income 
and loss will be allocated 90 percent to JB 
and 10 percent to DK, the partners’ capital 
accounts will be determined and maintained 
in accordance with paragraph (b)(2)(iv) of 
this section, distributions in liquidation of 
the partnership (or any partner’s interest) 
will be made in accordance with the part-
ners’ positive capital account balances (as 
set forth in paragraph (b)(2)(ii)(b)(2) of this 
section), and JB is not required to restore 
any deficit balance in his capital account, 
but DK is so required. The partnership agree-
ment contains a qualified income offset (as 
defined in paragraph (b)(2)(ii)(d) of this sec-
tion). As of the end of each of the partner-
ship’s first 3 taxable years, the items de-
scribed in paragraphs (b)(2)(ii)(d)(4), (5), and 
(6) of this section are not reasonably ex-
pected to cause or increase a deficit balance 
in JB’s capital account. In the partnership’s 
first taxable year, it has rental income of 
$10,000, operating expenses of $2,000, interest 
expense of $8,000, and cost recovery deduc-
tions of $12,000. Under the partnership agree-
ment JB and DK are allocated $10,800 and 
$1,200, respectively, of the $12,000 net taxable 
loss incurred in the partnership’s first tax-
able year. 

JB DK 

Capital account upon formation ........ $13,500 $1,500 
Less: year 1 net loss ......................... (10,800 ) (1,200 ) 

Capital account at end of year 1 ....... $2,700 $300 

The alternate economic effect test contained 
in paragraph (b)(2)(ii)(d) of this section is 
satisfied as of the end of the partnership’s 
first taxable year. Thus, the allocation made 
in the partnership’s first taxable year has 
economic effect. 

(ii) Assume the same facts as in (i) and 
that in the partnership’s second taxable year 

it again has rental income of $10,000, oper-
ating expenses of $2,000, interest expense of 
$8,000, and cost recovery deductions of 
$12,000. Under the partnership agreement JB 
and DK are allocated $10,800 and $1,200, re-
spectively, of the $12,000 net taxable loss in-
curred in the partnership’s second taxable 
year. 

JB DK 

Capital account at beginning of year 
1 ..................................................... $2,700 $300 

Less: year 2 net loss ......................... (10,800 ) (1,200 ) 

Capital account at end 
of year 2 ................... ($8,100 ) ($900 ) 

Only $2,700 of the $10,800 net taxable loss al-
located to JB satisfies the alternate eco-
nomic effect test contained in paragraph 
(b)(2)(ii)(d) of this section as of the end of the 
partnership’s second taxable year. The allo-
cation of such $2,700 net taxable loss to JB 
(consisting of $2,250 of rental income, $450 of 
operating expenses, $1,800 of interest ex-
pense, and $2,700 of cost recovery deductions) 
has economic effect. The remaining $8,100 of 
net taxable loss allocated by the partnership 
agreement to JB must be reallocated in ac-
cordance with the partners’ interests in the 
partnership. Under paragraph (b)(3)(iii) of 
this section, the determination of the part-
ners’ interests in the remaining $8,100 net 
taxable loss is made by comparing how dis-
tributions (and contributions) would be made 
if the partnership sold its property at its ad-
justed tax basis and liquidated immediately 
following the end of the partnership’s first 
taxable year with the results of such a sale 
and liquidation immediately following the 
end of the partnership’s second taxable year. 
If the partnership’s real property were sold 
for its $88,000 adjusted tax basis and the part-
nership were liquidated immediately fol-
lowing the end of the partnership’s first tax-
able year, the $88,000 sales proceeds would be 
used to repay the $85,000 note, and there 
would be $3,000 remaining in the partnership, 
which would be used to make liquidating dis-
tributions to DK and JB of $300 and $2,700, re-
spectively. If such property were sold for its 
$76,000 adjusted tax basis and the partnership 
were liquidated immediately following the 
end of the partnership’s second taxable year, 
DK would be required to contribute $9,000 to 
the partnership in order for the partnership 
to repay the $85,000 note, and there would be 
no assets remaining in the partnership to 
distribute. A comparison of these outcomes 
indicates that JB bore $2,700 and DK $9,300 of 
the economic burden that corresponds to the 
$12,000 net taxable loss. Thus, in addition to 
the $1,200 net taxable loss allocated to DK 
under the partnership agreement, $8,100 of 
net taxable loss will be reallocated to DK 
under paragraph (b)(3)(iii) of this section. 
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Similarly, for subsequent taxable years, ab-
sent an increase in JB’s capital account, all 
net taxable loss allocated to JB under the 
partnership agreement will be reallocated to 
DK. 

(iii) Assume the same facts as in (ii) and 
that in the partnership’s third taxable year 
there is rental income of $35,000, operating 
expenses of $2,000, interest expense of $8,000, 
and cost recovery deductions of $10,000. The 
capital accounts of the partners maintained 
on the books of the partnership do not take 
into account the reallocation to DK of the 
$8,100 net taxable loss in the partnership’s 
second taxable year. Thus, an allocation of 
the $15,000 net taxable income $13,500 to JB 
and $1,500 to DK (as dictated by the partner-
ship agreement and as reflected in the cap-
ital accounts of the partners) does not have 
economic effect. The partners’ interests in 
the partnership with respect to such $15,000 
taxable gain again is made in the manner de-
scribed in paragraph (b) (3) (iii) of this sec-
tion. If the partnership’s real property were 
sold for its $76,000 adjusted tax basis and the 
partnership were liquidated immediately fol-
lowing the end of the partnership’s second 
taxable year, DK would be required to con-
tribute $9,000 to the partnership in order for 
the partnership to repay the $85,000 note, and 
there would be no assets remaining to dis-
tribute. If such property were sold for its 
$66,000 adjusted tax basis and the partnership 
were liquidated immediately following the 
end of the partnership’s third taxable year, 
the $91,000 ($66,000 sales proceeds plus $25,000 
cash on hand) would be used to repay the 
$85,000 note and there would be $6,000 remain-
ing in the partnership, which would be used 
to make liquidating distributions to DK and 
JB of $600 and $5,400, respectively. Accord-
ingly, under paragraph (b) (3) (iii) of this sec-
tion the $15,000 net taxable income in the 
partnership’s third taxable year will be re-
allocated $9,600 to DK (minus $9,000 at end of 
the second taxable year to positive $600 at 
end of the third taxable year) and $5,400 to 
JB (zero at end of the second taxable year to 
positive $5,400 at end of the third taxable 
year). 

Example 16. (i) KG and WN form a limited 
partnership for the purpose of investing in 
improved real estate. KG, the general part-
ner, contributes $10,000 to the partnership, 
and WN, the limited partner, contributes 
$990,000 to the partnership. The $1,000,000 is 
used to purchase an apartment building on 
leased land. The partnership agreement pro-
vides that (1) the partners’ capital accounts 
will be determined and maintained in ac-
cordance with paragraph (b)(2)(iv) of this 
section; (2) cash will be distributed first to 
WN until such time as he has received the 
amount of his original capital contribution 
($990,000), next to KG until such time as he 
has received the amount of his original cap-
ital contribution ($10,000), and thereafter 

equally between WN and KG; (3) partnership 
net taxable income will be allocated 99 per-
cent to WN and 1 percent to KG until the cu-
mulative net taxable income allocated for all 
taxable years is equal to the cumulative net 
taxable loss previously allocated to the part-
ners, and thereafter equally between WN and 
KG; (4) partnership net taxable loss will be 
allocated 99 percent to WN and 1 percent to 
KG, unless net taxable income has pre-
viously been allocated equally between WN 
and KG, in which case such net taxable loss 
first will be allocated equally until the cu-
mulative net taxable loss allocated for all 
taxable years is equal to the cumulative net 
taxable income previously allocated to the 
partners; and (5) upon liquidation, WN is not 
required to restore any deficit balance in his 
capital account, but KG is so required. Since 
distributions in liquidation are not required 
to be made in accordance with the partners’ 
positive capital account balances, and since 
WN is not required, upon the liquidation of 
his interest, to restore the deficit balance in 
his capital account to the partnership, the 
allocations provided by the partnership 
agreement do not have economic effect and 
will be reallocated in accordance with the 
partners’ interests in the partnership under 
paragraph (b) (3) of this section. 

(ii) Assume the same facts as in (i) except 
that the partnership agreement further pro-
vides that distributions in liquidation of the 
partnership (or any partner’s interest) are to 
be made in accordance with the partners’ 
positive capital account balances (as set 
forth in paragraph (b)(2)(ii)(b)(2) of this sec-
tion). Assume further that the partnership 
agreement contains a qualified income offset 
(as defined in paragraph (b)(2)(ii)(d) of this 
section) and that, as of the end of each part-
nership taxable year, the items described in 
paragraphs (b)(2)(iii)(d) (4), (5), and (6) of this 
section are not reasonably expected to cause 
or increase a deficit balance in WN’s capital 
account. The allocations provided by the 
partnership agreement have economic effect. 

Example 17. FG and RP form a partnership 
with FG contributing cash of $100 and RP 
contributing property, with 2 years of cost 
recovery deductions remaining, that has an 
adjusted tax basis of $80 and a fair market 
value of $100. The partnership, FG, and RP 
have calendar taxable years. The partnership 
agreement provides that the partners’ cap-
ital accounts will be determined and main-
tained in accordance with paragraph 
(b)(2)(iv) of this section, liquidation proceeds 
will be made in accordance with capital ac-
count balances, and each partner is liable to 
restore the deficit balance in his capital ac-
count to the partnership upon liquidation of 
his interest (as set forth in paragraphs 
(b)(2)(ii)(b) (2) and (3) of this section). FG ex-
pects to be in a substantially higher tax 
bracket than RP in the partnership’s first 
taxable year. In the partnership’s second 
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taxable year, and in subsequent taxable 
years, it is expected that both will be in ap-
proximately equivalent tax brackets. The 
partnership agreement allocates all items 
equally except that all $50 of book deprecia-
tion is allocated to FG in the partnership’s 
first taxable year and all $50 of book depre-
ciation is allocated to RP in the partner-
ship’s second taxable year. If the allocation 
to FG of all book depreciation in the part-
nership’s first taxable year is respected, FG 
would be entitled under section 704(c) to the 
entire cost recovery deduction ($40) for such 
year. Likewise, if the allocation to RP of all 
the book depreciation in the partnership’s 
second taxable year is respected, RP would 
be entitled under section 704(c) to the entire 
cost recovery deduction ($40) for such year. 
The allocation of book depreciation to FG 
and RP in the partnership’s first 2 taxable 
years has economic effect within the mean-
ing of paragraph (b)(2)(ii) of this section. 
However, the economic effect of these alloca-
tions is not substantial under the test de-
scribed in paragraph (b)(2)(iii)(c) of this sec-
tion since there is a strong likelihood at the 
time such allocations became part of the 
partnership agreement that at the end of the 
2-year period to which such allocations re-
late, the net increases and decreases to FG’s 
and RP’s capital accounts will be the same 
with such allocations as they would have 
been in the absence of such allocation, and 
the total tax liability of FG and RP for the 
taxable years to which the section 704(c) de-
terminations relate would be reduced as a re-
sult of the allocations of book depreciation. 
As a result the allocations of book deprecia-
tion in the partnership agreement will be 
disregarded. FG and RP will be allocated 
such book depreciation in accordance with 
the partners’ interests in the partnership 
under paragraph (b)(3) of this section. Under 
these facts the book depreciation deductions 
will be reallocated equally between the part-
ners, and section 704(c) will be applied with 
reference to such reallocation of book depre-
ciation. 

Example 18. (i) WM and JL form a general 
partnership by each contributing $300,000 
thereto. The partnership uses the $600,000 to 
purchase an item of tangible personal prop-
erty, which it leases out. The partnership 
elects under section 48 (q)(4) to reduce the 
amount of investment tax credit in lieu of 
adjusting the tax basis of such property. The 
partnership agreement provides that (1) the 
partners’ capital account will be determined 
and maintained in accordance with para-
graph (b)(2)(iv) of this section, (2) distribu-
tions in liquidation of the partnership (or 
any partner’s interest) will be made in ac-
cordance with the partners’ positive capital 
account balances (as set forth in paragraph 
(b)(2)(ii)(b)(2) of this section), (3) any partner 
with a deficit balance in his capital account 
following the liquidation of his interest must 

restore that deficit to the partnership (as set 
forth in paragraph (b)(2)(ii)(b)(3) of this sec-
tion), (4) all income, gain, loss, and deduc-
tion of the partnership will be allocated 
equally between the partners, and (5) all non- 
liquidating distributions of the partnership 
will be made equally between the partners. 
Assume that in each of the partnership’s tax-
able years, it recognizes operating income 
equal to its operating deductions (excluding 
cost recovery and depreciation deductions 
and gain or loss on the sale of its property). 
During its first 2 taxable years, the partner-
ship has an additional $200,000 cost recovery 
deduction in each year. Pursuant to the 
partnership agreement these items are allo-
cated equally between WM and JL. 

WM JL 

Capital account upon formation .... $300,000 $300,000 
Less: Net loss for years 1 and 2 ... (200,000 ) (200,000 ) 

Capital account at 
end of year 2 ........ $100,000 $100,000 

The allocations made in the partnership’s 
first 2 taxable years have substantial eco-
nomic effect. 

(ii) Assume the same facts as in (i) and 
that MK is admitted to the partnership at 
the beginning of the partnership’s third tax-
able year. At the time of his admission, the 
fair market value of the partnership prop-
erty is $600,000. MK contributes $300,000 to 
the partnership in exchange for an equal one- 
third interest in the partnership, and, as per-
mitted under paragraph (b)(2)(iv)(g), the cap-
ital accounts of WM and JL are adjusted up-
ward to $300,000 each to reflect the fair mar-
ket value of partnership property. In addi-
tion, the partnership agreement is modified 
to provide that depreciation and gain or loss, 
as computed for tax purposes, with respect 
to the partnership property that appreciated 
prior to MK’s admission will be shared 
among the partners in a manner that takes 
account of the variation between such prop-
erty’s $200,000 adjusted tax basis and its 
$600,000 book value in accordance with para-
graph (b)(2)(iv)(f) and the special rule con-
tained in paragraph (b)(4)(i) of this section. 
Depreciation and gain or loss, as computed 
for book purposes, with respect to such prop-
erty will be allocated equally among the 
partners and, in accordance with paragraph 
(b)(2)(iv)(g) of this section, will be reflected 
in the partner’s capital accounts, as will all 
other partnership income, gain, loss, and de-
duction. Since the requirements of 
(b)(2)(iv)(g) of this section are satisfied, the 
capital accounts of the partners (as adjusted) 
continue to be maintained in accordance 
with paragraph (B)(2)(iv) of this section. 

(iii) Assume the same facts as in (ii) and 
that immediately after MK’s admission to 
the partnership, the partnership property is 
sold for $600,000, resulting in a taxable gain 
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of $400,000 ($600,000 less $200,000 adjusted tax 
basis) and no book gain or loss, and the part-
nership is liquidated. An allocation of the 
$400,000 taxable gain cannot have economic 
effect because such gain cannot properly be 
reflected in the partners’ book capital ac-
counts. Consistent with the special partners’ 

interests in the partnership rule contained in 
paragraph (b)(4)(i) of this section, the part-
nership agreement provides that the $400,000 
taxable gain will, in accordance with section 
704(c) principles, be shared equally between 
WM and JL. 

WM JL MK 

Tax Book Tax Book Tax Book 

Capital account at beginning of year 3 ......................... $100,000 $300,000 $100,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 
Plus: gain ...................................................................... 200,000 0 200,000 0 0 0 

Capital account before liquidation ........... $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 

The $900,000 of partnership cash ($600,000 
sales proceeds plus $300,000 contributed by 
MK) is distributed equally among WM, JL, 
and MK in accordance with their adjusted 
positive capital account balances, each of 
which is $300,000. 

(iv) Assume the same facts as in (iii) ex-
cept that prior to liquidation the property 

appreciates and is sold for $900,000, resulting 
in a taxable gain of $700,000 ($900,000 less 
$200,000 adjusted tax basis) and a book gain 
of $300,000 ($900,000 less $600,000 book value). 
Under the partnership agreement the $300,000 
of book gain is allocated equally among the 
partners, and such allocation has substantial 
economic effect. 

WM JL MK 

Tax Book Tax Book Tax Book 

Capital account at beginning of year 3 ......................... $100,000 $300,000 $100,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 
Plus: gain ...................................................................... 300,000 100,000 300,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 

Capital account before liquidation ........... $400,000 $400,000 $400,000 $400,000 $400,000 $400,000 

Consistent with the special partners’ inter-
ests in the partnership rule contained in 
paragraph (b)(4)(i) of this section, the part-
nership agreement provides that the $700,000 
taxable gain is, in accordance with section 
704(c) principles, shared $300,000 to JL, 
$300,000 to WM, and $100,000 to MK. This en-
sures that (1) WM and JL share equally the 
$400,000 taxable gain that is attributable to 
appreciation in the property that occurred 
prior to MK’s admission to the partnership 
in the same manner as it was reflected in 
their capital accounts upon MK’s admission, 

and (2) WM, JL, and MK share equally the 
additional $300,000 taxable gain in the same 
manner as they shared the $300,000 book 
gain. 

(v) Assume the same facts as in (ii) except 
that shortly after MK’s admission the prop-
erty depreciates and is sold for $450,000, re-
sulting in a taxable gain of $250,000 ($450,000 
less $200,000 adjusted tax basis) and a book 
loss of $150,000 (450,000 less $600,000 book 
value). Under the partnership agreement 
these items are allocated as follow: 

WM JL MK 

Tax Book Tax Book Tax Book 

Capital account at beginning of year 3 ................... $100,000 $300,000 $100,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 
Plus: gain ................................................................ 125,000 0 125,000 0 0 0 
Less: loss ................................................................ 0 (50,000 ) 0 (50,000 ) 0 (50,000 ) 

Capital account before liquidation ..... $225,000 $250,000 $225,000 $250,000 $300,000 $250,000 

The $150,000 book loss is allocated equally 
among the partners, and such allocation has 
substantial economic effect. Consistent with 
the special partners’ interests in the partner-
ship rule contained in paragraph (b)(4)(i) of 
this section, the partnership agreement pro-
vides that the $250,000 taxable gain is, in ac-

cordance with section 704(c) principles, 
shared equally between WM and JL. The fact 
that MK bears an economic loss of $50,000 
without a corresponding taxable loss is at-
tributable entirely to the ‘‘ceiling rule.’’ See 
paragraph (c)(2) of § 1.704–1. 
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(vi) Assume the same facts as in (ii) except 
that the property depreciates and is sold for 
$170,000, resulting in a $30,000 taxable loss 
($200,000 adjusted tax basis less $170,000) and 
a book loss of $430,000 ($600,000 book value 
less $170,000). The book loss of $430,000 is allo-
cated equally among the partners ($143,333 
each) and has substantial economic effect. 

Consistent with the special partners’ inter-
ests in the partnership rule contained in 
paragraph (b)(4)(i) of this section, the part-
nership agreement provides that the entire 
$30,000 taxable loss is, in accordance with 
section 704(c) principles, included in MK’s 
distributive share. 

WM JL MK 

Tax Book Tax Book Tax Book 

Capital account at beginning of year 3 ................. $100,000 $300,000 $100,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 
Less Loss .............................................................. 0 (143,333 ) 0 (143,333 ) (30,000 ) (143,333 ) 

Capital account before liquidation ......................... $100,000 $156,667 $100,000 $156,667 $270,000 $156,667 

(vii) Assume the same facts as in (ii) and 
that during the partnership’s third taxable 
year, the partnership has an additional 
$100,000 cost recovery deduction and $300,000 
book depreciation deduction attributable to 
the property purchased by the partnership in 
its first taxable year. The $300,000 book de-
preciation deduction is allocated equally 
among the partners, and that allocation has 
substantial economic effect. Consistent with 
the special partners’ interests in the partner-
ship rule contained in paragraph (b)(4)(i) of 

this section, the partnership agreement pro-
vides that the $100,000 cost recovery deduc-
tion for the partnership’s third taxable year 
is, in accordance with section 704(c) prin-
ciples, included in MK’s distributive share. 
This is because under these facts those prin-
ciples require MK to include the cost recov-
ery deduction for such property in his dis-
tributive share up to the amount of the book 
depreciation deduction for such property 
properly allocated to him. 

WM JL MK 

Tax Book Tax Book Tax Book 

Capital account at beginning of year 3 ................. $100,000 $300,000 $100,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 
Less: recovery/depreciation deduction for year 3 0 (100,000 ) 0 (100,000 ) (100,000 ) (100,000 ) 

Capital account at end of year 3 .......................... $100,000 $200,000 $100,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 

(viii) Assume the same facts as in (vii) ex-
cept that upon MK’s admission the partner-
ship property has an adjusted tax basis of 
$220,000 (instead of $200,000), and thus the 
cost recovery deduction for the partnership’s 
third taxable year is $110,000. Assume further 
that upon MK’s admission WM and JL have 
adjusted capital account balances of $110,000 
and $100,000, respectively. Consistent with 
the special partners’ interests in the partner-
ship rule contained in paragraph (b)(4)(i) of 
this section, the partnership agreement pro-
vides that the excess $10,000 cost recovery de-
duction ($110,000 less $100,000 included in 
MK’s distributive share) is, in accordance 
with section 704 (c) principles, shared equally 
between WM and JL and is so included in 
their respective distributive shares for the 
partnership’s third taxable year. 

(ix) Assume the same facts as in (vii) ex-
cept that upon MK’s admission the partner-
ship agreement is amended to allocate the 
first $400,000 of book depreciation and loss on 
partnership property equally between WM 
and JL and the last $200,000 of such book de-

preciation and loss to MK. Assume such allo-
cations have substantial economic effect. 
Pursuant to this amendment the $300,000 
book depreciation deduction in the partner-
ship’s third taxable year is allocated equally 
between WM and JL. Consistent with the 
special partners’ interests in the partnership 
rule contained in paragraph (b)(4)(i) of this 
section, the partnership agreement provides 
that the $100,000 cost recovery deduction is, 
in accordance with section 704(c) principles, 
shared equally between WM and JL. In the 
partnership’s fourth taxable year, it has a 
$60,000 cost recovery deduction and a $180,000 
book depreciation deduction. Under the 
amendment described above, the $180,000 
book depreciation deduction is allocated 
$50,000 to WM, $50,000 to JL, and $80,000 to 
MK. Consistent with the special partners’ in-
terests in the partnership rule contained in 
paragraph (b)(4)(i) of this section, the part-
nership agreement provides that the $60,000 
cost recovery deduction is, in accordance 
with section 704(c) principles, included en-
tirely in MK’s distributive share. 
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WM JL MK 

Tax Book Tax Book Tax Book 

Capital account at beginning of year 3 ............. $100,000 $300,000 $100,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 
Less: 

(a) recovery/depreciation deduction 
for year 3 ......................................... (50,000 ) (150,000 ) (50,000 ) (150,000 ) 0 0 

(b) recovery/depreciation deduction 
for year 4 ......................................... 0 (50,000 ) 0 (50,000 ) (60,000 ) (80,000 ) 

Capital account at end of year 4 $50,000 $100,000 $50,000 $100,000 $240,000 $220,000 

(x) Assume the same facts as in (vii) and 
that at the beginning of the partnership’s 
third taxable year, the partnership purchases 
a second item of tangible personal property 
for $300,000 and elects under section 48(q) (4) 
to reduce the amount of investment tax 
credit in lieu of adjusting the tax basis of 
such property. The partnership agreement is 
amended to allocate the first $150,000 of cost 
recovery deductions and loss from such prop-
erty to WM and the next $150,000 of cost re-
covery deductions and loss from such prop-
erty equally between JL and MK. Thus, in 
the partnership’s third taxable year it has, 
in addition to the items specified in (vii), a 
cost recovery and book depreciation deduc-
tion of $100,000 attributable to the newly ac-

quired property, which is allocated entirely 
to WM. 
As in (vii), the allocation of the $300,000 book 
depreciation attributable to the property 
purchased in the partnership’s first taxable 
year equally among the partners has sub-
stantial economic effect, and consistent with 
the special partners’ interests in the partner-
ship rule contained in paragraph (b)(4)(i) of 
this section, the partnership agreement 
properly provides for the entire $100,000 cost 
recovery deduction attributable to such 
property to be included in MK’s distributive 
share. Furthermore, the allocation to WM of 
the $100,000 cost recovery deduction attrib-
utable to the property purchased in the part-
nership’s third taxable year has substantial 
economic effect. 

WM JL MK 

Tax Book Tax Book Tax Book 

Capital account at beginning of year 3 ............... $100,000 $300,000 $100,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 
Less: 

(a) recovery/depreciation deduction for 
property bought in year 1 .................. 0 (100,000 ) 0 (100,000 ) (100,000 ) (100,000 ) 

(b) recovery/depreciation deduction for 
property bought in year 3 .................. (100,000 ) (100,000 ) 0 0 0 0 

Capital account at end of year 3 ... 0 $100,000 $100,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 

(xi) Assume the same facts as in (x) and 
that at the beginning of the partnership’s 
fourth taxable year, the properties purchased 
in the partnership’s first and third taxable 
years are disposed of for $90,000 and $180,000, 
respectively, and the partnership is liq-
uidated. With respect to the property pur-
chased in the first taxable year, there is a 
book loss of $210,000 ($300,000 book value less 
$90,000) and a taxable loss of $10,000 ($100,000 
adjusted tax basis less $90,000). The book loss 
is allocated equally among the partners, and 
such allocation has substantial economic ef-

fect. Consistent with the special partners’ in-
terests in the partnership rule contained in 
paragraph (b)(4)(i) of this section, the part-
nership agreement provides that the taxable 
loss of $10,000 will, in accordance with sec-
tion 704(c) principles, be included entirely in 
MK’s distributive share. With respect to the 
property purchased in the partnership’s third 
taxable year, there is a book and taxable loss 
of $20,000. Pursuant to the partnership agree-
ment this loss is allocated entirely to WM, 
and such allocation has substantial eco-
nomic effect. 

WM JL MK 

Tax Book Tax Book Tax Book 

Capital account at beginning of year 4 ............... 0 $100,000 $100,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 
Less: 

(a) loss on property bought in year 1 ... 0 (70,000 ) 0 (70,000 ) (10,000 ) (70,000 ) 
(b) loss on property bought in year 3 ... (20,000 ) (20,000 ) 0 0 0 0 
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WM JL MK 

Tax Book Tax Book Tax Book 

Capital account before liquidation ($20,000 ) $10,000 $100,000 $130,000 $190,000 $130,000 

Partnership liquidation proceeds ($270,000) 
are properly distributed in accordance with 
the partners’ adjusted positive book capital 
account balances ($10,000 to WM, $130,000 to 
JL and $130,000 to MK). 

(xii) Assume the same facts as in (x) and 
that in the partnership’s fourth taxable year 
it has a cost recovery deduction of $60,000 
and book depreciation deduction of $180,000 
attributable to the property purchased in the 
partnership’s first taxable year, and a cost 
recovery and book depreciation deduction of 
$100,000 attributable to the property pur-
chased in the partnership’s third taxable 
year. The $180,000 book depreciation deduc-
tion attributable to the property purchased 
in the partnership’s first taxable year is allo-

cated equally among the partners, and such 
allocation has substantial economic effect. 
Consistent with the special partners’ inter-
ests in the partnership rule contained in 
paragraph (b)(4)(i) of this section, the part-
nership agreement provides that the $60,000 
cost recovery deduction attributable to the 
property purchased in the first taxable year 
is, in accordance with section 704(c) prin-
ciples, included entirely in MK’s distributive 
share. Furthermore, the $100,000 cost recov-
ery deduction attributable to the property 
purchased in the third taxable year is allo-
cated $50,000 to WM, $25,000 to JL, and $25,000 
to MK, and such allocation has substantial 
economic effect. 

WM JL MK 

Tax Book Tax Book Tax Book 

Capital account at beginning of year 4 ............. 0 $100,000 $100,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 
Less: 

(a) recovery/depreciation deduction 
for property bought in year 1 .......... 0 (60,000 ) 0 (60,000 ) (60,000 ) (60,000 ) 

(b) recovery/depreciation deduction 
for property bought in year 3 .......... (50,000 ) (50,000 ) (25,000 ) (25,000 ) (25,000 ) (25,000 ) 

Capital account at end of year 4 ($50,000 ) ($10,000 ) $75,000 $115,000 $115,000 $115,000 

At the end of the partnership’s fourth tax-
able year the adjusted tax bases of the part-
nership properties acquired in its first and 
third taxable years are $40,000 and $100,000, 
respectively. If the properties are disposed of 
at the beginning of the partnership’s fifth 

taxable year for their adjusted tax bases, 
there would be no taxable gain or loss, a 
book loss of $80,000 on the property pur-
chased in the partnership’s first taxable year 
($120,000 book value less $40,000), and cash 
available for distribution of $140,000. 

WM JL MK 

Tax Book Tax Book Tax Book 

Capital account at beginning of year 5 ................. ($50,000 ) ($10,000 ) $75,000 $115,000 $115,000 $115,000 
Less: loss .............................................................. 0 (26,667 ) 0 (26,667 ) 0 (26,667 ) 

Capital account before liquidation ... ($50,000 ) ($36,667 ) $75,000 $88,333 $115,000 $88,333 

If the partnership is then liquidated, the 
$140,000 of cash on hand plus the $36,667 bal-
ance that WM would be required to con-
tribute to the partnership (the deficit bal-
ance in his book capital account) would be 
distributed equally between JL and MK in 
accordance with their adjusted positive book 
capital account balances. 

(xiii) Assume the same facts as in (i). Any 
tax preferences under section 57(a)(12) attrib-
utable to the partnership’s cost recovery de-
ductions in the first 2 taxable years will be 

taken into account equally by WM and JL. If 
the partnership agreement instead provides 
that the partnership’s cost recovery deduc-
tions in its first 2 taxable years are allocated 
25 percent to WM and 75 percent to JL (and 
such allocations have substantial economic 
effect), the tax preferences attributable to 
such cost recovery deductions would be 
taken into account 25 percent by WM and 75 
percent by JL. The conclusion in the pre-
vious sentence is unchanged even if the part-
nership’s operating expenses (exclusive of 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 10:19 Apr 25, 2008 Jkt 214090 PO 00000 Frm 00446 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\214090.XXX 214090eb
en

th
al

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

60
 w

ith
 C

F
R



437 

Internal Revenue Service, Treasury § 1.704–1 

cost recovery and depreciation deductions) 
exceed its operating income in each of the 
partnership’s first 2 taxable years, the re-
sulting net loss is allocated entirely to WM, 
and the cost recovery deductions are allo-
cated 25 percent to WM and 75 percent to JL 
(provided such allocations have substantial 
economic effect). If the partnership agree-
ment instead provides that all income, gain, 
loss, and deduction (including cost recovery 
and depreciations) are allocated equally be-
tween JL and WM, the tax preferences at-
tributable to the cost recovery deductions 
would be taken into account equally by JL 
and WM. In this case, if the partnership has 
a $100,000 cost recovery deduction in its first 
taxable year and an additional net loss of 
$100,000 in its first taxable year (i.e., its oper-
ating expenses exceed its operating income 
by $100,000) and purports to categorize JL’s 
$100,000 distributive share of partnership loss 
as being attributable to the cost recovery de-
duction and WM’s $100,000 distributive share 
of partnership loss as being attributable to 
the net loss, the economic effect of such allo-
cations is not substantial, and each partner 
will be allocated one-half of all partnership 
income, gain, loss, and deduction and will 
take into account one-half of the tax pref-
erences attributable to the cost recovery de-
ductions. 

Example 19. (i) DG and JC form a general 
partnership for the purpose of drilling oil 
wells. DG contributes an oil lease, which has 
a fair market value and adjusted tax basis of 
$100,000. JC contributes $100,000 in cash, 
which is used to finance the drilling oper-
ations. The partnership agreement provides 
that DG is credited with a capital account of 
$100,000, and JC is credited with a capital ac-
count of $100,000. The agreement further pro-
vides that the partners’ capital accounts will 
be determined and maintained in accordance 
with paragraph (b)(2)(iv) of this section, dis-
tributions in liquidation of the partnership 
(or any partner’s interest) will be made in 
accordance with the partners’ positive cap-
ital account balances, and any partner with 
a deficit balance in his capital account fol-
lowing the liquidation of his interest must 
restore such deficit to the partnership (as set 
forth in paragraphs (b)(2)(ii)(b) (2) and (3) of 
this section. The partnership chooses to ad-
just capital accounts on a simulated cost de-
pletion basis and elects under section 48(q)(4) 
to reduce the amount of investment tax 
credit in lieu of adjusting the basis of its sec-
tion 38 property. The agreement further pro-
vides that (1) all additional cash require-
ments of the partnership will be borne equal-
ly by DG and JC, (2) the deductions attrib-
utable to the property (including money) 
contributed by each partner will be allocated 
to such partner, (3) all other income, gain, 
loss, and deductions (and item thereof) will 
be allocated equally between DG and JC, and 
(4) all cash from operations will be distrib-

uted equally between DG and JC. In the part-
nership’s first taxable year $80,000 of partner-
ship intangible drilling cost deductions and 
$20,000 of cost recovery deductions on part-
nership equipment are allocated to JC, and 
the $100,000 basis of the lease is, for purposes 
of the depletion allowance under sections 611 
and 613A(c)(7)(D), allocated to DG. The allo-
cations of income, gain, loss, and deduction 
provided in the partnership agreement have 
substantial economic effect. Furthermore, 
since the allocation of the entire basis of the 
lease to DG will not result in capital account 
adjustments (under paragraph (b)(2)(iv)(k) of 
this section) the economic effect of which is 
insubstantial, and since all other partnership 
allocations are recognized under this para-
graph, the allocation of the $100,000 adjusted 
basis of the lease to DG is, under paragraph 
(b)(4)(v) of this section, recognized as being 
in accordance with the partners’ interests in 
partnership capital for purposes of section 
613A(c)(7)(D). 

(ii) Assume the same facts as in (i) except 
that the partnership agreement provides 
that (1) all additional cash requirements of 
the partnership for additional expenses will 
be funded by additional contributions from 
JC, (2) all cash from operations will first be 
distributed to JC until the excess of such 
cash distributions over the amount of such 
additional expense equals his initial $100,000 
contributions, (3) all deductions attributable 
to such additional operating expenses will be 
allocated to JC, and (4) all income will be al-
located to JC until the aggregate amount of 
income allocated to him equals the amount 
of partnership operating expenses funded by 
his initial $100,000 contribution plus the 
amount of additional operating expenses 
paid from contributions made solely by him. 
The allocations of income, gain, loss, and de-
duction provided in partnership agreement 
have economic effect. In addition, the eco-
nomic effect of the allocations provided in 
the agreement is substantial. Because the 
partnership’s drilling activities are suffi-
ciently speculative, there is not a strong 
likelihood at the time the disproportionate 
allocations of loss and deduction to JC are 
provided for by the partnership agreement 
that the economic effect of such allocations 
will be largely offset by allocations of in-
come. In addition, since the allocation of the 
entire basis of the lease to DG will not result 
in capital account adjustments (under para-
graph (b)(2)(iv)(k) of this section) the eco-
nomic effect of which is insubstantial, and 
since all other partnership allocations are 
recognized under this paragraph, the alloca-
tion of the adjusted basis of the lease to DG 
is, under paragraph (b)(4)(v) of this section, 
recognized as being in accordance with the 
partners’ interests in partnership capital 
under section 613A(c)(7)(D). 

(iii) Assume the same facts as in (i) except 
that all distributions, including those made 
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upon liquidation of the partnership, will be 
made equally between DG and JC, and no 
partner is obligated to restore the deficit 
balance in his capital account to the part-
nership following the liquidation of his in-
terest for distribution to partners with posi-
tive capital account balances. Since liquida-
tion proceeds will be distributed equally be-
tween DG and JC irrespective of their capital 
account balances, and since no partner is re-
quired to restore the deficit balance in his 
capital account to the partnership upon liq-
uidation (in accordance with paragraph 
(b)(2)(ii)(b)(3) of this section), the allocations 
of income, gain, loss, and deduction provided 
in the partnership agreement do not have 
economic effect and must be reallocated in 
accordance with the partners’ interests in 
the partnership under paragraph (b)(3) of this 
section. Under these facts all partnership in-
come, gain, loss, and deduction (and item 
thereof) will be reallocated equally between 
JC and DG. Furthermore, the allocation of 
the $100,000 adjusted tax basis of the lease of 
DG is not, under paragraph (b)(4)(v) of this 
section, deemed to be in accordance with the 
partners’ interests in partnership capital 
under section 613A(c)(7)(D), and such basis 
must be reallocated in accordance with the 
partners’ interests in partnership capital or 
income as determined under section 
613A(c)(7)(D). The results in this example 
would be the same if JC’s initial cash con-
tribution were $1,000,000 (instead of $100,000), 
but in such case the partners should consider 
whether, and to what extent, the provisions 
of paragraph (b)(1) of § 1.721–1, and principles 
related thereto, may be applicable. 

(iv) Assume the same facts as in (i) and 
that for the partnership’s first taxable year 
the simulated depletion deduction with re-
spect to the lease is $10,000. Since DG prop-
erly was allocated the entire depletable basis 
of the lease (such allocation having been rec-
ognized as being in accordance with DG’s in-
terest in partnership capital with respect to 
such lease), under paragraph (b)(2)(iv)(k)(1) of 
this section the partnership’s $10,000 simu-
lated depletion deduction is allocated to DG 
and will reduce his capital account accord-
ingly. If (prior to any additional simulated 
depletion deductions) the lease is sold for 
$100,000, paragraph (b)(4)(v) of this section re-
quires that the first $90,000 (i.e., the partner-
ship’s simulated adjusted basis in the lease) 
out of the $100,000 amount realized on such 
sale be allocated to DG (but does not directly 
affect his capital account). The partnership 
agreement allocates the remaining $10,000 
amount realized equally between JC and DG 
(but such allocation does not directly affect 
their capital accounts). This allocation of 
the $10,000 portion of amount realized that 
exceeds the partnership’s simulated adjusted 
basis in the lease will be treated as being in 
accordance with the partners’ allocable 
shares of such amount realized under section 

613A(c)(7)(D) because such allocation will not 
result in capital account adjustments (under 
paragraph (b)(2)(iv)(k) of this section) the 
economic effect of which is insubstantial, 
and all other partnership allocations are rec-
ognized under this paragraph. Under para-
graph (b)(2)(iv)(k) of this section, the part-
ners’ capital accounts are adjusted upward 
by the partnership’s simulated gain of $10,000 
($100,000 sales price less $90,000 simulated ad-
justed basis) in proportion to such partners’ 
allocable shares of the $10,000 portion of the 
total amount realized that exceeds the part-
nership’s $90,000 simulated adjusted basis 
($5,000 to JC and $5,000 to DG). If the lease is 
sold for $50,000, under paragraph (b)(4)(v) of 
this section the entire $50,000 amount real-
ized on the sale of the lease will be allocated 
to DG (but will not directly affect his capital 
account). Under paragraph (b)(2)(iv)(k) of 
this section the partners’ capital accounts 
will be adjusted downward by the partner-
ship’s $40,000 simulated loss ($50,000 sales 
price less $90,000 simulated adjusted basis) in 
proportion to the partners’ allocable shares 
of the total amount realized from the prop-
erty that represents recovery of the partner-
ship’s simulated adjusted basis therein. Ac-
cordingly, DG’s capital account will be re-
duced by such $40,000. 

Example 20. (i) A and B form AB, an eligible 
entity (as defined in § 301.7701–3(a) of this 
chapter), treated as a partnership for U.S. 
tax purposes. AB operates business M in 
country X and earns income from passive in-
vestments in country X. Country X imposes 
a 40 percent tax on business M income, which 
tax is a CFTE, but exempts from tax income 
from passive investments. In 2007, AB earns 
$100,000 of income from business M and 
$30,000 from passive investments and pays or 
accrues $40,000 of country X taxes. For pur-
poses of section 904(d), the income from busi-
ness M is general limitation income and the 
income from the passive investments is pas-
sive income. Pursuant to the partnership 
agreement, all partnership items, including 
CFTEs, from business M are allocated 60 per-
cent to A and 40 percent to B, and all part-
nership items, including CFTEs, from pas-
sive investments are allocated 80 percent to 
A and 20 percent to B. Accordingly, A is allo-
cated 60 percent of the business M income 
($60,000) and 60 percent of the country X 
taxes ($24,000), and B is allocated 40 percent 
of the business M income ($40,000) and 40 per-
cent of the country X taxes ($16,000). The in-
come from the passive investments is allo-
cated $24,000 to A and $6,000 to B. Assume 
that allocations of all items other than 
CFTEs are valid. 

(ii) Because the partnership agreement 
provides for different allocations of the net 
income attributable to business M and the 
passive investments, the net income attrib-
utable to each is income in a separate CFTE 
category. See paragraph (b)(4)(viii)(c)(2) of 
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this section. AB must determine the net in-
come in each CFTE category and the CFTEs 
allocable to each CFTE category. Under 
paragraph (b)(4)(viii)(c)(3) of this section, the 
net income in the business M CFTE category 
is the $100,000 attributable to business M and 
the net income in the passive investments 
CFTE category is the $30,000 attributable to 
the passive investments. Under paragraph 
(b)(4)(viii)(d) of this section, the $40,000 of 
country X taxes is allocated to the business 
M CFTE category and no portion of the 
country X taxes is allocated to the passive 
investments CFTE category. Therefore, the 
$40,000 of country X taxes are related to the 
$100,000 of net income in the business M 
CFTE category. See paragraph 
(b)(4)(viii)(c)(1) of this section. Because AB’s 
partnership agreement allocates the net in-
come from the business M CFTE category 60 
percent to A and 40 percent to B, and the 
country X taxes 60 percent to A and 40 per-
cent to B, the allocations of the CFTEs are 
in proportion to the distributive shares of in-
come to which the CFTEs relate. Because AB 
satisfies the requirement of paragraph 
(b)(4)(viii) of this section, the allocations of 
the country X taxes are deemed to be in ac-
cordance with the partners’ interests in the 
partnership. Because the business M income 
is general limitation income, all $40,000 of 
taxes are attributable to the general limita-
tion category. See § 1.904–6. 

Example 21. (i) A and B form AB, an eligible 
entity (as defined in § 301.7701–3(a) of this 
chapter), treated as a partnership for U.S. 
tax purposes. AB operates business M in 
country X and business N in country Y. 
Country X imposes a 40 percent tax on busi-
ness M income, country Y imposes a 20 per-
cent tax on business N income, and the coun-
try X and country Y taxes are CFTEs. In 
2007, AB has $100,000 of income from business 
M and $50,000 of income from business N. 
Country X imposes $40,000 of tax on the in-
come from business M and country Y im-
poses $10,000 of tax on the income of business 
N. Pursuant to the partnership agreement, 
all partnership items, including CFTEs, from 
business M are allocated 75 percent to A and 
25 percent to B, and all partnership items, 
including CFTEs, from business N are split 
evenly between A and B (50 percent each). 
Accordingly, A is allocated 75 percent of the 
income from business M ($75,000), 75 percent 
of the country X taxes ($30,000), 50 percent of 
the income from business N ($25,000), and 50 
percent of the country Y taxes ($5,000). B is 
allocated 25 percent of the income from busi-
ness M ($25,000), 25 percent of the country X 
taxes ($10,000), 50 percent of the income from 
business N ($25,000), and 50 percent of the 
country Y taxes ($5,000). Assume that alloca-
tions of all items other than CFTEs are 
valid. The income from business M and busi-
ness N is general limitation income for pur-
poses of section 904(d). 

(ii) Because the partnership agreement 
provides for different allocations of the net 
income attributable to businesses M and N, 
the net income attributable to each business 
is income in a separate CFTE category even 
though all of the income is in the general 
limitation category for section 904(d) pur-
poses. See paragraph (b)(4)(viii)(c)(2) of this 
section. Under paragraph (b)(4)(viii)(c)(3) of 
this section, the net income in the business 
M CFTE category is the $100,000 attributable 
to business M and the net income in the 
business N CFTE category is $50,000 attrib-
utable to business N. Under paragraph 
(b)(4)(viii)(d) of this section, the $40,000 of 
country X taxes is allocated to the business 
M CFTE category and the $10,000 of country 
Y taxes is allocated to the business N CFTE 
category. Therefore, the $40,000 of country X 
taxes are related to the $100,000 of net in-
come in the business M CFTE category and 
the $10,000 of country Y taxes are related to 
the $50,000 of net income in the business N 
CFTE category. See paragraph 
(b)(4)(viii)(c)(1) of this section. Because AB’s 
partnership agreement allocates the $40,000 
of country X taxes in the same proportion as 
the net income in the business M CFTE cat-
egory, and the $10,000 of country Y taxes in 
the same proportion as the net income in the 
business N CFTE category, the allocations of 
the country X taxes and the country Y taxes 
are in proportion to the distributive shares 
of income to which the foreign taxes relate. 
Because AB satisfies the requirements of 
paragraph (b)(4)(viii) of this section, the allo-
cations of the country X and country Y taxes 
are deemed to be in accordance with the 
partners’ interests in the partnership. 

Example 22. (i) The facts are the same as in 
Example 21, except that the partnership 
agreement provides for the following alloca-
tions. Depreciation attributable to machine 
X, which is used in business M, is allocated 
100 percent to A. B is allocated the first 
$20,000 of gross income attributable to busi-
ness N, which allocation does not result in a 
deduction under foreign law. All remaining 
items, except CFTEs, are allocated 50 per-
cent to A and 50 percent to B. For 2007, as-
sume that business M generates $120,000 of 
income, before taking into account deprecia-
tion attributable to machine X. The total 
amount of depreciation attributable to ma-
chine X is $20,000, which results in $100,000 of 
net income attributable to business M for 
U.S. and country X tax purposes. Business N 
generates $70,000 of gross income and has 
$20,000 of expenses, resulting in $50,000 of net 
income for U.S. and country Y tax purposes. 
Pursuant to the partnership agreement, A is 
allocated $40,000 of the net income attrib-
utable to business M ($60,000 of business M 
income less $20,000 of depreciation attrib-
utable to machine X), and $15,000 of the net 
income attributable to business N. B is allo-
cated $60,000 of the net income attributable 
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to business M and $35,000 of the net income 
attributable to business N ($20,000 of gross 
income, plus $15,000 of net income). 

(ii) As a result of the special allocations, 
the net income attributable to business M 
($100,000) is allocated 40 percent to A and 60 
percent to B. The net income attributable to 
business N ($50,000) is allocated 30 percent to 
A and 70 percent to B. Because the partner-
ship agreement provides for different alloca-
tions of the net income attributable to busi-
nesses M and N, the net income from each of 
businesses M and N is income in a separate 
CFTE category. See paragraph 
(b)(4)(viii)(c)(2) of this section. Under para-
graph (b)(4)(viii)(c)(3) of this section, the net 
income in the business M CFTE category is 
the $100,000 of net income attributable to 
business M and the net income in the busi-
ness N CFTE category is the $50,000 of net in-
come attributable to business N. Under para-
graph (b)(4)(viii)(d)(1) of this section, the 
$40,000 of country X taxes is allocated to the 
business M CFTE category and the $10,000 of 
country Y taxes is allocated to the business 
N CFTE category. Therefore, the $40,000 of 
country X taxes relates to the $100,000 of net 
income in the business M CFTE and the 
$10,000 of country Y taxes relates to the 
$50,000 of net income in the business N CFTE 
category. See paragraph (b)(4)(viii)(c)(1) of 
this section. The allocations of the country 
X taxes will be in proportion to the distribu-
tive shares of income to which they relate 
and will be deemed to be in accordance with 
the partners’ interests in the partnership if 
such taxes are allocated 40 percent to A and 
60 percent to B. The allocations of the coun-
try Y taxes will be in proportion to the dis-
tributive shares of income to which they re-
late and will be deemed to be in accordance 
with the partners’ interests in the partner-
ship if such taxes are allocated 30 percent to 
A and 70 percent to B. 

(iii) Assume that for 2008, all the facts are 
the same as in paragraph (i) of this Example 
22, except that business M generates $60,000 
of income before taking into account depre-
ciation attributable to machine X and coun-
try X imposes $16,000 of tax on the $40,000 of 
net income attributable to business M. Pur-
suant to the partnership agreement, A is al-
located 25 percent of the income from busi-
ness M ($10,000), and B is allocated 75 percent 
of the income from business M ($30,000). Allo-
cations of the country X taxes will be in pro-
portion to the distributive shares of income 
to which they relate and will be deemed to 
be in accordance with the partners’ interests 
in the partnership if such taxes are allocated 
25 percent to A and 75 percent to B. 

Example 23. (i) The facts are the same as in 
Example 21, except that AB does not actually 
receive the $50,000 of income accrued in 2007 
with respect to business N until 2008 and AB 
accrues and receives an additional $100,000 
with respect to business N in 2008. Also as-

sume that A, B, and AB each report taxable 
income on an accrual basis for U.S. tax pur-
poses and AB reports taxable income using 
the cash receipts and disbursements method 
of accounting for country X and country Y 
purposes. In 2007, AB pays or accrues country 
X taxes of $40,000. In 2008, AB pays or accrues 
country Y taxes of $30,000. Pursuant to the 
partnership agreement, in 2007, A is allo-
cated 75 percent of business M income 
($75,000) and country X taxes ($30,000) and 50 
percent of business N income ($25,000). B is 
allocated 25 percent of business M income 
($25,000) and country X taxes ($10,000) and 50 
percent of business N income ($25,000). In 
2008, A and B are each allocated 50 percent of 
the business N income ($50,000) and country 
Y taxes ($15,000). 

(ii) For 2007, the $40,000 of country X taxes 
paid or accrued by AB relates to the $100,000 
of net income in the business M CFTE cat-
egory. No portion of the country X taxes 
paid or accrued in 2007 relates to the $50,000 
of net income in the business N CFTE cat-
egory. For 2008, the net income in the busi-
ness N CFTE category is the $100,000 attrib-
utable to business N. See paragraph 
(b)(4)(viii)(c)(3) of this section. Under para-
graph (b)(4)(viii)(d)(1) of this section, $20,000 
of the country Y tax paid or accrued in 2008 
is allocated to the business N CFTE cat-
egory. The remaining $10,000 of country Y 
tax is allocated to the business N CFTE cat-
egory under paragraph (b)(4)(viii)(d)(2) of 
this section (relating to timing differences). 
Therefore, the $30,000 of country Y taxes paid 
or accrued by AB in 2008 is related to the 
$100,000 of net income in the business N 
CFTE category for 2008. See paragraph 
(b)(4)(viii)(c)(1) of this section. Because AB’s 
partnership agreement allocates the $40,000 
of country X taxes and the $30,000 of country 
Y taxes in proportion to the distributive 
shares of income to which the taxes relate, 
the allocations of the country X and country 
Y taxes satisfy the requirements of para-
graphs (b)(4)(viii)(a)(1) and (2) of this section 
and the allocations of the country X and Y 
taxes are deemed to be in accordance with 
the partners’ interests in the partnership 
under paragraph (b)(4)(viii) of this section. 

Example 24. (i) The facts are the same as in 
Example 21, except that businesses M and N 
are conducted by entities (DE1 and DE2, re-
spectively) that are corporations for country 
X and Y tax purposes and disregarded enti-
ties for U.S. tax purposes. Also, assume that 
DE1 makes payments of $75,000 during 2007 to 
DE2 that are deductible by DE1 for country 
X tax purposes and includible in income of 
DE2 for country Y tax purposes. As a result 
of such payments, DE1 has taxable income of 
$25,000 for country X purposes on which 
$10,000 of taxes are imposed and DE2 has tax-
able income of $125,000 for country Y pur-
poses on which $25,000 of taxes are imposed. 
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For U.S. tax purposes, $100,000 of AB’s in-
come is attributable to the activities of DE1 
and $50,000 of AB’s income is attributable to 
the activities of DE2. Pursuant to the part-
nership agreement, all partnership items, in-
cluding CFTEs, from business M are allo-
cated 75 percent to A and 25 percent to B, 
and all partnership items, including CFTEs, 
from business N are split evenly between A 
and B (50 percent each). Accordingly, A is al-
located 75 percent of the income from busi-
ness M ($75,000), 75 percent of the country X 
taxes ($7,500), 50 percent of the income from 
business N ($25,000), and 50 percent of the 
country Y taxes ($12,500). B is allocated 25 
percent of the income from business M 
($25,000), 25 percent of the country X taxes 
($2,500), 50 percent of the income from busi-
ness N ($25,000), and 50 percent of the country 
Y taxes ($12,500). 

(ii) Because the partnership agreement 
provides for different allocations of the net 
income attributable to businesses M and N, 
the net income attributable to each of busi-
ness M and business N is income in separate 
CFTE categories. See paragraph 
(b)(4)(viii)(c)(2) of this section. Under para-
graph (b)(4)(viii)(c)(3) of this section, the 
$100,000 of net income attributable to busi-
ness M is in the business M CFTE category 
and the $50,000 of net income attributable to 
business N is in the business N CFTE cat-
egory. Under paragraph (b)(4)(viii)(d)(1) of 
this section, the $10,000 of country X taxes is 
allocated to the business M CFTE category 
and $10,000 of the country Y taxes is allo-
cated to the business N CFTE category. 
Under paragraph (b)(4)(viii)(d)(3) of this sec-
tion, the additional $15,000 of country Y tax 
imposed with respect to the inter-branch 
payment is assigned to the business N CFTE 
category. Therefore, the $10,000 of country X 
taxes is related to the $100,000 of net income 
in the business M CFTE category and the 
$25,000 of country Y taxes is related to the 
$50,000 of net income in the business N CFTE 
category. See paragraph (b)(4)(viii)(c)(1) of 
this section. Because AB’s partnership agree-
ment allocates the $10,000 of country X taxes 
in the same proportion as the distributive 
shares of income to which the taxes relate 
and the $25,000 of country Y taxes in the 
same proportion as the distributive shares of 
income to which the taxes relate, AB satis-
fies the requirements of paragraph (b)(4)(viii) 
of this section and the allocations of the 
country X and country Y taxes are deemed 
to be in accordance with the partners’ inter-
ests in the partnership. No inference is in-
tended with respect to the application of 
other provisions to arrangements that in-
volve disregarded payments. See paragraph 
(b)(1)(iii) of this section (relating to the ef-
fect of sections of the Internal Revenue Code 
other than section 704(b)). 

(iii) Assume that the facts are the same as 
paragraph (i) of this Example 24, except that 

the partnership agreement provides that the 
$15,000 of country Y tax imposed with respect 
to the inter-branch payment is allocated 75 
percent to A ($11,250) and 25 percent to B 
($3,750) and that the remaining $10,000 of 
country Y tax is allocated 50 percent to A 
($5,000) and 50 percent to B ($5,000). Thus, the 
country Y taxes are allocated 65 percent to A 
and 35 percent to B while the income in the 
business N CFTE category is allocated 50 
percent to A and 50 percent to B. The alloca-
tions of the country Y tax are not deemed to 
be in accordance with the partners’ interests 
because they are not in proportion to the al-
locations of the distributive shares of income 
from the business N CFTE category. How-
ever, upon sufficient substantiation that 
$15,000 of country Y tax paid by DE2 with re-
spect to the $75,000 inter-branch payment re-
lates to income that is recognized by DE1 for 
U.S. tax purposes, the allocations of the 
country Y taxes may be established to be ac-
tually in accordance with the partners’ in-
terests in the partnership. The allocations of 
the $10,000 of country X taxes are deemed to 
be in accordance with the partners’ interests 
in the partnership because the country X 
taxes are allocated in the same proportion as 
the distributive shares of income to which 
they relate. 

(iv) Assume that the facts are the same as 
in paragraph (i) of this Example 24, except 
that in order to reflect the $75,000 payment 
from DE1 to DE2, the partnership agreement 
allocates $75,000 of the income attributable 
to business M equally between A and B (50 
percent each). Therefore, the total income 
attributable to business M is allocated 56.25 
percent to A (75 percent of $25,000 plus 50 per-
cent of $75,000) and 43.75 percent to B (25 per-
cent of $25,000 and 50 percent of $75,000). The 
allocation of the country X taxes (75 percent 
to A and 25 percent to B) is not deemed to be 
in accordance with the partners’ interests 
because it is not in proportion to the alloca-
tions of the distributive shares of income 
from the business M CFTE category. How-
ever, upon sufficient substantiation that all 
$10,000 of country X tax paid by DE1 relates 
to the $25,000 of DE1’s income that is shared 
in the same 75–25 ratio, the allocations of the 
country X taxes may be established to be ac-
tually in accordance with the partners’ in-
terests in the partnership. The allocations of 
the $25,000 of country Y taxes are deemed to 
be in accordance with the partners’ interests 
in the partnership because the country Y 
taxes are allocated in the same proportion as 
the distributive shares of income to which 
they relate. 

Example 25. (i) A contributes $750,000 and B 
contributes $250,000 to form AB, an eligible 
entity (as defined in § 301.7701–3(a) of this 
chapter), treated as a partnership for U.S. 
tax purposes. AB operates business M in 
country X. Country X imposes a 20 percent 
tax on the net income from business M, 
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which tax is a CFTE. In 2007, AB earns 
$300,000 of gross income, has deductible ex-
penses of $100,000, and pays or accrues $40,000 
of country X tax. Pursuant to the partner-
ship agreement, the first $100,000 of gross in-
come each year is allocated to A as a return 
on excess capital contributed by A. All re-
maining partnership items, including CFTEs, 
are split evenly between A and B (50 percent 
each). The gross income allocation is not de-
ductible in determining AB’s taxable income 
under country X law. Assume that alloca-
tions of all items other than CFTEs are 
valid. 

(ii) AB has a single CFTE category because 
all of AB’s net income is allocated in the 
same ratio. See paragraph (b)(4)(viii)(c)(2). 
Under paragraph (b)(4)(viii)(c)(3) of this sec-
tion, the net income in the single CFTE cat-
egory is $200,000. The $40,000 of taxes is allo-
cated to the single CFTE category and, thus, 
related to the $200,000 of net income in the 
single CFTE category. In 2007, AB’s partner-
ship agreement allocates $150,000 or 75 per-
cent of the net income to A ($100,000 attrib-
utable to the gross income allocation plus 
$50,000 of the remaining $100,000 of net in-
come) and $50,000 or 25 percent of the net in-
come to B. AB’s partnership agreement allo-
cates the country X taxes in accordance with 
the partners’ shares of partnership items re-
maining after the $100,000 gross income allo-
cation. Therefore, AB allocates the country 
X taxes 50 percent to A ($20,000) and 50 per-
cent to B ($20,000). AB’s allocations of coun-
try X taxes are not deemed to be in accord-
ance with the partners’ interests in the part-
nership under paragraph (b)(4)(viii) of this 
section, because they are not in proportion 
to the allocations of the distributive shares 
of income to which the country X taxes re-
late. Accordingly, the country X taxes will 
be reallocated according to the partners’ in-
terests in the partnership. Assuming that 
the partners do not reasonably expect to 
claim a deduction for the CFTE in deter-
mining their U.S. tax liabilities, a realloca-
tion of the CFTEs under paragraph (b)(3) of 
this section would be 75 percent to A ($30,000) 
and 25 percent to B ($10,000). If the realloca-
tion of the CFTEs causes the partners’ cap-
ital accounts not to reflect their con-
templated economic arrangement, the part-
ners may need to reallocate other partner-
ship items to ensure that the tax con-
sequences of the partnership’s allocations 
are consistent with their contemplated eco-
nomic arrangement over the term of the 
partnership. The Commissioner will not re-
allocate other partnership items after the re-
allocation of the CFTEs. 

(iii) The facts are the same as in paragraph 
(i) of this Example 25, except that the $100,000 
allocation of gross income is deductible 
under country X law and that AB pays or ac-
crues $20,000 of foreign tax. Under paragraph 
(b)(4)(viii)(c)(3) of this section, the net in-

come in the single CFTE category is the 
$100,000 of net income, determined by dis-
regarding the $100,000 of gross income that is 
allocated to A and deductible in determining 
AB’s taxable income under the law of coun-
try X. See paragraph (b)(4)(viii)(c)(3)(ii) of 
this section. The $20,000 of country X tax is 
allocated to the single CFTE category, and, 
thus, related to the $100,000 of net income in 
the single CFTE category. See paragraphs 
(b)(4)(viii)(c)(1) and (d) of this section. No 
portion of the tax is related to the $100,000 of 
gross income allocated to A. Pursuant to the 
partnership agreement, AB allocates the 
country X taxes 50 percent to A ($10,000) and 
50 percent to B ($10,000). AB’s allocations of 
country X taxes are deemed to be in accord-
ance with the partners’ interests in the part-
nership under paragraph (b)(4)(viii) of this 
section. 

(iv) The results in (ii) and (iii) of this Ex-
ample 25 would be the same assuming all of 
the facts except that, rather than being a 
preferential gross income allocation, the 
$100,000 was a guaranteed payment to A with-
in the meaning of section 707(c). See para-
graph (b)(4)(viii)(c)(3) of this section. 

Example 26. (i) A and B form AB, an eligible 
entity (as defined in § 301.7701–3(a) of this 
chapter), treated as a partnership for U.S. 
tax purposes. AB operates business M in 
country X and business N in country Y. A, a 
U.S. corporation, contributes a building with 
a fair market value of $200,000 and an ad-
justed basis of $50,000 for both U.S. and coun-
try X purposes. The building contributed by 
A is used in business M. B, a country X cor-
poration, contributes $800,000 cash. The AB 
partnership agreement provides that AB will 
make allocations under section 704(c) using 
the traditional method under § 1.704–3(b) and 
that all other items, excluding creditable 
foreign taxes, will be allocated 20 percent to 
A and 80 percent to B. The partnership agree-
ment provides that creditable foreign taxes 
will be allocated in proportion to the part-
ners’ distributive shares of net income in 
each CFTE category, which shall be deter-
mined by taking into accounts items allo-
cated pursuant to section 704(c). Country X 
and Country Y impose tax at a rate of 20 per-
cent and 40 percent, respectively, and such 
taxes are CFTEs. In 2007, AB sells the build-
ing contributed by A for $200,000, thereby 
recognizing taxable income of $150,000 for 
U.S. and country X purposes, and recognizes 
$250,000 of other income from the operation 
of business M. AB pays or accrues $80,000 of 
country X tax on such income. Also in 2007, 
business N recognizes $100,000 of taxable in-
come for U.S. and country Y purposes and 
pays or accrues $40,000 of country Y tax. Pur-
suant to the partnership agreement, A is al-
located $200,000 of business M income 
($150,000 of taxable income in accordance 
with section 704(c) and $50,000 of other busi-
ness M income) and $40,000 of country X tax, 
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and 20 percent of both business N income 
($20,000) and country Y tax ($8,000). B is allo-
cated $200,000 of business M income and 
$40,000 of country X tax and 80 percent of 
both the business N income ($80,000) and 
country Y tax ($32,000). Assume that alloca-
tions of all items other than CFTEs are 
valid. 

(ii) The net income attributable to busi-
ness M ($400,000) is allocated 50 percent to A 
and 50 percent to B while the net income at-
tributable to business N ($100,000) is allo-
cated 20 percent to A and 80 percent to B. Be-
cause the partnership agreement provides for 
different allocations of the net income at-
tributable to businesses M and N, the net in-
come attributable to each activity is income 
in a separate CFTE category. See paragraph 
(b)(4)(viii)(c)(2) of this section. Under para-
graph (b)(4)(viii)(c)(3) of this section, the net 
income in the business M CFTE category is 
the $400,000 of net income attributable to 
business M and the net income in the busi-
ness N CFTE category is the $100,000 of net 
income attributable to business N. Under 
paragraph (b)(4)(viii)(d)(1) of this section, the 
$80,000 of country X tax is allocated to the 
business M CFTE category and the $40,000 of 
country Y tax is allocated to the business N 
CFTE category. Therefore, the $80,000 of 
country X tax relates to the $400,000 of net 
income in the business M CFTE category and 
the $40,000 of country Y tax relates to the 
$100,000 of net income in the business N 
CFTE category. See paragraph 
(b)(4)(viii)(c)(1) of this section. Because AB’s 
partnership agreement allocates the $80,000 
of country X taxes and $40,000 of country Y 
taxes in proportion to the distributive shares 
of income to which such taxes relate, the al-
locations are deemed to be in accordance 
with the partners’ interests in the partner-
ship under paragraph (b)(4)(viii) of this sec-
tion. 

Example 27. (i) A, a U.S. citizen, and B, a 
country X citizen, form AB, a country X eli-
gible entity (as defined in § 301.7701–3(a) of 
this chapter), treated as a partnership for 
U.S. tax purposes. AB’s only activity is busi-
ness M, which it operates in country X. 
Country X imposes a 40 percent tax on the 
portion of AB’s business M income that is 
the allocable share of AB’s owners that are 
not citizens of country X, which tax is a 
CFTE. The partnership agreement provides 
that all partnership items, excluding CFTEs, 
from business M are allocated 40 percent to 
A and 60 percent to B. CFTEs are allocated 
100 percent to A. In 2007, AB earns $100,000 of 
net income from business M and pays or ac-
crues $16,000 of country X taxes on A’s allo-
cable share of AB’s income ($40,000). Pursu-
ant to the partnership agreement, A is allo-
cated 40 percent of the business M income 
($40,000) and 100 percent of the country X 
taxes ($16,000), and B is allocated 60 percent 
of the business M income ($60,000) and no 

country X taxes. Assume that allocations of 
all items other than CFTEs are valid. 

(ii) AB has a single CFTE category because 
all of AB’s net income is allocated in the 
same ratio. See paragraph (b)(4)(viii)(c)(2). 
Under paragraph (b)(4)(viii)(c)(3) of this sec-
tion, the $40,000 of business M income that is 
allocated to A is included in the single CFTE 
category. Under paragraph (b)(4)(viii)(c)(3)(ii) 
of this section, no portion of the $60,000 allo-
cated to B is included in the single CFTE 
category. Under paragraph (b)(4)(viii)(d) of 
this section, the $16,000 of taxes is allocated 
to the single CFTE category. 

Therefore, the $16,000 of country X taxes is 
related to the $40,000 of net income in the 
single CFTE category that is allocated to A. 
See paragraph (b)(4)(viii)(c)(1) of this section. 
Because AB’s partnership agreement allo-
cates the country X taxes in proportion to 
the distributive share of income to which the 
taxes relate, AB satisfies the requirement of 
paragraph (b)(4)(viii) of this section, and the 
allocation of the country X taxes is deemed 
to be in accordance with the partners’ inter-
ests in the partnership. 

(c) Contributed property; cross-ref-
erence. See § 1.704–3 for methods of mak-
ing allocations that take into account 
precontribution appreciation or dimi-
nution in value of property contributed 
by a partner to a partnership. 

(d) Limitation on allowance of losses. 
(1) A partner’s distributive share of 
partnership loss will be allowed only to 
the extent of the adjusted basis (before 
reduction by current year’s losses) of 
such partner’s interest in the partner-
ship at the end of the partnership tax-
able year in which such loss occurred. 
A partner’s share of loss in excess of 
his adjusted basis at the end of the 
partnership taxable year will not be al-
lowed for that year. However, any loss 
so disallowed shall be allowed as a de-
duction at the end of the first suc-
ceeding partnership taxable year, and 
subsequent partnership taxable years, 
to the extent that the partner’s ad-
justed basis for his partnership interest 
at the end of any such year exceeds 
zero (before reduction by such loss for 
such year). 

(2) In computing the adjusted basis of 
a partner’s interest for the purpose of 
ascertaining the extent to which a 
partner’s distributive share of partner-
ship loss shall be allowed as a deduc-
tion for the taxable year, the basis 
shall first be increased under section 
705(a)(1) and decreased under section 
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705(a)(2), except for losses of the tax-
able year and losses previously dis-
allowed. If the partner’s distributive 
share of the aggregate of items of loss 
specified in section 702(a) (1), (2), (3), 
(8), and (9) exceeds the basis of the 
partner’s interest computed under the 
preceding sentence, the limitation on 
losses under section 704(d) must be al-
located to his distributive share of 
each such loss. This allocation shall be 
determined by taking the proportion 
that each loss bears to the total of all 
such losses. For purposes of the pre-
ceding sentence, the total losses for the 
taxable year shall be the sum of his 
distributive share of losses for the cur-
rent year and his losses disallowed and 
carried forward from prior years. 

(3) For the treatment of certain li-
abilities of the partner or partnership, 
see section 752 and § 1.752–1. 

(4) The provisions of this paragraph 
may be illustrated by the following ex-
amples: 

Example 1. At the end of the partnership 
taxable year 1955, partnership AB has a loss 
of $20,000. Partner A’s distributive share of 
this loss is $10,000. At the end of such year, 
A’s adjusted basis for his interest in the 
partnership (not taking into account his dis-
tributive share of the loss) is $6,000. Under 
section 704(d), A’s distributive share of part-
nership loss is allowed to him (in his taxable 
year within or with which the partnership 
taxable year ends) only to the extent of his 
adjusted basis of $6,000. The $6,000 loss al-
lowed for 1955 decreases the adjusted basis of 
A’s interest to zero. Assume that, at the end 
of partnership taxable year 1956, A’s share of 
partnership income has increased the ad-
justed basis of A’s interest in the partnership 
to $3,000 (not taking into account the $4,000 
loss disallowed in 1955). Of the $4,000 loss dis-
allowed for the partnership taxable year 1955, 
$3,000 is allowed A for the partnership tax-
able year 1956, thus again decreasing the ad-
justed basis of his interest to zero. If, at the 
end of partnership taxable year 1957, A has 
an adjusted basis of his interest of at least 
$1,000 (not taking into account the dis-
allowed loss of $1,000), he will be allowed the 
$1,000 loss previously disallowed. 

Example 2. At the end of partnership tax-
able year 1955, partnership CD has a loss of 
$20,000. Partner C’s distributive share of this 
loss is $10,000. The adjusted basis of his inter-
est in the partnership (not taking into ac-
count his distributive share of such loss) is 
$6,000. Therefore, $4,000 of the loss is dis-
allowed. At the end of partnership taxable 
year 1956, the partnership has no taxable in-
come or loss, but owes $8,000 to a bank for 

money borrowed. Since C’s share of this li-
ability is $4,000, the basis of his partnership 
interest is increased from zero to $4,000. (See 
sections 752 and 722, and §§ 1.752–1 and 1.722– 
1.) C is allowed the $4,000 loss, disallowed for 
the preceding year under section 704(d), for 
his taxable year within or with which part-
nership taxable year 1956 ends. 

Example 3. At the end of partnership tax-
able year 1955, partner C has the following 
distributive share of partnership items de-
scribed in section 702(a): Long-term capital 
loss, $4,000; short-term capital loss, $2,000; in-
come as described in section 702(a)(9), $4,000. 
Partner C’s adjusted basis for his partnership 
interest at the end of 1955, before adjustment 
for any of the above items, is $1,000. As ad-
justed under section 705(a)(1)(A), C’s basis is 
increased from $1,000 to $5,000 at the end of 
the year. C’s total distributive share of part-
nership loss is $6,000. Since without regard to 
losses, C has a basis of only $5,000, C is al-
lowed only $5,000/$6,000 of each loss, that is, 
$3,333 of his long-term capital loss, and $1,667 
of his short-term capital loss. C must carry 
forward to succeeding taxable years $667 as a 
long-term capital loss and $333 as a short- 
term capital loss. 

(e) Family partnerships—(1) In gen-
eral—(i) Introduction. The production of 
income by a partnership is attributable 
to the capital or services, or both, con-
tributed by the partners. The provi-
sions of subchapter K, chapter 1 of the 
Code, are to be read in the light of 
their relationship to section 61, which 
requires, inter alia, that income be 
taxed to the person who earns it 
through his own labor and skill and the 
utilization of his own capital. 

(ii) Recognition of donee as partner. 
With respect to partnerships in which 
capital is a material income-producing 
factor, section 704(e)(1) provides that a 
person shall be recognized as a partner 
for income tax purposes if he owns a 
capital interest in such a partnership 
whether or not such interest is derived 
by purchase or gift from any other per-
son. If a capital interest in a partner-
ship in which capital is a material in-
come-producing factor is created by 
gift, section 704(e)(2) provides that the 
distributive share of the donee under 
the partnership agreement shall be in-
cludible in his gross income, except to 
the extent that such distributive share 
is determined without allowance of 
reasonable compensation for services 
rendered to the partnership by the 
donor, and except to the extent that 
the portion of such distributive share 
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attributable to donated capital is pro-
portionately greater than the share of 
the donor attributable to the donor’s 
capital. For rules of allocation in such 
cases, see subparagraph (3) of this para-
graph. 

(iii) Requirement of complete transfer to 
donee. A donee or purchaser of a capital 
interest in a partnership is not recog-
nized as a partner under the principles 
of section 704(e)(1) unless such interest 
is acquired in a bona fide transaction, 
not a mere sham for tax avoidance or 
evasion purposes, and the donee or pur-
chaser is the real owner of such inter-
est. To be recognized, a transfer must 
vest dominion and control of the part-
nership interest in the transferee. The 
existence of such dominion and control 
in the donee is to be determined from 
all the facts and circumstances. A 
transfer is not recognized if the trans-
feror retains such incidents of owner-
ship that the transferee has not ac-
quired full and complete ownership of 
the partnership interest. Transactions 
between members of a family will be 
closely scrutinized, and the cir-
cumstances, not only at the time of the 
purported transfer but also during the 
periods preceding and following it, will 
be taken into consideration in deter-
mining the bona fides or lack of bona 
fides of the purported gift or sale. A 
partnership may be recognized for in-
come tax purposes as to some partners 
but not as to others. 

(iv) Capital as a material income-pro-
ducing factor. For purposes of section 
704(e)(1), the determination as to 
whether capital is a material income- 
producing factor must be made by ref-
erence to all the facts of each case. 
Capital is a material income-producing 
factor if a substantial portion of the 
gross income of the business is attrib-
utable to the employment of capital in 
the business conducted by the partner-
ship. In general, capital is not a mate-
rial income-producing factor where the 
income of the business consists prin-
cipally of fees, commissions, or other 
compensation for personal services per-
formed by members or employees of 
the partnership. On the other hand, 
capital is ordinarily a material in-
come-producing factor if the operation 
of the business requires substantial in-
ventories or a substantial investment 

in plant, machinery, or other equip-
ment. 

(v) Capital interest in a partnership. 
For purposes of section 704(e), a capital 
interest in a partnership means an in-
terest in the assets of the partnership, 
which is distributable to the owner of 
the capital interest upon his with-
drawal from the partnership or upon 
liquidation of the partnership. The 
mere right to participate in the earn-
ings and profits of a partnership is not 
a capital interest in the partnership. 

(2) Basic tests as to ownership—(i) In 
general. Whether an alleged partner 
who is a donee of a capital interest in 
a partnership is the real owner of such 
capital interest, and whether the donee 
has dominion and control over such in-
terest, must be ascertained from all 
the facts and circumstances of the par-
ticular case. Isolated facts are not de-
terminative; the reality of the donee’s 
ownership is to be determined in the 
light of the transaction as a whole. The 
execution of legally sufficient and ir-
revocable deeds or other instruments of 
gift under State law is a factor to be 
taken into account but is not deter-
minative of ownership by the donee for 
the purposes of section 704(e). The re-
ality of the transfer and of the donee’s 
ownership of the property attributed to 
him are to be ascertained from the con-
duct of the parties with respect to the 
alleged gift and not by any mechanical 
or formal test. Some of the more im-
portant factors to be considered in de-
termining whether the donee has ac-
quired ownership of the capital interest 
in a partnership are indicated in sub-
divisions (ii) to (x), inclusive, of this 
subparagraph. 

(ii) Retained controls. The donor may 
have retained such controls of the in-
terest which he has purported to trans-
fer to the donee that the donor should 
be treated as remaining the substantial 
owner of the interest. Controls of par-
ticular significance include, for exam-
ple, the following: 

(a) Retention of control of the dis-
tribution of amounts of income or re-
strictions on the distributions of 
amounts of income (other than 
amounts retained in the partnership 
annually with the consent of the part-
ners, including the donee partner, for 
the reasonable needs of the business). If 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 10:19 Apr 25, 2008 Jkt 214090 PO 00000 Frm 00455 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\214090.XXX 214090eb
en

th
al

l o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

60
 w

ith
 C

F
R



446 

26 CFR Ch. I (4–1–08 Edition) § 1.704–1 

there is a partnership agreement pro-
viding for a managing partner or part-
ners, then amounts of income may be 
retained in the partnership without the 
acquiescence of all the partners if such 
amounts are retained for the reason-
able needs of the business. 

(b) Limitation of the right of the 
donee to liquidate or sell his interest in 
the partnership at his discretion with-
out financial detriment. 

(c) Retention of control of assets es-
sential to the business (for example, 
through retention of assets leased to 
the alleged partnership). 

(d) Retention of management powers 
inconsistent with normal relationships 
among partners. Retention by the 
donor of control of business manage-
ment or of voting control, such as is 
common in ordinary business relation-
ships, is not by itself to be considered 
as inconsistent with normal relation-
ships among partners, provided the 
donee is free to liquidate his interest at 
his discretion without financial det-
riment. The donee shall not be consid-
ered free to liquidate his interest un-
less, considering all the facts, it is evi-
dent that the donee is independent of 
the donor and has such maturity and 
understanding of his rights as to be ca-
pable of deciding to exercise, and capa-
ble of exercising, his right to withdraw 
his capital interest from the partner-
ship. 
The existence of some of the indicated 
controls, though amounting to less 
than substantial ownership retained by 
the donor, may be considered along 
with other facts and circumstances as 
tending to show the lack of reality of 
the partnership interest of the donee. 

(iii) Indirect controls. Controls incon-
sistent with ownership by the donee 
may be exercised indirectly as well as 
directly, for example, through a sepa-
rate business organization, estate, 
trust, individual, or other partnership. 
Where such indirect controls exist, the 
reality of the donee’s interest will be 
determined as if such controls were ex-
ercisable directly. 

(iv) Participation in management. Sub-
stantial participation by the donee in 
the control and management of the 
business (including participation in the 
major policy decisions affecting the 
business) is strong evidence of a donee 

partner’s exercise of dominion and con-
trol over his interest. Such participa-
tion presupposes sufficient maturity 
and experience on the part of the donee 
to deal with the business problems of 
the partnership. 

(v) Income distributions. The actual 
distribution to a donee partner of the 
entire amount or a major portion of his 
distributive share of the business in-
come for the sole benefit and use of the 
donee is substantial evidence of the re-
ality of the donee’s interest, provided 
the donor has not retained controls in-
consistent with real ownership by the 
donee. Amounts distributed are not 
considered to be used for the donee’s 
sole benefit if, for example, they are 
deposited, loaned, or invested in such 
manner that the donor controls or can 
control the use or enjoyment of such 
funds. 

(vi) Conduct of partnership business. In 
determining the reality of the donee’s 
ownership of a capital interest in a 
partnership, consideration shall be 
given to whether the donee is actually 
treated as a partner in the operation of 
the business. Whether or not the donee 
has been held out publicly as a partner 
in the conduct of the business, in rela-
tions with customers, or with creditors 
or other sources of financing, is of pri-
mary significance. Other factors of sig-
nificance in this connection include: 

(a) Compliance with local partner-
ship, fictitious names, and business 
registration statutes. 

(b) Control of business bank ac-
counts. 

(c) Recognition of the donee’s rights 
in distributions of partnership property 
and profits. 

(d) Recognition of the donee’s inter-
est in insurance policies, leases, and 
other business contracts and in litiga-
tion affecting business. 

(e) The existence of written agree-
ments, records, or memoranda, con-
temporaneous with the taxable year or 
years concerned, establishing the na-
ture of the partnership agreement and 
the rights and liabilities of the respec-
tive partners. 

(f) Filing of partnership tax returns 
as required by law. 

However, despite formal compliance 
with the above factors, other cir-
cumstances may indicate that the 
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donor has retained substantial owner-
ship of the interest purportedly trans-
ferred to the donee. 

(vii) Trustees as partners. A trustee 
may be recognized as a partner for in-
come tax purposes under the principles 
relating to family partnerships gen-
erally as applied to the particular facts 
of the trust-partnership arrangement. 
A trustee who is unrelated to and inde-
pendent of the grantor, and who par-
ticipates as a partner and receives dis-
tribution of the income distributable 
to the trust, will ordinarily be recog-
nized as the legal owner of the partner-
ship interest which he holds in trust 
unless the grantor has retained con-
trols inconsistent with such ownership. 
However, if the grantor is the trustee, 
or if the trustee is amenable to the will 
of the grantor, the provisions of the 
trust instrument (particularly as to 
whether the trustee is subject to the 
responsibilities of a fiduciary), the pro-
visions of the partnership agreement, 
and the conduct of the parties must all 
be taken into account in determining 
whether the trustee in a fiduciary ca-
pacity has become the real owner of 
the partnership interest. Where the 
grantor (or person amenable to his 
will) is the trustee, the trust may be 
recognized as a partner only if the 
grantor (or such other person) in his 
participation in the affairs of the part-
nership actively represents and pro-
tects the interests of the beneficiaries 
in accordance with the obligations of a 
fiduciary and does not subordinate 
such interests to the interests of the 
grantor. Furthermore, if the grantor 
(or person amenable to his will) is the 
trustee, the following factors will be 
given particular consideration: 

(a) Whether the trust is recognized as 
a partner in business dealings with cus-
tomers and creditors, and 

(b) Whether, if any amount of the 
partnership income is not properly re-
tained for the reasonable needs of the 
business, the trust’s share of such 
amount is distributed to the trust an-
nually and paid to the beneficiaries or 
reinvested with regard solely to the in-
terests of the beneficiaries. 

(viii) Interests (not held in trust) of 
minor children. Except where a minor 
child is shown to be competent to man-
age his own property and participate in 

the partnership activities in accord-
ance with his interest in the property, 
a minor child generally will not be rec-
ognized as a member of a partnership 
unless control of the property is exer-
cised by another person as fiduciary for 
the sole benefit of the child, and unless 
there is such judicial supervision of the 
conduct of the fiduciary as is required 
by law. The use of the child’s property 
or income for support for which a par-
ent is legally responsible will be con-
sidered a use for the parent’s benefit. 
‘‘Judicial supervision of the conduct of 
the fiduciary’’ includes filing of such 
accountings and reports as are required 
by law of the fiduciary who partici-
pates in the affairs of the partnership 
on behalf of the minor. A minor child 
will be considered as competent to 
manage his own property if he actually 
has sufficient maturity and experience 
to be treated by disinterested persons 
as competent to enter business deal-
ings and otherwise to conduct his af-
fairs on a basis of equality with adult 
persons, notwithstanding legal disabil-
ities of the minor under State law. 

(ix) Donees as limited partners. The 
recognition of a donee’s interest in a 
limited partnership will depend, as in 
the case of other donated interests, on 
whether the transfer of property is real 
and on whether the donee has acquired 
dominion and control over the interest 
purportedly transferred to him. To be 
recognized for Federal income tax pur-
poses, a limited partnership must be 
organized and conducted in accordance 
with the requirements of the applicable 
State limited-partnership law. The ab-
sence of services and participation in 
management by a donee in a limited 
partnership is immaterial if the lim-
ited partnership meets all the other re-
quirements prescribed in this para-
graph. If the limited partner’s right to 
transfer or liquidate his interest is sub-
ject to substantial restrictions (for ex-
ample, where the interest of the lim-
ited partner is not assignable in a real 
sense or where such interest may be re-
quired to be left in the business for a 
long term of years), or if the general 
partner retains any other control 
which substantially limits any of the 
rights which would ordinarily be exer-
cisable by unrelated limited partners 
in normal business relationships, such 
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restrictions on the right to transfer or 
liquidate, or retention of other control, 
will be considered strong evidence as to 
the lack of reality of ownership by the 
donee. 

(x) Motive. If the reality of the trans-
fer of interest is satisfactorily estab-
lished, the motives for the transaction 
are generally immaterial. However, the 
presence or absence of a tax-avoidance 
motive is one of many factors to be 
considered in determining the reality 
of the ownership of a capital interest 
acquired by gift. 

(3) Allocation of family partnership in-
come—(i) In general. (a) Where a capital 
interest in a partnership in which cap-
ital is a material income-producing 
factor is created by gift, the donee’s 
distributive share shall be includible in 
his gross income, except to the extent 
that such share is determined without 
allowance of reasonable compensation 
for services rendered to the partnership 
by the donor, and except to the extent 
that the portion of such distributive 
share attributable to donated capital is 
proportionately greater than the dis-
tributive share attributable to the do-
nor’s capital. For the purpose of sec-
tion 704, a capital interest in a partner-
ship purchased by one member of a 
family from another shall be consid-
ered to be created by gift from the sell-
er, and the fair market value of the 
purchased interest shall be considered 
to be donated capital. The ‘‘family’’ of 
any individual, for the purpose of the 
preceding sentence, shall include only 
his spouse, ancestors, and lineal de-
scendants, and any trust for the pri-
mary benefit of such persons. 

(b) To the extent that the partner-
ship agreement does not allocate the 
partnership income in accordance with 
(a) of this subdivision, the distributive 
shares of the partnership income of the 
donor and donee shall be reallocated by 
making a reasonable allowance for the 
services of the donor and by attrib-
uting the balance of such income 
(other than a reasonable allowance for 
the services, if any, rendered by the 
donee) to the partnership capital of the 
donor and donee. The portion of in-
come, if any, thus attributable to part-
nership capital for the taxable year 
shall be allocated between the donor 
and donee in accordance with their re-

spective interests in partnership cap-
ital. 

(c) In determining a reasonable al-
lowance for services rendered by the 
partners, consideration shall be given 
to all the facts and circumstances of 
the business, including the fact that 
some of the partners may have greater 
managerial responsibility than others. 
There shall also be considered the 
amount that would ordinarily be paid 
in order to obtain comparable services 
from a person not having an interest in 
the partnership. 

(d) The distributive share of partner-
ship income, as determined under (b) of 
this subdivision, of a partner who ren-
dered services to the partnership before 
entering the Armed Forces of the 
United States shall not be diminished 
because of absence due to military 
service. Such distributive share shall 
be adjusted to reflect increases or de-
creases in the capital interest of the 
absent partner. However, the partners 
may by agreement allocate a smaller 
share to the absent partner due to his 
absence. 

(ii) Special rules. (a) The provisions of 
subdivision (i) of this subparagraph, re-
lating to allocation of family partner-
ship income, are applicable where the 
interest in the partnership is created 
by gift, indirectly or directly. Where 
the partnership interest is created indi-
rectly, the term donor may include per-
sons other than the nominal trans-
feror. This rule may be illustrated by 
the following examples: 

Example 1. A father gives property to his 
son who shortly thereafter conveys the prop-
erty to a partnership consisting of the father 
and the son. The partnership interest of the 
son may be considered created by gift and 
the father may be considered the donor of 
the son’s partnership interest. 

Example 2. A father, the owner of a business 
conducted as a sole proprietorship, transfers 
the business to a partnership consisting of 
his wife and himself. The wife subsequently 
conveys her interest to their son. In such 
case, the father, as well as the mother, may 
be considered the donor of the son’s partner-
ship interest. 

Example 3. A father makes a gift to his son 
of stock in the family corporation. The cor-
poration is subsequently liquidated. The son 
later contributes the property received in 
the liquidation of the corporation to a part-
nership consisting of his father and himself. 
In such case, for purposes of section 704, the 
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son’s partnership interest may be considered 
created by gift and the father may be consid-
ered the donor of his son’s partnership inter-
est. 

(b) The allocation rules set forth in 
section 704(e) and subdivision (i) of this 
subparagraph apply in any case in 
which the transfer or creation of the 
partnership interest has any of the sub-
stantial characteristics of a gift. Thus, 
allocation may be required where 
transfer of a partnership interest is 
made between members of a family (in-
cluding collaterals) under a purported 
purchase agreement, if the characteris-
tics of a gift are ascertained from the 
terms of the purchase agreement, the 
terms of any loan or credit arrange-
ments made to finance the purchase, or 
from other relevant data. 

(c) In the case of a limited partner-
ship, for the purpose of the allocation 
provisions of subdivision (i) of this sub-
paragraph, consideration shall be given 
to the fact that a general partner, un-
like a limited partner, risks his credit 
in the partnership business. 

(4) Purchased interest—(i) In general. If 
a purported purchase of a capital inter-
est in a partnership does not meet the 
requirements of subdivision (ii) of this 
subparagraph, the ownership by the 
transferee of such capital interest will 
be recognized only if it qualifies under 
the requirements applicable to a trans-
fer of a partnership interest by gifts. In 
a case not qualifying under subdivision 
(ii) of this subparagraph, if payment of 
any part of the purchase price is made 
out of partnership earnings, the trans-
action may be regarded in the same 
light as a purported gift subject to de-
ferred enjoyment of income. Such a 
transaction may be lacking in reality 
either as a gift or as a bona fide pur-
chase. 

(ii) Tests as to reality of purchased in-
terests. A purchase of a capital interest 
in a partnership, either directly or by 
means of a loan or credit extended by a 
member of the family, will be recog-
nized as bona fide if: 

(a) It can be shown that the purchase 
has the usual characteristics of an 
arm’s-length transaction, considering 
all relevant factors, including the 
terms of the purchase agreement (as to 
price, due date of payment, rate of in-
terest, and security, if any) and the 

terms of any loan or credit arrange-
ment collateral to the purchase agree-
ment; the credit standing of the pur-
chaser (apart from relationship to the 
seller) and the capacity of the pur-
chaser to incur a legally binding obli-
gation; or 

(b) It can be shown, in the absence of 
characteristics of an arm’s-length 
transaction, that the purchase was 
genuinely intended to promote the suc-
cess of the business by securing partici-
pation of the purchaser in the business 
or by adding his credit to that of the 
other participants. 
However, if the alleged purchase price 
or loan has not been paid or the obliga-
tion otherwise discharged, the factors 
indicated in (a) and (b) of this subdivi-
sion shall be taken into account only 
as an aid in determining whether a 
bona fide purchase or loan obligation 
existed. 

[T.D. 6500, 25 FR 11814, Nov. 26, 1960, as 
amended by T.D. 6771, 29 FR 15571, Nov. 20, 
1964; T.D. 8065, 50 FR 53423, Dec. 31, 1985; 51 
FR 10826, Mar. 31, 1986; T.D. 8099, 51 FR 32062, 
32068–32070, Sept. 9, 1986; 52 FR 10223, Mar. 31, 
1987; T.D. 8237, 53 FR 53173, Dec. 30, 1988; T.D. 
8385, 56 FR 66983, Dec. 27, 1991; 57 FR 11430, 
Apr. 3, 1992; T.D. 8500, 58 FR 67679, Dec. 22, 
1993; T.D. 8585, 59 FR 66728, Dec. 28, 1994; T.D. 
8717, 62 FR 25499, May 9, 1997; T.D. 9121, 69 FR 
21407, Apr. 21, 2004; T.D. 9126, 69 FR 25316, 
May 6, 2004; T.D. 9207, 70 FR 30341, May 26, 
2005; T.D. 9292, 71 FR 61656, Oct. 19, 2006; 71 
FR 70877, Dec. 7, 2006] 

§ 1.704–1T [Reserved] 

§ 1.704–2 Allocations attributable to 
nonrecourse liabilities. 

(a) Table of contents. This paragraph 
contains a listing of the major head-
ings of this § 1.704–2. 

§ 1.704–2 Allocations attributable to 
nonrecourse liabilities. 

(a) Table of contents. 
(b) General principles and definitions. 
(1) Definition of and allocations of non-

recourse deductions. 
(2) Definition of and allocations pursuant 

to a minimum gain chargeback. 
(3) Definition of nonrecourse liability. 
(4) Definition of partner nonrecourse debt. 
(c) Amount of nonrecourse deductions. 
(d) Partnership minimum gain. 
(1) Amount of partnership minimum gain. 
(2) Property subject to more than one li-

ability. 
(i) In general. 
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